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ELIZABETHAN CLOTH TRADE WITH NUREMBERG

1. [RESCHIUS, Christophorus.][Autograph notarial letter drawn up on behalf of Mattheus
Spinola and Martinus Adler, merchants in Nuremberg, requesting and authorising
Bartolomeo Corsini in London to retrieve, on their behalf, monies owed to them by John
Born senior and John Born junior of London.]
Nuremberg, 18 April 1585. Autograph manuscript signed, ink on paper. Folio (21 x 33cm) [3] pages on bifolium, in
Latin, p. [3] with circular ink-stamped notarial seal of Resch & manuscript endorsement by the city council of
Nuremberg with related embossed paper wafer seal, edges uncut, old folds, very good.

A rare example of an Elizabethan Anglo-continental mercantile contract, this notarial letter was drawn up
18 April 1585 by Christophorus Reschius, a Tyrolean notary resident in Nuremberg, on behalf of two
merchants based in the city, Mattheus Spinola of Bologna and Martinus Adler of Munich. They request and
authorise the prominent London-based Florentine merchant Bartolomeo Corsini (1545-1613) to retrieve,
on their behalf, monies owed to them by John Born senior and John Born junior, London cloth merchants
with mercantile connections in Nuremberg. Extending to the confiscation of goods and property if
necessary, mention is made that the debt collection be effected without recourse to lawyers,
commissioners or other authorities. The large notarial woodcut ink stamp of Reschius, incorporating an
image of a horse, is imprinted at the end of the text. An ink endorsement by the council of the Nuremberg
attesting to the integrity of Reschius is accompanied by an embossed paper wafer seal of the city.
Provenance: Corsini archive (dispersed Christies Robson Lowe, 1984-1988).

£1750

Rare Books

ELIZABETHAN CLOTH MERCHANTS & GERMAN MINING

2. [CORSINI.] [An Elizabethan merchant’s notes in English & Italian totalling the prices of
several pieces of cloth, with printed German woodcut to verso depicting the causes of
decline of a mine.]
[Germany, c.1590.] Manuscript, ink on single sheet of paper (14.5 x 19.5cm) 3 lines in English, verso with woodcut
(approx. 11 x 3.5cm) paper browned, edges uncut, a few small tears.

An intriguing Elizabethan mercantile scrap of c.1590 from the Corsini Archive, this sheet of paper is
penned on one side with a cloth merchant’s notes in English in three lines in a secretary hand totalling the
prices of several pieces of fabric (“9 yards of silk ... at 4s 4d ... black fustian at 14s”) with a further two
lines in Italian. That these notes were penned in Germany is suggested by a large woodcut printed on the
verso of the sheet. In four woodcut vignettes the main causes of the decline of a mine are depicted: war,
death, demotivation, inflation. Text in German (“Gott Gibt Got Nimt Kriegs Terben Unlust und Teurung –
Verderben Berckwerck und Handlung”) borders what appears to be a sixteenth century merchant’s mark.
Whether the sheet was waste paper from a printer’s premises or was a discarded printed paper wrapper
of some kind is uncertain. Though this cycle of mine decline is depicted in other sixteenth century
Germanic sources we have not been able to trace another example of this woodcut.

Provenance: Corsini archive (dispersed Christies Robson Lowe, 1984-1988).

£450
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SIXTEENTH CENTURY ANGLO-ITALIAN CLOTH TRADE

3. CIPELLETTO, Geronimo. [Two autograph letters signed, each addressed to the
Florentine merchant Bartolomeo Corsini in London, reporting on business transacted in
the Italian cloth market.]
I. Cremona, 13 August 1594 (incorporating copy letter dated 6 August 1594). Autograph letter signed, ink on paper.
[3] pages; II. Cremona, 20 November 1599 (incorporating letter dated 30 October 1599). Autograph letter signed, ink
on paper. [2 1/2] pages, both folio (approx. 22 x 33cm) in Italian, on bifolia, verso of second leaf of each bifolium
penned with manuscript address panel, blank lower half of second leaf of bifolium of 20 Nov. letter excised
contemporaneously for paper reuse (no loss of text), both with red wax seals (one almost intact) of Cipelletto’s mercantile
mark & attached string ties, edges uncut, old folds, very good condition.

These two letters sent from Cremona in 1594 & 1599 by the mercantile agent Geronimo Cipelletto to
the prominent Florentine merchant Bartolomeo Corsini (1545-1613), resident in London, concern
transactions in the Anglo-Italian cloth trade of the late Elizabethan period. Both relate to the sale of
English baize (coarse woollen cloth) in Italy and the export of fustian (heavy cotton cloth) from Cremona
to London via Nuremberg. The letter of 13 August 1594 records pricing information for Fustian in
different Italian markets with their various currencies, transport arrangements by horse for several
shipments, details of the sale by Corsini in London of Cipelletto’s “dobletti” (a cloth made with a mixture
of cotton, wool and linen) and updates on transactions with other merchant houses, including Vergani,
Raimondi & Volpi of Milan, Torrigiani of Nuremberg, and Grill & Spinola in Antwerp. In the second letter,
20 November 1599, in addition to more mercantile matters, Cipelletto provides an account of the
murder of his nephew. Sent out to settle business errands on behalf of some merchant friends he was
attacked and slain by three assassins who thought he was carrying money, the assailants later being brought
to justice and sentenced.
Provenance: Corsini archive (dispersed Christies Robson Lowe, 1984-1988).

£1250
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SIXTEENTH CENTURY WOOL TRADE BETWEEN NORWICH & LONDON

4. NORRYS, John. [Autograph letter signed to “hys lovynge frynde Fhillip Corsyni
marchant stranger in London” concerning transactions in the Norwich cloth market.]
[Norwich.] 24 April 1590. Autograph letter signed, ink on single sheet of paper. Folio (21.5 x 30cm) [1] page, in
English, verso with manuscript address panel, residues in margins from red sealing wax (not affecting text), light even
toning, old folds, edges uncut, very good.

Dated 24 April 1590 from Norwich, this letter in English in an Elizabethan secretary hand was penned by
cloth merchant John Norrys, writing to the London-based Florentine merchant Filippo Corsini
(1538-1601). The letter opens addressed to “Mr Barnard”, Corsini’s nephew Barnardo Gerini, with
mention of Louis Cantyn, another East Anglian merchant, then advising that “Hendry Barker the marchant
so sayth that Derrick Rayner hath 55 broade clothes in hys hands.” Norrys is sending “by the fyrst cartes
7 or 8 peyces” of English baize (coarse woolen cloth). Arrangements for the delivery of 10 bags of alum
are also detailed, with mention of the prices of cloths (“sayes be here at 39s pr piece”), another merchant
named Thomas Rudd and a “shipes load of malt”. By the 1590s many Calvinist weavers and cloth traders
from the Low Countries had emigrated to Norwich, Colchester and other locations in East Anglia, fleeing
Roman Catholic persecution. Amongst the approximately 3,600 letters of the Corsini archive only 374
are recorded as having originated in the British Isles (see: P. Beale, A. Almond, M. Scott Archer, The
Corsini Letters, 2011, p.98).
Provenance: Corsini archive (dispersed Christies Robson Lowe, 1984-1988).

£950
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POST-INCUNABLE BROADSIDE ORDINANCE FOR HABSBURG FIEFDOMS

5. FERDINAND I. Wir Ferdinand, von gotts genaden, zü Hungern unnd Behaim &c. Künig
... Ertzhertzog zu Osterreich ... Als wir vor etlichen verschinen jaren, in den vermelten
vnnsern Lannden, vnnser offen General Mandat auszgeen, und anschlahen lassen,
Darinnen wir unns gnedigklich bewilligt, wer, oder welhe, vermant, oder verschwigen
Lehen unserer Lehenschafften innhetten ...
[Vienna, Johannes Singriener the Elder, December 1528.] Broadside. Oblong folio (43.5 x 32cm) 24 lines in German,
large xylographic initial “W”, several contemporary signatures [Rudolph von Hohenfeld?; Raymund von Durnberg?] at
foot, with contemporary paper wafer seal attached at food, two vertical folds, uncut, fine condition.

A scarce and fine example of a post-incunable broadside, this ordinance in German fraktur script was
printed in 1528 in Vienna by Johannes Singriener the Elder (1480-1545). It opens with a decorative
example of a xylographic initial letter and bears a large paper wafer seal attached at the foot of the
document, a vestige of medieval manuscript culture. Issued under the authority of Ferdinand I
(1503-1564), then Archduke of Austria, the ordinance of 20 December 1528 authorises a pardon for
holders of unreported fiefdoms in Lower Austria, mentioning loan arrangements and ordering ratification
within one year. Ferdinand at this time was raising funds for the defence of the Austrian Habsburg
kingdoms against the threat of Ottoman invasion. Recorded as active in Vienna from 1510, Johann
Singriener the Elder became one of the most important printers in Austria in the first half of the sixteenth
century, printing in a variety of fonts and languages, including Latin, German (from 1519), Hungarian,
French, Greek and Hebrew, and also sheet music.
Mayer, Wiens Buchdruckergeschichte I, p.51, Nr. 131. We have located 3 copies only (University of
Pennsylvania; Harvard Houghton Library; Bayerische Staatsbibliothek).
£1250
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BROADSIDE ORDINANCE FOR HABSBURG GRAIN TITHES

6. FERDINAND I. Wir Ferdinand von Gottes gnaden Römischer, zu Hungern und Behem
&c. König, Infant in Hispanien, Ertzhertzog zu Osterreich ... in Unnserm
Ertzhertzogthumb Osterreich, under der Enns gesessen sein ... in raichung ires schwern
und geringen Traidzehendts ... klainer gemacht ... und auff den äckern hin und wider
zerstrewet ligen gelassen werden ...
[Vienna?, Johannes Singriener the Elder?] [1545.] Broadside. Oblong folio (41.5 x 33.5cm) 31 lines in German,
large xylographic initial “W”, xylographic signature “Ferdinand” at foot with several contemporary official signatures
in manuscript, contemporary paper wafer seal attached at foot, small marginal closed tear (no loss) to top left corner
with small repair to blank verso, negligible marginal wear, uncut, old folds, very good.

This broadside ordinance dated 22 April 1545 was issued in the name of Ferdinand I (1503-1564) during
his visit to Worms to meet with his brother Holy Roman Emperor Charles V (1500-1558) at the Imperial
Diet of 1545. Concerning the collection of grain tithes in Habsburg lands, the text lists regulations for
minimising wastage at harvest in the fields with penalties for non observance. Is seems likely that it was
printed in Vienna, given the xylographic signature of Ferdinand printed at the foot of the sheet.
We have not been able to locate another copy – not traced in OCLC or VD16.

£950
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MASTER PRINTMAKER OF THE NORTHERN RENAISSANCE

7. [LEYDEN, Lucas van.] [Golgotha.]
[Antwerp?] 1517. [i.e. late sixteenth century - after 1566.] Engraving, ink on paper (platemark approx. 41.8 x
29.1cm; sheet approx. 42.7 x 29.6cm) monogram “L” in plate at foot of sheet, on heavy laid paper with no watermark,
blank verso with small old adhesions at tips of two corners (not visible to recto), blank verso with some negligible dust
marks, in a very good state of preservation.

This large and detailed engraving was produced in 1517 by the Dutch painter and printmaker Lucas van
Leyden (1494-1533), one of the most celebrated masters of the Northern Renaissance. In this depiction
of the scene outside the walls of Jerusalem at Golgotha, also known as Mount Calvary, van Leyden has
placed the Crucifixion in the background, populating the foreground with groups of peasants,
huntsmen, nobleman and soldiers in conversation, their dress being that of the Low Countries at the end
of the fifteenth century. At the foot of the plate is the artist’s monogram, “L”, the date 1517 being
engraved to the lower right of the print. After van Leyden’s death in 1533 his plates are thought to have
been purchased by the Antwerp printmaker Maarten Peeters (c.1500-c.1566). He republished this
print, adding his imprint at the lower right of the sheet as “Martin Petri excude in insigni aurei fontis.”
The example of the print offered here can be identified as state VI (see: New Hollstein), in which the
plate has been reworked, in particular by the lightening of the sky through the removal of some of the
cloud formations, and the imprint of Peeters being removed from the plate. It seems probable that these
changes to the plate were made after the death of Peeters by a subsequent owner, suggesting a printing
date after 1566. Demand for impressions of van Leyden’s prints remained strong throughout the
sixteenth century and he exerted a significant influence on the subsequent flowering of Dutch
printmaking.
New Hollstein (Dutch & Flemish, vol. X), 74:VI.

£3250
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ELIZABETHAN PENMANSHIP ON PARDON GRANTED BY BISHOP OF DURHAM

8. MATTHEW, Tobie. [Pardon for alienation without licence; Tobias [Matthew] bishop of
Durham to Christopher Wall of Greenhead, yeoman: a messuage, close and 11 acres of
land, in Stanhope and Greenhead, lately purchased by Christopher Wall from Richard
Bellasis, esquire, held in chief of the bishop and for the acquisition of which a licence was
not obtained.]
Durham, 8 July 1598. Manuscript indenture, ink on single sheet of vellum (28 x 20cm) 15 lines in Latin, first line
of text incorporating calligraphic penwork, signed at foot by Matthew (“Tobias Dunelm”) & with name of clerk penned
in margin (“Barnes”), large fragment of episcopal seal of Durham attached on vellum tag, some light marginal dustiness,
blank verso dusty in places, overall in a very good state of preservation.
Decorated with a finely-penned Elizabethan calligraphic heading, this pardon for alienation without
licence dated 8 July 1598 bears the signature of Tobie Matthew (1544?-1628) as bishop of Durham, a
post he held between 1595 and 1606. During this period at Durham he was much-engaged with
countering recusancy in the north of England. The arc of Matthew’s career took in a succession of ever
more weighty appointments under both Elizabeth I and James I: president of St. John’s College, Oxford
(1572); dean of Christ Church, Oxford (1576); vice-chancellor of Oxford University (1579); dean of
Durham (1583); bishop of Durham (1595); archbishop of York (1606). The name of the clerk at Durham
who penned this document, “Barnes”, is written in the margin.
£1450
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FINANCIERS OF RESTORATION LONDON & A FINE COUNTRY MANSION

9. [SWAKELEYS.] [Settlement (bargain and sale enrolled to trustees to levy a fine
and suffer a common recovery) for £9700; James Harrington (late called Sir James
Harrington of Swakeley in Middlesex, kt & bt), his wife Dame Katherine
Harrington, one of the daughters of Edmund Wright, kt, late lord mayor of
London, deceased, Katherine’s son & heir Edmund Harrington, James Hayes of
Lincoln’s Inn, Middlesex, esq, Thomas Raymond of Gray’s Inn, Middlesex, esq, &
Thomas Bland of Barnard’s Inn, London, gent, with John Fountayne, serjeant at
law, to John Morris & Robert Clayton of London, gents, & William Daynes &
George Lulls of London, gents, in trust: 1. The manor of Swakeleys in Middlesex &
the capital messuage or manor house, with its lands (described in detail) near
Uxbridge. 2. Messuage & land. 3. Messuage & land called Lewsalls in Harefield.
4.Tenement at Ickenham town end formerly occupied by Thomas Palmer; all in
Harefield, Ickenham & Hillingdon.]
[London.] 23 May 1665. Manuscript indenture, ink on two membranes of vellum (largest approx. 72 x 58cm)
in English, finely-penned initial calligraphic “T”, both sheets ruled in red with sepia penwork foliage border,
signed at foot by James Harrington, Katherine Harrington, Edmund Harrington, James Hayes, Thomas
Raymond,Thomas Bland, John Fountayne, John Morris, Robert Clayton,William Daynes & George Lulls, with
11 plaited silk cords (6 bearing intact red wax seals bearing armorial impressions of fob seals, 4 fragments,
1 lost, 3 with old wire repairs, 3 with partial remains of [contemporary?] bentwood box skippets), signed at
margin of inner sheet “Thomas Estconet”, verso of outermost sheet bearing signatures of witnesses: Richard
Wood, John Wood; Thomas Rose,William Pendlebury;William Harington, John Thompson, Thomas Tyndale,
John Burton,William Belke, Peter Clayton;William Hooker, Edward Vaughan,William Parslow, John Burton;
William Harington,W. Smith; Thomas Mayhew, Peter Clayton (servants to John Morris & Robert Clayton);
William Babb, John Jones, endorsement recording enrolment on the dorse of the Close Roll of Chancery by
Humphrey Hyde, 5 July 1665, some dustiness to verso of lower half of outermost sheet, old folds, in very good
condition.
Decorated with a finely-penned foliage border to both sheets, with wax seals appended on
luxurious red and white silk plaited cords, this imposing indenture evokes the pomp of the
Restoration era during the early years of the reign of king Charles II. The manor of Swakeleys in
Ickenham to the North West of London was enhanced by the building in 1638 of a substantial red
brick mansion in the Dutch style, erected for the Lord Mayor of London Sir Edmund Wright
(1573-1643). Swakeleys passed to his daughter Katherine (1617-1675), wife of the politician
James Harrington (1607-1680). Royal displeasure as a result of Harrington’s alignment with the
parliamentary side during the 1640s caused Harrington to flee to continental exile in Antwerp.
Preparatory to the sale of the Swakeleys estate to the goldsmith and banker Sir Robert Vyner
(1631-1688) in 1665, this document bears, in addition to those of the Harringtons, the signature
of the judge Sir Thomas Raymond (1626-1683) and the signatures of the pioneering bankers Sir
Robert Clayton (1629-1707) and John Morris (1625-1682), the leading lenders to private
landowners during the Restoration era.
£1750
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LONDON MERCHANT CREDITORS & EAST ANGLIAN LIGHTHOUSES

10. [TURNOR, Edward.] [Conveyance of mortgage securities to trustees for the benefit of
creditors; Christopher Cratford of St. Giles in the Fields, Middlesex, gent, with those
entitled to shares of the debts of Sir Edward Turnor set out below (Dame Jane Lethieullier
of London, widow & executrix of Sir Christopher Lethieullier, knight, late alderman of
London; Dame Margaret Gostlin, widow & administratrix of Sir William Gostlin, knight,
late alderman of London; James Ward of London, esquire, executor of his father Sir James
Ward knight; Sir Robert Adams of London, knight; Henry Hunter of London, merchant;
Edward Herrys of London, merchant; Samuel Biscop of London, clerk); to Robert Raworth
of London, merchant, & Leonard Pead & Daniel Alford of London, gents, in trust for those
entitled to the debts:
1. Grants by letters patent to maintain five lighthouses & lights at Winterton Ness & Orford
Ness in Norfolk & Suffolk, 13 April 1637 & 15 October 1661.
2. Mortgage of the manors of Winterton Begvills, Winterton Maultbies, Winterton
Bramptons &Winterton Earles in Norfolk with several messuages, lands & marshes (details)
in Winterton, East Somerton, West Somerton, Martham & Waxham in Norfolk.
3. Mortgage of the manor of Little Parndon in Essex, the capital messuage where Sir Edward
Turnor the father lately lived with the park, messuages & lands in Great Parndon, Little
Parndon & Roydon in Essex & Eastwick in Hertfordshire, with farms in South Mimms in
Middlesex & Ridge in Hertfordshire (details).
4. Judgement for a debt of £1000 & costs obtained against Sir Edward Turnor the son by Ann
Hodgekins of Hammersmith, widow, & Thomas Hodgekins of Hammersmith, gent, in the
court of King’s Bench, Michaelmas Term 1676.
5. Judgement for a debt of £1000 & costs obtained against Sir Edward Turnor the son by John
Sutton of Staple Inn, London, gent, in the court of King’s Bench, Michaelmas Term 1676.
6. Statute Staple in £4000, Sir Edward Turnor the son to John Pennington, 1 December 1676,
with a defeasance of the same date that it should be void if Sir Edward keep the covenants
in a mortgage of the previous day, in which Sir Edward was described as the son of Sir
Edward Turnor, late Chief Baron of the Exchequer, deceased.
7. Judgement for £409 debt & costs upon a mutuatus obtained against Sir Edward Turnor the
son by William Gostlyn in the court of Common Pleas, Michaelmas Term 1679, with a
defeasance that it should be void on the payment of £411, 21 November 1679.
8. Judgement for £3000 debt & costs upon a mutuatus obtained against Sir Edward Turnor
the son by William Gostlyn in the court of Common Pleas, Easter Term 1681, with a
defeasance that it should be void on the payment of the same sum, 17 May 1681.
9. Statute Staple in £7000, Sir Edward Turnor the son to Sir William Gostlyn, 1 December 1683,
with a defeasance that it should be void on the payment of £3800 in accordance with
indentures of 12 December 1683, 15 December 1683.]
[London.] 19 October 1697. Manuscript indenture, ink on six joined sheets of vellum (largest approx. 79 x 75cm) in
English, calligraphic heading “This indenture” heading penned on first sheet, borders ruled in red, signed at foot of
innermost sheet by Christopher Cratford, Dame Jane Lethieullier, Dame Margaret Gostlin, James Ward, Robert Adams,
Henry Hunter, Edward Herrys, Samuel Biscop, Robert Raworth, Leonard Pead, Daniel Alford, with 11 vellum tags at foot
(each bearing red wax impression of the signatories’ armorial fob seals), verso of outermost sheet bearing signatures of
witnesses (George Webb, Joseph Moyle,Thomas Shipman,William Brockett, John Adams, Richard Hutchinson, John Kente,
John Osbourne), verso of outermost sheet with light dust marking along old folds, very good.
This huge and complex indenture on six sheets dated 19 October 1697 conveyed mortgage securities into
trust for the benefit of the creditors of Sir Edward Turnor (c.1642-1721), among them several prominent
London merchants. In the 1690s Turnor became embroiled in litigation (see: ODNB), also involving his son
Charles Turnor (d. 1726). Of particular interest here is the inclusion of details concerning the history of the
operation of the lighthouses at Winterton Ness and Orford Ness in Norfolk and Suffolk, granted to his
father Sir Edward Turnor (1616-1676) in 1661.
£950
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JOHN & MARY EVELYN AT DEPTFORD

11. [EVELYN, John.] [Re-settlement (covenant to levy a fine and suffer a recovery to permit
sale by lease and release) and separation agreement; Charles Theyer of Coopers Hill in
Brockworth, Gloucestershire, gent, and his wife Amphillis; John Evelyn of Deptford, esquire,
and his wife Mary, Benjamin Doune, citizen and apothecary of London, and Henry Fox of St.
Clement Dane, Middlesex, cordwainer; to Sir John Musters of Hornsey in Middlesex, knight
and bt, and John Jekyll the elder, citizen and haberdasher of London, in trust: 1. Two capital
messuages called Coopers and a messuage called Hampen in Brockworth, Gloucestershire,
land in Upton St. Leonard in Gloucester and other property. 2. Messuage called Pincott and
land in Upton St. Leonards, Gloucestershire. 3. Capital messuage or great brick house, stable,
buildings and land, seven other messuages and yards and other property in Deptford and
West Greenwich, formerly the property of Amphillis Musters and Elizabeth Middleton,
settled with ultimate remainder to Charles and Amphillis Theyer in 1675.]
[London.] [1 &] 2 October 1685. Manuscript indenture, ink on 3 membranes of vellum (largest approx. 73 x 61cm) in
English, outermost sheet with fine calligraphic printed heading “This indenture”, innermost sheet signed by Charles Theyer,
Amphillis Theyer, John Evelyn, Mary Evelyn & John Jekyll, six vellum tags, seals gone (some wax residues remaining),
endorsed with signatures of witnesses Edward Hirst, Thomas Marriott, Edward Young, Joseph Henson, verso of outermost
membrane with some dustiness, some wear along old folds & at extremities.
This substantial indenture bears the signatures of the diarist and writer John Evelyn (1620-1706), his wife
Mary Evelyn (c.1635-1709), Charles Theyer (b.1651) of Coopers Hill, Brockworth, Gloucestershire, his
wife Amphillis Theyer, and the politician and haberdasher John Jekyll (1611-1690). The Evelyns resided at the
Sayes Court estate in Deptford from between c.1647 and 1694, their signatures here being penned as
trustees. The document appears to have been drawn up on account of the separation of Charles and Amphillis
Theyer, the text noting the debts of Charles Theyer and desire to sell the Gloucestershire land for their
payment, and settle land in Deptford and West Greenwich on Amphillis: “great differences, quarrels, debates
and controversies betwixt the said Charles Theyer and Amphillis his wife since their intermarriage one with
the other that they cannot quietly and comfortably live and cohabit together.”

£1250
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CHETHAM ARMS ON
BAROQUE FOB SEAL

12.
[CHETHAM.][A
triple-sided rotating fob seal
bearing the arms of the
Chetham family and related
crest.]
[England, c.1700.] Fob seal, steel (height
3.3cm) the triple-sided rotating matrix
mounted within a decorative pierced
housing incorporating suspension loop,
spring-operated central locking slide, in a
very good state of preservation.

Displaying
skilled
English
craftsmanship and dating from
c.1700, this triple-sided rotating fob
seal bears matrices engraved with the
arms of the Chetham family, a
demi-griffin crest and a classical
male head. These arms were granted
to the Manchester financier and
philanthropist Humphrey Chetham
(1580-1653) in the 1630s,
remembered in particular for his
substantial charitable bequests, most
notably the opening of Chetham’s
Hospital and Library in 1656, the
library being the most ancient public
library in the English-speaking
world.
£1750
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LONDON PROPERTY MARKET AFTER THE GREAT FIRE

13. [LONDON.] [Release and quitclaim: Thomas Markham, citizen and fishmonger of
London, to Roger Goodday of London, gent; for a messuage in Thames Street, St. Botolph
Billingsgate “lately new built” by Thomas Chelsham.]
[London.] 13 October 1669. Manuscript indenture, in English, ink on single sheet of vellum (36 x 30cm) signed at foot
“Thomas Markham”, verso with contemporary endorsements & signatures of witnesses “George Patten” & “Joseph Sclater”,
impressed red wax seal appended on vellum tag, seal with remains of papering, old folds, very good.
Evoking the resurgence of the London property
market following the Great Fire of 1666, this
indenture of 13 October 1669 records the sale
of a shop house in Thames Street, St. Botolph
Billingsgate, owned by Thomas Markham,
citizen and fishmonger of London, to Roger
Goodday of London. The property is described
as “lately new built by one Thomas Chelsham”,
suggesting erection during the rebuilding of the
city post-conflagration, the text of the
indenture recording occupation by “George
Patten, cheesemonger”, the premises consisting
of “a shop a celler a vault and three chambers
one over the other and one garrett chamber
overall”, with the inclusion of liberty to enter
Thomas Markham’s little yard to carry out
repairs and to repair the lights looking into the
yard from the back.
£450

SOMERSET ESTATES OF BRISTOLIAN FOUNDER OF NEWFOUNDLAND

14. [GUY, John.] [Conveyance (feoffment) for £80; Ann Guy of Bristol, widow and executrix
of John Guy of Bristol, merchant and alderman of Bristol, with his son and heir John Guy,
to John Willinge of Claverham in Yatton, Somerset, yeoman: messuage and land in Kingston
Seymour formerly occupied by John Knowell otherwise Reynolls.]
[Bristol?] 20 October 1630. Manuscript indenture, ink on single sheet of vellum (approx. 63.5 x 51cm) in English,
signed at foot by Anne Guy & John Guy [junr.], two vellum tags, one with fragment of red wax seal, verso with
contemporary manuscript endorsements & signatures of witnesses (William Tertey; Robert Baber; Richard Brayne,Thomas
Pirrye) & witnesses to livery of seisin 10 December 1630 (Robert Baber; John Bucke the elder;William May;Thomas Hill),
verso with a few small marks at margins not affecting text, some light dust marking along old folds, very good.
Dated 20 October 1630, this indenture
records the sale of a property and land in
Kingston Seymour, Somerset, to John
Willinge of Claverham by Anne Guy
(d.1660) and John Guy (d.1640), the
wife and son of the prosperous Bristol
merchant adventurer John Guy
(c.1575-1628), remembered as the
founder of a colony at Newfoundland.
The document recites a section of the
will of John Guy, bequeathing part of the
manor of Kingston Seymour and the
advowson of the rectory to his wife Anne
to be sold, 21 February 1626.
£450

Rare Books

“GEORG III.
KOENIG VON ENGLAND”

15. [GEORGE III.] Georg III.
Koenig von England.
[Germany, c.1800.] Engraving
(sheet 17.3 x 23cm, platemark 17 x
23cm) coloured in contemporary
handcolour, very good.
Coloured
by
hand
in
contemporary watercolour, this
German popular print displays
king of England George III
(1738-1820) dressed as military
commander with Garter star and
blue sash. Though George never
visited Hanover he held the title
of
Prince-elector
of
Brunswick-Lüneberg, becoming
King of Hanover in 1814. Not
traced in British Museum print
collection.
£350

MACPHERSON’S OSSIAN
INFLUENCES SWEDISH
VERSE

16. [OSSIAN.] Den wackra
morgonen. Idyll.
Lund. Trykt hos Prof. Joh. Lundblad.
1794. First edition. 8vo (10 x 17cm)
8pp., unbound as issued, nineteenth
century yellow paper spine strip, title
with ink ownership inscription “F.G.
Kinmonson 20 Decemb. 1835”, some
negligible foxing, very good.

This anonymous Swedish lyric
poem, “the beautiful morning”,
concluding with a short prose
vignette,
shows
Ossianic
influence. The verses are sung by
an old man, Palemon, sitting up
all night at the bedside of the
ailing Lamon. The imprint
indicates that this was printed at
Lund at the press of the Johan
Lundblad (1753-1820) Swedish
pastor, university professor and
printer.
Not traced in OCLC or
elsewhere
–
apparently
unrecorded.
£350
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EARLY ANGLO-GERMAN DOUBLE GRAMMAR WITH DIALOGUES

17. OFFELEN, Heinrich. A double grammar for Germans to learn English; and for
English-men to learn the German-tongue: wherein all Latine words, belonging to the
grammar, are translated both into the German and English tongue. Treating besides of the
derivation of the English tongue, with all grammatical rules, and dialogues ... Zwey-fache
Gründliche Sprach-Lehr, für Hochteutsche, Englisch, und für Engelländer Hochteutsch zu
lernen ...
London, printed for the author, and are to be sold by Nath. Thompson ... 1687. First edition. 8vo (12 x 19cm) [24],
136, [4], 242, 245-269, [9]pp., (complete), facing title-pages in English & German, light marginal toning to first 4
leaves (1 with small marginal tear, no loss of printed text), outer margin of verso of C8 with blank strip of old paper
spine label attached (not touching text), flyleaf with ink inscription: “cost 18d. from D. Brown Lond. 1702”, engraved
heraldic bookplate (“In promptu”), twentieth century book labels of “Alan Lubbock” & “Peter Stewart Young,” a very good
crisp copy in well-preserved contemporary speckled calf.
First edition, rare, of this pioneering seventeenth century “double grammar for Germans to learn English;
and for English-men to learn the German tongue.” The work of Heinrich Offelen, “doctor in law, and
professor of seven languages,” it bears a lengthy dedication in both English and German to Prince George
of Denmark (1653-1708) with musings on Anglo-Teutonic connections. The preface notes encouragement
received from the painter Sir Godfrey Kneller (1646-1723). A selection of poems addressed to Offelen is
included also, with verses from supporters in Dutch, Spanish, Italian, English, Latin, German and French.
The second part of the volume is titled separately The German or Highdutch grammar. In addition to the
grammar is included a vocabulary and a selection of bilingual dialogues themed primarly on mercantile
mattters and travel talk, finishing with a “a compendium of the state of the German empire.”

Wing O145. ESTC locates 8 copies only (British Library; Cambridge University; Bodleian Library Oxford;
Folger Shakespeare Library; Houghton Library Harvard; Newberry Library; University of Minnesota; Yale
Sterling Memorial Library).
£4500

Rare Books

GERMAN GRAMMAR PRINTED IN GÖTTINGEN

18. UTTIV, John. A complete practical German grammar,
according to the best German grammarians, containing
true, plain, and easy instructions for acquiring ... a clear
knowledge of the language, both in speaking and
writing ...
Gottingen, printed by Vandenhoek and Ruprecht. 1796. First edition. 8vo
(11 x 18cm) 350pp., a few leaves with some negligible foxing, very good in
original calf-backed marbled boards, front joint cracked but firmly
attached, spine with gilt-titled label, light wear to extremities.
First edition, rare, of this German grammar for English learners
printed in 1796 at Göttingen in Saxony. The author, John Uttiv,
introduces the work in his preface: “In renewing the German
grammars which have hitherto been published in the English
language, for the use of the English learner of the German tongue
... I have been much dissatisfi’d ... Meidinger (author of a German
grammar, publish’d in the French language) has been chiefly
followed ... his method is truly excellent ... Adelung, Bachmair
and Wendeborn have been also studiously consulted ...” A selection
of familiar phrases in German and English is appended, arranged by
theme, together with some maxims and proverbs. Göttingen
university, founded by George II, boasted the first chair of English
at a German institution and during the eighteenth century the city
became a German hub of English language publishing.
ESTC locates 3 copies only (Harvard, Gutman Library; Göttingen
University Library; University of Pennsylvania). The British
Library holds a microfilm copy only.
£850

MOROCCO-BOUND MORAVIAN HYMN BOOK

19. [MORAVIAN CHURCH.] A collection of hymns, for
the use of the Protestant Church of the United Brethren.
London printed: and sold at the Brethren’s chapels in Great-Britain and
Ireland. 1789. First edition. 8vo (13.5 x 21cm) viii, 276, [40]pp., with
index and final advertisement leaf, contemporary full navy straight grain
morocco, boards edged in gilt with rococo roll, flat spine gilt in
compartments, spine titled & lettered in gilt, slight wear to spine with
gilding a little rubbed in places, marbled pastedowns, all edges gilt, light
wear to extremities.

A superior copy in contemporary straight-grain navy morocco gilt
of the scarce first edition of this British Moravian hymnal,
compiled and edited by John Swertner (1746-1813),
Haarlem-born minister to the Moravian congregation at Dublin.
His anonymous preface here dated London 25 March 1789
contains observations on the history and evolution of the English
language Moravian hymnals of 1754 and 1769, noting that his
preparation of this new compilation was precipitated by
“objections to the size” of the earlier volumes and that some hymns
were translated “in a peculiar style.” He notes that, in particular, a
number of the German hymns here have been “re-translated or
altered” for this updated collection which contains in total 887
hymns.
£850
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PILGRIM’S PROGRESS WITH NOTES BY JOHN NEWTON

20. BUNYAN, John. The pilgrim’s progress from this world to that which is to come:
delivered under the similitude of a dream. Wherein is discovered I. The manner of his
setting out. II. His dangerous journey; and III. His safe arrival at the desired country.
London, printed by W. Oliver. 1776. 12mo (11 x 17.5cm) [8], 280pp., printed book label (c.1795?) of “Charles
Buck,” very good in contemporary plain calf, spine with original gilt-titled label, light wear to spine & extremities.

First edition, rare, of this significant edition of The Pilgrim’s Progress (1678) by John Bunyan
(1628-1688), noteworthy for the addition of a preface and extensive printed notes by the slave trader
turned Anglican clergyman John Newton (1725-1807). Containing the text of the first book of
Bunyan’s Christian allegory, included in the annotations added to this edition are the first printings
of several of the hymns composed by Newton and his friend the poet William Cowper (1731-1800)
later published as Olney Hymns (London, 1779). This was only the second edition of The Pilgrim’s
Progress with printed annotations to be published, following the publication in 1775 of an edition
dedicated to Selina Hastings, countess of Huntington (1707-1791), with preface by the dissenting
preacher John Edwards (1714-1785).
ESTC locates 9 copies only (bL; bCFu; bO; bOr; nCSmH; nOOxM; nPPRF; nCaAEU; nICU).

£950

Rare Books

ENGLISH RECUSANT’S PRAYER BOOK PRINTED AT PLANTIN PRESS

21. WILSON, John. Exercitium hebdomadarium, collectore Ioanne Wilsono sacerdote
Anglo; in gratiam piorum Catholicorum.
Antverpiae, Ex Officina Plantiniana Balthasaris Moreti. 1630. [BOUND WITH, AS ISSUED]

[CATHOLIC LITURGY.] Officium passionis Iesu Christi ex oraculis prophetarum
desumptum.
Antverpiae, Ex Officina Plantiniana Balthasaris Moreti. 1630. Second editions. 12mo (9 x 15cm) 127 [3], [2, blank];
57, [3]pp., both works printed in red & black, first with engraved Plantin device to title & 8 engravings (each approx.
5.5. x 5.5cm) in the text, second with engraved title-page & 11 engravings, recto of final leaf with woodcut of Plantin
device printed in red, very good in nineteenth century gilt-edged Russia, spine direct-titled in gilt, black endpapers,
light wear to extremities.
This Roman Catholic pocket prayer book was compiled by the English Jesuit priest John Wilson
(c.1575-c.1645), known in particular for his management of the English College Press at St. Omer. It is
bound, as issued, with a Catholic book of hours, presumably edited by Wilson and printed in the same
typographic format. Printed at Antwerp at the Plantin Press during the tenure of Balthasar Moretus
(1574-1641), both parts here include fine Flemish baroque engravings in the style of Antoine Wierix,
including in the second part a series of 11 scenes depicting the Passion of Christ. The first edition
(Antwerp, 1621), also issued together with the second part, appears similarly scarce.

I. OCLC locates 5 copies (Biblioteca Nacional de Espana; Museum Plantin-Moretus; University of
Manchester Library; Ushaw College Library; British Library). II. OCLC locates 10 copies (Houghton
Library Harvard; Newberry Library; Museum Plantin-Moretus; University of Manchester Library;
Ushaw College Library; British Library; Stadtsarchief Antwerpen; Vlaamse Erfgoedbibliotheek; US
National Gallery of Art Library; Cambridge University). Funck, M. Le livre Belge à gravures, p. 371;
Plantin-Moretus Museum (Antwerp). Illustration of books published by the Moretuses, no.35, p. 129.
£950
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DIARY OF AN ITALIAN PILGRIMAGE FROM ROME TO LORETO

22. SALANDRI, Domenico. Relazione, o sia Diario del viaggio fatto alla visita della S. Casa di
Loreto nel mese di Aprile dell’anno 1771 dai fratelli della ven. Archiconfraternita di S. Maria
dell’Orazione, e Morte di Roma ...
[Rome, 1771.] Autograph manuscript, ink on paper, in Italian. Large 8vo (18 x 25cm) [285] pages, with a further [24]
pages of accounts appended, with a few additional blanks, a little negligible foxing, very good in contemporary marbled paper
wrapper, spine & boards rubbed with spine starting at foot of front joint (binding remaining sound), some light wear to
extremities.

This substantial manuscript in Italian records a pilgrimage made from Rome in April and May 1771 to visit the
shrine of the Holy House of Loreto by a group of twenty six Roman Catholic lay brothers, members of the
Archconfraternity of St. Mary of the Oration and Death. The diary was penned by Domenico Salandri,
appointed as secretary for the journey. It begins with a listing of the members by name and a record of five
initial planning meetings, handling the organisation and logistics, contacting a travel agent and discussions and
votes with coloured broad beans on all aspects of the trip. Topics include the various roles for the brothers,
clothing, means of travel, methods of allocating beds in lodgings, choice of gift to take to the shrine and even
whether to agree to permit wig wearing, the party deciding on the ronda style rather than the delfina. Reference
is made to a previous similar journey carried out in 1759. Travelling in five carriages covered with waxed cloth,
each brother was to wear the same outfit, taking with them gloves, new matching crucifixes, a little prayer
book, 2 shirts, 2 undersocks, 1 pair of black socks, 1 pair of new shoes, with their capes to be printed with an
identifying mark, and packing their own sheets and silver cutlery.

The daily diary of the pilgrimage follows with details of locations visited, timings, meals, prices, tips,
excursions and meetings along the journey from Rome to Loreto and back, the itinerary listed including stops
at Viterbo, Orvieto, Caprarola, Utricoli, Terni, Spoleto, Foligno, Tolentino, Macerata, Recanati, Loreto,
Ancona, Sirolo, Assisi and Perugia. Numerous visits to churches and monasteries along the way – including hot
chocolate and biscuits from the nuns of Viterbo – culminate in the account of the brothers’ stay in Loreto, with
ceremonial processions on foot, meetings with a local Franciscan confraternity, purchasing of bunches of votive
candles, arrangements for special confessions, celebratory meals at a local inn, and the revealing of relics and
special masses in the Holy House. Visiting Ancona before returning home, another noteworthy episode
recounts details of their specially-licensed visit to view the body of the saintly Capuchin father Stefano
Bernardi da Cesena (1690-1771) who had died the day before their arrival.
Given that the lay brothers of this particular archconfraternity were occupied principally with charitable work
through the collecting of abandoned corpses, praying for the souls of the dead and assisting with the
organisation of funerals, this journey would have been viewed as a spiritual holiday eliciting the utmost
excitement. The present manuscript is filled with a rich level of detail, offering a vivid overview of this unusual
eighteenth century Italian pilgrimage.
£4500
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ROMAN CATHOLIC MANUAL DEDICATED TO CATHERINE OF BRAGANZA

23. SÃO BERNARDINO, Fr. Antonio de. Caminho do ceo descuberto aos viadores da terra pella
determinaçaõ dos tempos exercicios da cõtinuacaõ da vida, e do artigo da morte. Offerecido à
majestade da Serenissima Rainha da Gram Bretanha ...
[Lisbon.] Na Officina de Bernardo da Costa. 1730. Second edition. 8vo (10.5 x
16cm) [16], 456pp., a few marks not affecting legibility (crayon mark in margins
pp. 194-5, ink trial p. 414, small stain pp. 368-9), very good in contemporary limp
vellum, rubbed but sound, spine penned with title in contemporary manuscript, light
wear to extremities.

Retaining the printed dedication to the pious Roman Catholic Catherine of
Braganza (1638-1705), queen consort of English king Charles II
(1630-1685), that was included in the first edition (London, 1665), this
manual of spiritual advice, presented as a celestial journey, was the work of
one of her personal chaplains, the Portuguese Franciscan Antonio de São
Bernardino (d.1673?). This second edition was printed in Lisbon in 1730
and includes a newly-added section of appended daily meditations by
Cosme Damiaõ Pereyra. Both editions appear to be rare.

We have not been able to trace another copy of this edition: not located in
OCLC or Porbase. We have traced only 3 copies of the first edition of 1665
(University of Michigan; University of Barcelona; National Library of
Portugal).
FRENCH MASTER TEACHING IN GEORGIAN CLERKENWELL

£750

24. SALMON, Nicholas. The complete system of the French language; or a course of grammatical
observations, wherein the great deficiencies of former grammars, and even dictionaries, are
supplied ...
London, printed for the author, by T. Spilsbury ... 1788. First edition. 8vo (13.5 x 21.5cm) iv, [4], 348pp., including 2 leaves
of folding tables (pp.165-166 & 167-168), marginal toning to title-leaf & last leaf, front paste-down with ink presentation
inscription: “The gift of Mr. Troward to Elizabeth Gooford 1795”, a very good copy in contemporary tree calf, spine gilt-ruled
in compartments with original gilt-titled red leather label, front-joint starting but sound, light wear to extremities.

First edition, rare, of this substantial French manual by Nicholas
Salmon. A London language master who produced several
grammars and dictionaries, Salmon also offered private tuition,
advertising himself here thus: “Mr. Salmon teaches privately –
his terms for private pupils are two guineas for attending eight
times, an hour each time ... his address is - No. 14, near
Vineyard Walk, Cold-Bath Fields, Clerkenwell.” The list of
subscribers consists primarily of women, most being resident in
London. This was intended as a grammar for advanced students:
“The numerous examples so fully illustrated, and the phrases so
properly selected, that a diligent person, desirous of learning
French, may, with very little other assistance, be able to write it
with the greatest accuracy and elegance, as well as speak it with
a just pronunciation, in much less time than heretofore.”
Salmon’s A footstep to the French language ... (London, 1787) is
mentioned as an “introduction to the present work.” The earliest
work by Salmon in ESTC seems to be The French teacher’s assistant
(London, 1773), the latest being The first principles of English
grammar (London, 1798) – these, and several works published in
between, all appear similarly scarce.

Alston XII, 556. ESTC locates 5 copies only (bL; bGu; nMiEM;
nIU; nCtY-BR).
£650

SCOTTISH PREACHERS & PRINTERS IN THE SOUTH OF FRANCE

25. SYLVIUS, David. La mort de Moyse, et vocation
de Josué, en un sermon prononcé Dimanche 7.
D’Avril 1647. en l’eglise d’Orange ...
A Orange, par Edoüard Raban, Imprimeur & Libraire de son altesse,
de la ville & université. 1647. First edition. 32mo (8 x 12cm) [6],
104pp., some negligible marginal toning towards end of book, very
good in contemporary plain vellum, spine with title lettered direct,
green silk bookmark, all edges red, light wear to extremities.
First edition, very rare, of this pocket sermon on the themes
of Moses and Joshua by David Sylvius, Scottish Protestant
preacher, regent at Montpellier and pastor of the reformed
church at Orange in the south of France between 1623 and
1665. Printed in Orange, the imprint records the name of
Edward Raban, apparently not Edward Raban (d.1658)
printer in Aberdeen, but another Scottish printer of the
same name (perhaps a son) recorded as working in France at
Nimes, Orange and Grenoble.
We have traced 1 copy only (Bibliothèque municipale
d’Avignon). No copy traced in OCLC. Not in National
Library of Scotland or British Library.
£850

ROMANTIC VERSE BY FEMALE NOVELIST

26. [SPENCER, Sarah Emma.] Commemorative feelings, or
Miscellaneous poems. Interspersed with sketches in prose
of the sources of pensive pleasure.
London, printed for the author; published by White, Cochrane, and Co. 1812.
First edition. 8vo (10.5 x 17cm) ix, [1], [1]-152, [2], 153-163, [1]pp.,
(complete) a fine copy in contemporary full straight-grain green morocco gilt,
flyleaf with signature of “Lewis Tregonwell” and note indicating presentation
“from Mrs. Spencer,” negligible wear to extremities.

A fine copy in contemporary full straight-grain green morocco gilt of
the first edition, rare, of this collection of romantic poetry and prose
sketches by Sarah Emma Spencer (Mrs. Walter Spencer). Published
anonymously, this was the second volume of poetry by Mrs. Spencer
to be printed, following Poetical trifles: or, miscellaneous poems on various
subjects (London, 1781). She also penned at least one novel, Memoirs of
the Miss Holmsbys (London, 1788), the title-page identifying her as
“Sarah Emma Spencer. (Late Miss Jackson, of Manchester).” Titles of
poems here include: “The stranger at Stowe ... Wanderer’s visit to
Stourhead ... Pope’s villa ... Bath theatre ... Shakespeare ... To
Charlotte Smith ... Italian greyhound ...” The prose sketches offer her
musings on sources of Romantic inspiration: “Cavern scenery ...
Graves of heroes ... Ruins ... Hermitages ... Autumnal Storms .” This
copy was presented by Mrs. Spencer to Lewis Tregonwell
(1758-1832), a captain in the Dorset yeomanry involved in the
development of Bournemouth.

We have traced 6 copies only (British Library; Bodleian Oxford; U.C.
Davis; U.C. Berkeley; U.C.L.A.; University of Colorado).
£650

Rare Books
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CAMBRIDGE CHRONICLED IN GEORGIAN NEWSPAPER

27. [HODSON, Francis] The Cambridge Chronicle and Journal; and General Advertiser for
the counties of Cambridge, Huntingdon, Lincoln, Rutland, Bedford, Herts, Isle of Ely, &c.
Printed by Francis Hodson, at the corner of Green-Street, Cambridge. 48 separate issues, dating between 1786-1790.
Issues: 1786: April 15#1225, September 9#1246, October 14#1251, 28#1253, November 11#1255, 18#1256,
25#1257, December 23#1261.1787: January 20#1265, March 31#1275, April 7#1276, 21#1278, 28#1279,
May 19#1282, 26#1283, June 16#1286, 23#1287, 30#1288, July 14#1290, 28#1292, August 11#1294,
September 1#1297, 8#1298, October 6#1302, 13#1303, November 17#1308, 24#1309, December 29#1314.
1788: January 26#1318, August 9#1346, November 29#1362, December 13#1364. 1789: January 3#1367,
10#1368, June 20#1391, August 1#1397, 8#1398, September 12#1403, November 28#1414, December
12#1416, 19#1417. 1790: January 2#1419, February 5#1424, 27#1427, July 17#1447, 31#1449, September
11#1455, October 2#1458. Folio (approx. 32 x 48cm) each issue [4]pp., unbound as issued, edges uncut, a few small
marginal tears, stains, or areas of dust marking (not affecting legibility of text), most with ink note at head of first page
indicating subscription by “Mr. Banks”, overall in a very good state of preservation.

This group of rare eighteenth century issues of this Cambridge-printed newspaper are dated between 1786
and 1790, numbering forty-eight separate issues in total. The Cambridge Chronicle and Journal was founded
in 1767 by printers Francis Hodson (d.1812) and Thomas Fletcher as a regional newspaper centred on the
city of Cambridge, also serving as a “general advertiser for the counties of Cambridge, Huntingdon,
Lincoln, Rutland, Bedford, Herts, Isle of Ely, &c.” The principal content consists of Cambridge news,
college notices and events, with announcements regarding Addenbrooke’s Hospital, local apothecaries and
physicians, and many medical advertisements, including for patent medicines. Banking, lotteries, and
insurance feature, together with details of local auctions of estates, houses and chattels and farming-related
entries. Fashion tips, stock prices, lost property, job advertisements and announcements of
newly-published books are mingled with poems, literary extracts and recreational and sporting
announcements including theatrical events, balls, horse racing meetings, boxing matches and cock fighting.
London news features too, in particular parliamentary reports, together with international bulletins. Taken
as a whole the content offers much valuable information concerning life in Cambridge and the surrounding
regions at the end of the eighteenth century.
Some of the issues here appear not to be located in the holdings listed in ESTC which locates incomplete
runs of issues at 6 U.K. institutions, though the holdings details identify that several of these locations
consist only a very small number of individual issues (bL; bCcc; bCt; bSAW; bO). St. John’s College,
Cambridge, also holds a substantial run of issues.
£2250

Rare Books

JACOBEAN MANAGEMENT OF THE FENLANDS IN MANUSCRIPT

28. [FENLANDS.] [A manuscript compendium recording orders decreed by the
Commissioners of Sewers concerning the management of marshes and waterways around
Kings Lynn and the surrounding Fenlands.]
[Norfolk?, c.1660.] Manuscript, ink on paper. Folio (25 x 37cm) [4, index], [2, blank], 173 pages in English, paper
bearing watermark of crowned fleur-de-lys on shield with “W” finial, in fine condition, first page with later [eighteenth
century] marginal [ownership?] inscription “Wm. Gravy”, very good in contemporary blind-ruled vellum, some light wear
to extremities.

This substantial seventeenth century manuscript volume penned c.1660 records decrees by the
commissioners of the Court of Sewers meeting at the port town of Kings Lynn in Norfolk. Ranging in date
from c.1601-c.1638, the content dates principally from the reign of king James I (1566-1625) and concerns
the management of marshes, waterways, sewers and rivers in Kings Lynn and the vicinity of the surrounding
Fenlands: “A law for the marshland bancks ... The great law of marshland of ye 5th of October 1609 ... A
law for Emneth of the seventeenth of April 1610 ... A law for scantling of ye banks in divers townes in
marshland and for the middle indike at small charge in Clenchwharton ye 9th of December 1613 ... A law
for ye jetty at Cow Gate in West Lynn ... A law for ye Myre Banke in Magdalen ... The law for Marham and
Shouldham ... Law for Wisbech south side and Elme west side ... A new law for Knights Goole and the fenns
... A law for skouring the draines in marshland ...” Amongst the commissioners noted here as presiding at
the sittings that issued these decrees are listed the Norfolk historian and antiquary Sir Henry Spelman
(1563-1641), Sir Ralph Hare (c.1566-1623), Sir Thomas Hewar (d.1631), the solider and administrator Sir
John Peyton (1544-1630) and Sir Henry Bedingfield (1581-1657).
£2750
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BIOGRAPHICAL DICTIONARY
TRANSLATED BY DAUGHTER OF CAMBRIDGE PROFESSOR

29. LADVOCAT, Jean Baptiste. An historical and biographical dictionary, containing an
account of the Hebrew patriarchs and princes, of emperors, kings, and great captains, of
the gods and heroes of pagan antiquity, of the popes, holy fathers, celebrated bishops, and
cardinals; also historians, poets, orators, divines, lawyers, physicians, &c. with their
principal works, and the best editions of them; learned women, painters, &c. ... Translated
from the French ... by Catharine Collignon.
Cambridge, printed by John Burges printer to the University; and to be had of the translator, and ofW. Page, Cambridge.
1799. First edition in English translation. Four volumes. 8vo (13.5 x 20.5cm) very good in contemporary vellum-backed
marbled boards, spines titled & numbered in contemporary manuscript, light wear to extremities.

First edition in English translation, scarce, of this substantial historical and biographical dictionary
translated by Catherine Collignon (1754-1832) from the French Dictionnaire historique (1752) of the
celebrated Sorbonne lexicographer and librarian Jean-Baptiste Ladvocat (1709-1765). The daughter of Dr.
Charles Collignon (1725-1785), professor of anatomy at Cambridge, Catherine Collignon explains her
reasons for producing this substantial translation in her preface:

“The biographical and historical dictionary now offered to the public, has always been highly esteemed in
its original language; particularly the edition which mentions the various works of all the authors, whose
lives are there inserted, and also informs the reader which are the best editions. But as this work is now
become very scarce, it was suggested by several gentlemen of the University of Cambridge, and many
other persons well acquainted with M. Ladvocat’s Dictionary, that a translation would be favourably
received, and could not fail of amply repaying the labour of such an undertaking. This induced the
translator to engage in it, but she claims no other merit in the performance than that of having closely
studied, and faithfully given, the sense of the author to the best of her abilities, with as little deviation as
possible from a literal translation, to this she constantly attended ...The very kindness and liberality of the
University in printing this translation, will be ever gratefully remembered ...”
£950

GEORGIAN POST COACH FROM LONDON TO THE MIDLANDS

Rare Books

30. [LONDON.] Blossoms Inn.
Lawrence Lane, Cheapside. Leeds,
Wakefield, and Sheffield post coach,
(to carry four insides) through
Huntingdon, Stamford, Grantham,
Newark, and Ollerton ...
[London.] Geoghegan, printer, Kent Street,
Borough. [c.1797] Handbill. Large 4to (22 x
27.5cm) paper with watermark “1797”, some
light marginal dustmarking, uncut, old folds,
very good.
A rare survival, this broadside advertising
travel by post coach from London to the
Midlands can be dated to 1797 from a
watermark. Starting out from Blossoms
Inn, Lawrence Lane, in London’s
Cheapside, with capacity “to carry four
insides”, this coach service was operated
daily by Nicholson and Prall of London,
and Joseph Hindle and Co. of Leeds. Not
traced in ESTC.
£650

REGENCY ENTERTAINMENT AT CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY

31. [CAMBRIDGE.] University Entertainment. To their royal highnesses the duchess of
Gloucester, and the princess Sophia Matilda. July 6th. 1819.
[London?] Drawn by R.B. Harraden. Etched by Elizabeth Byrne. [1819.] Ticket, engraved, one corner torn at tip (to
validate ticket on entry), contemporary marginal ink inscriptions to “Mr Maltby, Pembroke Hall ... Edward Maltby DD”,
numbered in manuscript “1044” with signature “George Neville VC” to lower corner, very good.

This engraved ticket for a Regency-era “university entertainment” at Cambridge on 6 July 1819 depicts
“Trinity College Bridge & walks.” The etching was produced by the engraver Elizabeth Byrne (fl.
1809-1849) after a design by the topographical artist Richard Bankes Harraden (1778-1862), later the
originator of Illustrations of the University of Cambridge (1830). These tickets permitted two to enter, this
example bearing the names of “Mr Maltby, Pembroke Hall” and his father “Edward Maltby DD”
(1770-1859), Cambridge-educated (also Pembroke), later bishop of Durham. BM 1983,U.676.
£250
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SCHOOLBOY’S MANUSCRIPT TRANSLATIONS FROM JUVENAL’S SATIRES

32. JUVENAL. [A seventeenth century schoolboy’s manuscript translations Englished from
Juvenal’s Satires penned on interleaved pages within:] ... Satyræ, cum annotat. Th. Farnabii.
Amstelædami, typis Ioannis Blaeu, sumptibus Societas. 1668. 12mo (8.5 x 14.5cm) 189, [1]pp., engraved title-page
(this dusty with pen trials, cropped & laid down at an early date on backing leaf), issued interleaved throughout with
blanks, these with copious manuscript notes in ink in an English seventeenth century hand running through pp. 7-148,
related underlinings, a few ink stains, blank verso of final leaf with contemporary pen trials & notes including 6 line
poetic extract beginning “tell her I love her if she ask how well ...”, contemporary plain sheep, joints & edges renewed
imperceptibly to style, light wear to extremities.

Manuscript translations into English made by a seventeenth century schoolboy from the original Latin are
penned on interleaved blanks throughout this 1668 Amsterdam-printed edition of Juvenal’s Satires. This
edition edited by grammarian and schoolmaster Thomas Farnaby (1574-1647), first printed in 1612, was
much-used in early modern English classrooms. This Latin edition must have been purchased interleaved,
the blanks being intended for use in penning down notes or translations into English exactly as we find
present here:

“Xerxes his army would have drunk up a river at one dinner ... Who bound earth shakeing Neptune in
fetters ... What God would not have served under his command ... Thus so much courted glory punisht
him ... But how great constant ills doe old men brook how wither’d how unlike themselves they looke ...
All that are old have one face the palsy that shakes their bodyes makes their voyce tremble .. Disarm’d of
teeth, he chavels with his gums ... It would make the very legacy-hunter Cossus to nauseate ... Nether meat
nor drink hath now its wonted tast ... ” (facing pp.104, from Satire 10).

From the style of handwriting the annotations here can be dated to England during the Restoration era,
c.1670. The student has translated selected sentences and phrases, these are underlined and numbered, with
the translation penned in English on the facing interleaved blanks. The blank verso of the final printed leaf
here bears pen trials together with six lines of seventeenth century verse copied by the schoolboy owner.
Beginning “tell her I love her if she ask how well ...” the lines appear to be taken from Wits recreations. Selected
from the finest fancies of moderne muses (London, 1654). Despite Juvenal’s popularity the first complete
English translation of the Satires was not printed until the 1640s, made by translator and playwright Sir
Robert Stapleton (1607-1669) and published as Juvenal’s sixteen satyrs or, A survey of the manners and actions of
mankind.With arguments, marginall notes, and annotations clearing the obscure places out of the history, lawes, and
ceremonies of the Romans (London, 1647). School books of the early modern era were often handled to
destruction or thrown away. The manuscript translations penned in this volume therefore are of value as a
rare survival, a record of the Latin into English translation exercises that would have been attempted by
many students in seventeenth century England.
£3500

Rare Books

MANUSCRIPT LESSONS IN MERCANTILE MATHEMATICS

33. [MATHEMATICS.] George Stubbs his book.
[England.] 1727. Manuscript, ink on paper. 4to (16 x 19.5cm) [107] pages penned over [74] leaves, flyleaves
a little dusty with old pen trials (many repeating “George Stubbs his book “ & “1727”), pastedowns a little
ragged, one leaf with corner torn away, the manuscript text clear and legible throughout, in original vellum,
traces of old ink inscription on cover “George Stubbs ...”, small tear to vellum at corner of rear cover, rubbed but
sound.

Recording a course of study in mercantile mathematics, this early Georgian manuscript penned by
a young man named George Stubbs in 1727 is filled with exercises of the kind that would have been
useful for an apprentice merchant being tutored in arithmetical rules accompanied by practical
examples of commercial calculations: “a pipe of wine for 50 guyneas what is that p[er] gall[on] ...
If 30 pence and 40 groats buy 50 pints of wine what is the cost of 60 quarts in current English coin
... the golden rule or rule of 3 direct ... the rule of three reverse ...the double rule of three direct
... single fellowship ... double fellowship ... alligation medial ... in 27 bags of pepper containing
gross 58 h[undredweight] 3q[uarters] 11 lb tare 4lb bag how many bag neat ... aligation alternate
... equation of payments ... practice tables ... company or fellowship ... fellowship with time ...
barter or truck ... interest ... discount ... exchange ... A merchant in Rotterdam remits a bill of
exchange of 7621 Guilders, 7 Stuivers, to be paid in London. How much Sterling money must the
bill of exchange be drawn for, the exchange at 331: 4d ... profit and loss ... fractions vulgar and
decimal ... to gauge by the slide ... the description of the quadrant ... a way to make a post dial ...”
£950
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FREDERICK THE GREAT’S MILITARY PROWESS EULOGISED IN VERSE

34. [SEVEN YEARS WAR.] Frederic victorieux. Poëme
héroïque en trois chants dedié a son excellence Milord-Duc
de Marlborough, Général et Grand-Maître de l’Artillerie de
sa Majesté, le Roy de la Grande Bretagne, &c. &c. &c
Londres, Chez C. G. Seyffert, au coin de King’s-Street, dans Dean-Street, vis-à-vis
de l’Eglise de St. Anne, Soho. 1757. First edition. 4to (22 x 27.5cm) 31, [1]pp.,
uncut in contemporary plain paper wrapper, wrapper a little dusty, wear to
extremities, a very good copy in original state as issued.

First edition, rare, of this London-printed poem in French heroic verse
eulogising the military prowess of Prussian king Frederick II
(1712-1786). The publication followed Frederick’s victories in Austrian
Bohemia in 1757 during the Seven Years’ War. The printed dedication to
Charles Spencer 3rd duke of Marlborough (1706-1758), himself a
veteran of the conflict, is signed by the poet “M.H.” The poem was
printed at the Soho press of Christlieb Gottriech Seyffert (fl.
1757-1764), principal German bookseller in London during the third
quarter of the eighteenth century.

ESTC lists 1 copy only (Cornell University). OCLC adds 2 copies
(Geheimes Staatsarchiv Preussischer Kulturbesitz; ULB Sachsen-Anhalt
Zentrale). No copy traced in British Library online catalogue.
£450
PARIS-PRINTED ROMANTIC VERSE BY DAUGHTER OF IRISH OFFICER

35. [STACK, Emma.] The pilgrim knight; and miscellaneous
poetry.
Paris, printed by J. Smith, Rue Montmorency. 1829. First edition. 8vo (11.7 x
19.7cm) [4], 185, [3]pp., with half-title and final contents leaf, some negligible
foxing, title-page with contemporary ink presentation inscription in margin “Miss
Sabina Kelly with the authors best love”, contemporary leather-backed marbled
boards, small chip to head of spine, light wear to extremities.

Printed in Paris in 1829, this rare volume of English poetry appears to
collect the verse outpourings of a Romantic amateur resident in France
in the mid-1820s. In addition to the lengthy opening “The pilgrim
knight”, other titles amongst the thirty listed in the contents leaf
include: “The page and Lady Anne ... Lines written in the winter of
1826 ... Lines written at Chillon ... Lines on the death of Lord Byron
... Lines on the death of M.[adame] Girodet ... ” The authorship of this
anonymous work does not seem to have been identified previously,
however we attribute it to Emma Stack, daughter of the Irish army
officer general Edward Stack (d.1833), resident in Calais in his
retirement, on the basis of the following reference: “Ce fragment est
imité du joli poëme intitulé: The page and lady Anne, qui fait partie du
recueil de poésies publié en 1829, sous le titre de The pilgrim knight, and miscellaneous poetry, par miss Emma
St***, fille de l’illustre général de ce nom, et qui cultive avec un égal succès les beaux-arts el la poésie.
Mademoiselle Emma St*** est une des muses les plus aimables et les plus distinguées de l’Angleterre; ses
essais poétiques ont obtenu les suffrages de tous les gens de goût et l’ont placée bien jeune au premier rang
des dames poètes : son talent se rapproche beaucoup de celui de mesdames Desbordes Valmore et Delphine
Gay” (Le Mercure de France au dix-neuvième siècle, Volume 32, 1831 p.573).
OCLC locates 3 copies only (British Library; Cambridge University Library; Bibliothèque Nationale de
France)
£450

MISS BRANT’S GOTHIC BAT IN LITHOGRAPH BY MRS SAUMAREZ

Rare Books

36. [LITHOGRAPHY.]
[A long-eared bat in
flight over marshland.]
[England.] Drawn on stone by
Mrs. Saumarez from an original
painting by Miss Brant.
[c.1840.] Lithograph (sheet
26.5 x 20.8cm) paper with
some light even toning, very
good.

This curious lithograph of a
long-eared bat in flight over
marshland is a rare example
of
lithographic
experimentation by amateur
female artists. Evoking the
nineteenth
century
fascination with gothic
themes, it can be dated to
c.1840, the imprint at the
foot of the sheet recording
that it was “drawn on stone
by Mrs. Saumarez ... from an original painting by Miss Brant”.We have not been able to trace any obvious
candidates for these two amateur female artists, however “Mrs Saumarez” might be a member of the
Saumarez family of Guernsey. Not in British Museum; no other example traced.
£650
TALES BY ITALIAN RADICAL EXILED IN LONDON

37. ANGELONI, LUIGI. Italian tales by Luigi Angeloni Frusinate, with analytical translations
and a key to writing Italian on the principles of the Hamiltonian system by Philip Orkney
Skene.
London, sold by Messrs. Longman and Co. ... 1829. First edition. 8vo (12 x 19.5cm) xvi, 123, [1]pp., with additional
title-page in Italian, a very good, uncut copy in contemporary pink paper-covered boards, negligible wear to extremities,
flyleaf with ink authorial presentation inscription “presented to Lady Blunt the 29th April 1831, at Lewes, by P.O. Skene.”

An excellent copy, uncut in contemporary
boards, of the first edition, rare, of this selection
of Italian tales by Luigi Angeloni (1758-1842).
An Italian writer and patriot from Frusinone in
the province of Lazio, his anti-Napoleonic stance
precipitated expulsion in 1823 from France,
leading to permanent residence in London.
Angeloni’s preface notes his moral and political
aims in composing these tales, mentioning
collaboration with his “amico” Philip Orkney
Skene (1793-1837) in preparing the publication.
Skene, a gifted linguist and prominent Owenite,
has provided “analytical translations” into
English, together with “a key to writing Italian
on the principles of the Hamiltonian system.”
OCLC locates 3 copies only (British Library;
Cambridge University; University of St.
Andrews).
£450
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FRANCO-GERMAN GOTHIC NOVEL BY CELEBRATED OPERA SINGER

38. ANTRAIGUES, Comtesse de. Ernesta, nouvelle Allemande.
A Paris, chez Moutardier. An VII [1798-1799]. First edition. 12mo (11 x 19cm) [4], 152pp., with half-title & engraved
frontispiece, a fine, fresh copy, uncut in contemporary painted paper wrappers.

First edition of this gothic novel written by the famed French operatic soprano Anne-Antoinette-Cécile
Clavel (1756-1812), more widely known by her stage name Madame Saint-Huberty. Beginning her operatic
career at Berlin and Strasbourg, she moved to the Paris Opera in 1777, becoming by the middle of the 1780s
one of the most celebrated performers in Europe, commanding huge fees. Her first marriage of 1775 to the
dissolute and abusive gambler Claude-Philippe Croisilles de Saint-Huberty was annulled in 1781. She fled
France for Switzerland in 1790 with her lover, the French diplomat, spy and Royalist counter-revolutionary
Louis-Alexandre de Launay, comte de Antraigues (1753-1812), becoming comtesse de Antraigues following
their secret marriage. Settling eventually in London, the pair met a tragic end on 22 July 1812 at their
residence in Barnes at the hands of a Piedmontese servant, perhaps organised as a political assassination.

It is clear that there are autobiographical themes in this Franco-German gothic tale, the writer’s own origins
having been traced to Strasbourg. The sensitive and musical Ernesta is the central character in the narrative
here, tormented by her separation from the genteel count Rozelli by an arranged marriage to the Baron de
Kerpen, a brutish nobleman who loves only gambling and hunting. Forced to accommodate her husband’s
mistress, a former Italian prostitute named Dorothea Spinola, Ernesta is the victim of a plot leading to her
imprisonment in a castle in the Black Forest. Upon her exposure as a forger of incriminating letters Dorothea
murders de Kerpen. Ernesta, freed from her incarceration, then devotes her attention to the education of her
daughter, later being reunited with Rozelli. The frontispiece depicting a nocturnal meeting before ruins under
moonlight bears the signature of the Parisian engraver Jean-Baptiste Bigant. Of the utmost rarity, this novel
is of considerable interest both as a work of gothic literature produced against the backdrop of the French
Revolution, and as what appears to be the only literary production of this prominent French performer.
OCLC locates 1 copy only (Bibliothèque Municipale de Lyon).

£2500

GOTHIC NOVELS & SECRET MEDIEVAL GERMAN COURTS

39. [COXE, William.] A letter on the secret
tribunals of Westphalia, addressed to
Elizabeth, Countess of Pembroke.
Salisbury, printed and sold by J. Easton. 1796. First
edition. 8vo (14.5 x 23cm) [2], 33, [1]pp., with
half-title, a very good copy, uncut in contemporary
stab-sewn blue paper wrapper, light wear to extremities.

Rare Books

A very good copy, uncut in contemporary paper
wrapper, of the first edition, rare, of this account
by the historian William Coxe (1748-1828) of the
secret Vehmic courts active in Westphalia in
Germany during the later Middle Ages. Operated
by a clandestine fraternal network of lay judges,
these courts investigated crimes including heresy
and witchcraft and, through ancient jurisdiction
vested through the Holy Roman Emperor, were
empowered to dispense capital sentences. Interest
in the Vehmic courts in England was precipitated
by the publication of several gothic novels set in
medieval Germany. Coxe, addressing Elizabeth
Herbert, countess of Pembroke (1737-1831), the
initiator of his curiosity in the matter, begins by
noting that his doubts “concerning the existence of a secret tribunal in Westphalia, almost as it is
described in the romance Herman of Una”, have been dispelled by his historical researches, the results
of which he then summarises. A Gothic literary sub-genre of novels concerning these secret medieval
German courts, initiated by the novelist Benedikte Naubert (1756-1819), was propagated in Britain
by the translation from German into English of her two novels Herman of Unna (London, 1794) and Alf
von Duelmen (London, 1794).
£750
“REVIEW OF POETRY, ANCIENT AND MODERN”

40. [MANNERS, Catherine Rebecca.] Review of
poetry, ancient and modern. A poem.
London, printed for J. Booth. 1799. First edition. 4to (23 x 28.5cm)
[4], 30pp., uncut, stab-sewn & unbound as issued, very good.

A very good copy, stab-sewn and uncut as issued, of this
poem by the novelist Lady Catherine Manners (1778-1845)
offering a “review of poetry, ancient and modern” addressed
to an infant son, with references to numerous poets,
including: “Matchless Homer’s glowing verse ... Pindar’s
wild eccentric fire ... Sappho’s bright poetic flame ...
Sophocles, of lofty thought ... Terence chaster, more refin’d
... Much Catullus must we prize ... Horace points his satire
strong ... Dante formed his mystic page ... Petrarch’s
moving lines inspire ... Chaucer’s mirthful rhymes ...
Peerless Shakespeare brightly shone ... Fletcher gains
dramatic fame ... Dryden whose expansive mind ...
Addison’s enlightened page ... Bright was Swift’s meridian
pride ... Meet in Pope’s enchanting lay ...” Jackson,
Romantic poetry by women, p.238.
£350
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DRURY LANE THEATRE REOPENING CELEBRATED IN FOUR POEMS

41. Philomath Wizard [i.e. WOLCOT, John]. Anticipation: or, The prize address; which
will be delivered on the opening of the new Drury-Lane Theatre, by the manager, in
the character of Peter Puncheon, a landlord ...
London, printed by J.Tyley. 1812. 15, [1]pp. title with a few negligible fox marks. [BOUND WITH]

[?SAYERS, J.] An heroic address to Old Drury, from a new renter.
London, printed for Beckett and Porter. 1812. [2], 9, [1]pp. title with old annotation “by J. Sayers.” [BOUND
WITH]

[RICHARDSON, Mrs. J.] The shade of Drury: a vision. Inscribed to one of the
patentees of the Theatre Royal, Drury Lane.
London, printed for C. Chapple. 1811. [2], 26pp. [BOUND WITH]

[DRURY LANE THEATRE.] Drury’s resurrection: or, The drama versus the menagerie.
Humbly inscribed to Samuel Whitbread, Esq.
London, printed for G. Shade. 1812. [2], 17, [1]pp.. Together 4 poems bound in 1 volume. First editions. 4to
(20.5 x 24.5cm) plain pink endpapers, nineteenth century book label and shelf label of JohnWaldie (1781-1862,
of Hendersyde Park, Kelso), small oval printed binder’s ticket of “Lubbock bookbinder Newcastle” to front flyleaf,
full straight-grain red morocco, spine rebacked to style, light wear to extremities, very good.

Bound in contemporary straight-grain red morocco gilt, this appealing volume houses first editions
of four rare poems concerning London’s Drury Lane Theatre, centred in particular on the rebuilding
and reopening on 10 October 1812 after the destruction by fire of the old premises in 1809. Bound
first is a poem by the popular wit John Wolcot (1738-1819), known by his pseudonym Peter Pindar,
presented in the form of a satirical address as presented by the manager of the theatre on reopening.
A neat ink inscription to the title of the “heroic address to Old Drury” attributes the composition to
“J. Sayers”, an identification we have not traced in OCLC or elsewhere. “The shade of Drury: a
vision”, a melancholy gothic treatment lamenting the destruction of the theatre, is know to be the
work of “Mrs Richardson”. “Drury’s resurrection: or, The drama versus the menagerie” displays the
tension between the age of Garrick and the emergent grand theatrical spectacles of the Regency era,
arguing against the introduction of animals to the theatre: “since the period of writing this not only
horses but elephants and cameleopards have been introduced – what next!”
“The shade of Drury” and “Drury’s resurrection” are both very rare, with OCLC recording 2 copies
of each (Cornell University; Harvard University, Houghton Library).
£1450
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THEATRICAL COSTUMES FOR RENT “A L’ACTEUR ROMAIN”

42. [BEAGUE, André.] A l’acteur Roman, sur la Petite Place au coin des Halles, à
Lille.
[Lille, c.1760.] Broadside. Oblong folio (42 x 32.5cm) a single sheet with two unseparated examples of the
same folio broadside (printed head-to-tail), each headed with a woodcut (8.7 x 12.4cm) the borders of type
ornaments shaved in places, old central vertical fold, some light surface wear touching a few letters, very good.
This sheet displays two unseparated examples of an illustrated broadside printed c.1760
advertising a large variety of clothing offered for both sale and rental in the French city of Lille
by the merchant André Beague, trading under the sign “A l’acteur Romain”. Of particular
interest are details of the costumes which could be rented, with different types described under
three headings, “d’habits à la Françoise”, “d’habits à la Romaine” and “d’habits comiques, habits
de paysans, de bergers,& de toutes autres carractéres.” These costumes would have been hired
out presumably both for balls and theatrical events. Beague is recorded also as a proprietor of a
cabinet of curiosties in Lille: Detail general de toutes les raretez et varietez qu’on trouve chez André
Beague marchand demeurant dans la maison qui fait le coin des petites halles, où pend pour enseigne l’acteur
romain, sur la petite place à Lille en Flandre (Lille, 1755).
£750

Rare Books

BROADSIDE BALLADS PRINTED IN COVENT GARDEN

43. [BALLAD.] The politick maid of Suffolk, or, The lawyer outwitted ...
[London.] Printed and sold by J. Pitts, 14 Great St. Andrew Street, Seven Dials. [c.1819.] [TOGETHER WITH]

[BALLAD.] A lamentable ballad of fair Rosamond, concubine to Henry 2nd...
[London.] J. Pitts, printer, and wholesale toy warehouse 6, Great St. Andrew Street, 7 dials. [c.1820.]
[TOGETHER WITH]

[BALLAD.] The wanton wife of Bath ...
[London.] Printed at Pitts, toy warehouse, 6, Great St Andrew Street, Seven Dials. [c.1820.] Together 3 broadside
ballads, each oblong folio (38 x 23cm) each with 1 woodcut illustration, edges uncut, old folds, very good.

These three broadside ballads printed by John Pitts (1765-1844) of Great St. Andrew Street, Seven
Dials, in London’s Covent Garden, can be dated to c.1820. At the beginning of the nineteenth century
Pitts was considered the principal London printer of this long-established genre of street literature. The
blocks used to print the woodcut illustrations on each of these ballads most probably date from the
second half of the eighteenth century.
£750
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KING RICHARD’S CRUSADE AS SPENSERIAN EPIC POEM

44. BURGES, James. Richard the First, a poem: in eighteen books.
London, printed by C. Roworth for T. Egerton. 1801. First edition. 2 volumes. 8vo (16 x 24.75cm)
xvii, [1], 339, [1]; [4], 336pp., with half-titles, a fine set with ample margins in contemporary tree
calf, edges of boards tooled in gilt, flat spines gilt in compartments, original black leather labels titled
& numbered in gilt, foot of spine stamped with crested monogram “FFF”, marbled pastedowns, light
wear to extremities.

A fine set in contemporary gilt-decorated tree calf of the first edition, scarce, of this epic
poem by Sir James Bland Burges (1752-1824) on the theme of King Richard I
(1157-1199), the narrative following principally his prominent role as a commander in
the Third Crusade (1189-1192). The combined forces of England, France and the Holy
Roman Empire, sought to reconquer the Holy Land from the control of the sultan Saladin
(1137-1193), founder of the Ayyubid dynasty. After a successful political career Burges
cultivated literary pursuits, this being his most noteworthy production. A sprawling epic
modelled on the Aeneid of Virgil and versified in Spenserian stanzas, it was praised by
William Wordsworth (1770-1850) who sent Burges a copy of his Lyrical ballads (1798)
together with his compliments. The gilt-stamped crested monograms (“FFF”) at the foot
of each spine indicate the provenance of the politician and book collector Francis Ferrand
Foljambe (1750-1814).
£650
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MILTON’S SAMSON AGONISTES IN GREEK TRANSLATION

45. MILTON, John. ... Johannis Miltoni Samson Agonistes græco carmine redditus
cum versione Latina. A Georgio Henrico Glasse, A.M. Aedis Christi Nuper Alumno.
Oxonii, E Typographeo Clarendoniano. 1788. First edition of this translation. 8vo (14 x 22.5cm) xl, 266, [2]pp.,
with half-title & final errata leaf, uncut in contemporary marbled paper wrapper, front cover with original
printed bookseller’s label: “Johannis Miltoni Samson Agonistes Græce Redditus A Geo. Hen. Glasse A.M. Impensis
R. Faulder. 1788” (9.5 x 11cm, framed by typographic border), wrapper penned with several contemporary ink
sketches of heads, flyleaf with eighteenth century ink inscription “Ex libris ... F Tucker Regii Collegii Sanctae
Trinitatis Cantabrigiensis Alumni ...” marbled paper covering worn away at spine in places, some fraying to
extremities of wrapper, a very good copy in original state as issued.

First edition of this celebrated translation into Greek of Samson Agonistes, the tragic closet drama by
John Milton (1608-1674) published appended to his Paradise Regain’d (London, 1671). Uncut in
contemporary marbled paper wrapper, with printed bookseller’s label to front cover, this is a rare
survival remaining in original condition as issued. Printed at the Oxford University Press the
translation here into Greek as a drama in five acts, with Latin version appended, was made by the
talented Oxford classical scholar George Henry Glasse (1761-1809). This copy was owned by a
student at Trinity College Cambridge, the flyleaf bearing an eighteenth century ink inscription: “Ex
libris ... F Tucker Regii Collegii Sanctae Trinitatis Cantabrigiensis Alumni ...” The printed label on
the cover bears the name of the London bookseller Robert Faulder (1747-1815), later the publisher
of several sermons by Glasse (see: ESTC).
£750
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GEORGIAN “PENITENT PROSTITUTES”
RECEIVED AT LONDON’ S MAGDALEN HOSPITAL

46. [DODD, William.] An account of the rise, progress, and present state of the Magdalen
Hospital, for the reception of penitent prostitutes. Together with Dr. Dodd’s sermons,
preached before the president, vice-presidents, governors, &c. ... To which are added, the
advice to the Magdalens; with the psalms, hymns, prayers, rules, list of subscribers; and an
abstract of the act for establishing the charity.
London, printed by W. Faden, sold by J. Knox ... H. Parker. And at the Magdalen –Hospital. 1770. “Fourth edition.” 8vo
(11 x 18cm) [2], v, [5], 31, p.23 [i.e. 32], *33-*44, [5], 38-449 [i.e.349], [5]pp., complete with additional
engraved frontispiece & engraved folding plan (this with negligible marginal tear imperceptibly repaired with no loss),
tip of leaf *D7 torn with no loss of text, blank verso of title-page with small ink stamp of “[Hugh] Selbourne Library,”
a clean crisp copy in contemporary calf, contemporary engraved armorial bookplate of “John Coore”, boards gilt-ruled,
spine gilt in compartments each tooled with gilt floral device, original red leather label titled in gilt, marbled
pastedowns, all edges green, light wear to extremities.
A very good copy of this
description of the
operation the Magdalen
Hospital, a London
charity for the reception
of “penitent prostitutes”
founded by Rev. William
Dodd
(1729-1777).
First published as An
account of the rise, progress,
and present state of the
Magdalen
Charity
(London,
1761),
additional material was
added
with
each
successive edition. The
collation for this “fourth”

Rare Books

edition dated 1770 matches exactly that bearing the imprint “printed for F. Newbery.1769”. This seems to
be the first appearance of the rare folding engraved plate present here titled “A ground plan of the Magdalen
Hospital in St. Georges Fields” (“Joel Johnson architect 1769. T. Major sculpt.”) The preface here by Dodd
dated August 1769 details the substantial additions to this new edition, including a descriptive narrative
titled “An authentic account of a Magdalen,” an additional sermon, and revised hymns and regulations,
covering matters including: “Of the government ... chaplain ... physicians ... surgeons ... apothecaries ...
matron ... of the wards, and precautions ... sick ward ... of the dress ... diet ... employment ... discharge.”
The striking engraved frontispiece depicts a penitent “Magdalen” in institutional dress wearing a
wide-brimmed hat. This copy bears the contemporary engraved heraldic bookplate of “John Coore”, perhaps
the London solicitor of Winchester Street.
ESTC lists 2 variants of this edition, this example being identified as the variant with p.32 misnumbered 23.
GEORGIAN MARITAL SCANDAL - DECEPTION, DEBT & DEFAMATION

£1250

47. NEWTON, Andrew. A letter from Andrew Newton to the Right Honourable Henry Lord
Apsley, lord high chancellor of Great Britain. In answer to a pamphlet published by his
Lordship, intitled, The case of the unfortunate Martha Sophia Swordfeger.
London, printed in the year 1771. First edition, large paper issue. 4to (21 x 25.75cm) [2], 83, [1]pp., very good,
stab-sewn in the original marbled paper wraps, paper loss to spine but stitching sound, small stain to margin of last 2
leaves not affecting text, blindstamp of John Fowles to corner of flyleaf, wrapper with light wear to extremities.

First edition, large paper issue, rare, of this lengthy narrative by Andrew Newton of the East India Company,
recording his version of events in relation to the history of his relationship with Martha Sophia Swordfeger,
one of two daughters of Charles Boyle, fourth earl of Orrery (1674-1731) and his mistress Margaret
Swordfeger (d.1741). Newton was accused of entrapping Swordfeger into a pretended marriage, however
in this account he paints Swordfeger herself as a calculating dissembler who made extraordinary efforts to
entrap him in a web of lies and deception.
Swordfeger, who seems to have concealed her
background and aristocratic connections from
Newton, managed to convince the lord
chancellor Henry Bathurst second earl Bathurst
(1714-1794) of her claims, his interest in the
case being precipitated by Newton forming plans
to marry Bathurst’s cousin. This present
narrative, a response by Newton to accusations
aired publicly by Henry Bathurst in The case of the
unfortunate Martha Sophia Swordfeager (London,
1771), takes the story back to 1749, charting
Swordfeger’s attempts in the 1750s in London to
style herself as Mrs. Newton. In the capital she
ran up sizeable debts in Newton’s name while he
was abroad in India, then fleeing to Ghent,
continuing to assert that she and Newton had
been married. Including much detail concerning
the finances of Newton and Swordfeger, this
tangled tale of bitter recrimination catalogues
false testimonies, broken promises, perjury, debt
and defamation - themes that reverberate
through the novels of the Georgian era.
ESTC locates 5 locations only for this
large-paper issue (bL (2); bC; nCSmH; nPU;
nCtY-BR) & 3 locations for the standard paper
issue (bL; bO; bSTA).
£950
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REGENCY RECIPES IN MANUSCRIPT COOKERY BOOK

48. [COOKERY.] Catherine H. Jackson’s Receipt Book.
[West of England.] 1814. Manuscript, ink on paper. 8vo (12 x 18.5cm) [4], 88, [89-138]pp., a few blank leaves at the
end, flyleaves with some negligible foxing, autograph inscription to front flyleaf “Cath.e H. Jackson’s Receipt Book. 1814”,
marbled pastedowns, contemporary red morocco, rubbed but sound.
Dating from 1814, this carefully-penned manuscript records over 200 recipes written by Catherine H.
Jackson in her “receipt book.” The majority relate to cookery, including meat dishes, soups, jellies,
preserves, baking and puddings, however there are also some medical and household recipes. Examples
include: “Calves feet jelly ... Hare soup ... Puddings without a name ... To make blancmange ... Custard
pancakes ... German puffs ... A baked quince pudding ... Mock turtle ... Beef a la mode ... Ginger bread
nuts ... Green sweetmeats ... To fricassee lobster ... Italian cream ... To wash gloves ... For chillblains ... To
dye linen yellow ... Barberry Losenges ... Mustard whey ... Sheep feet jelly ... Brain cakes.” Several recipes
show the growing taste for Asian and oriental flavours: “Lilla pickle ... To make curry powder ... A common
curry ... To make yeast the Turkish manner ... To make Mulgatanny ... Indian arrow root blancmange.” The
sources of a number of the recipes are identified: “Mr. Turton’s white soup ... Mr. Turton’s mince pies ...
Mr. Quin’s sauce ... Mrs. Morgan’s lemon ketchup ... ” That the compiler Catherine Jackson resided in the
West of England is suggested by the places of residence cited for several sources, indicating connections
with fashionable Bath, Lancashire, Cheshire and Derbyshire: “Mrs. R. Hibbert of Birtles Hall [Cheshire]”
supplied a recipe for an “Orange drink”; “Mrs Willis, Halsnead Hall [Lancashire] supplied instructions for
“Goosberry vinegar”; “Mrs. Phillipson of Bath” supplied instructions for “Liquid pounce”; “Mrs Gould of
Bath” supplied a method “to preserve strawberries whole.” This is an appealing example of a middle-class
English cookery manuscript dating from the era of Jane Austen.
£2500

Rare Books

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY LONDON & AMSTERDAM FOR FRENCH VISITORS

49. LE ROUGE, Georges-Louis.
Curiosités de Londres et de
l’Angleterre.
A Bordeaux, De l’Imprimerie de la Veuve
Calamy. 1766. Third edition. [BOUND
WITH]
LE ROUGE, Georges-Louis. Abrégé
de l’histoire et des curiosités de la
Hollande.
A Bordeaux, De l’Imprimerie de la Veuve
Calamy. 1766. Second edition. Two works
bound together. 8vo (10.5 x 17cm) [4], 132,
[6]; 48pp., title-page of first work with some
negligible foxing, very good in contemporary
French calf-backed sponge-painted paper
boards, flat spine gilt in compartments with
floral tooling, original red leather label titled
in gilt, green silk bookmark, some light wear
to joints & extremities.

Guides to eighteenth century London and Amsterdam for French visitors, the two titles bound together here
were the work of Georges-Louis Le Rouge (1712-1790), a Hanover-born geographer remembered in
particular for his collaborations with the London-resident Huguenot cartographer John Roque (1709-1762).
The preface to the London guide here indicates that Le Rouge translated this from the English, the original
title being Joseph Pote’s The foreigner’s guide: or, A necessary and instructive companion both for the foreigner and
native, in their tour through the cities of London and Westminster (London, 1763). The guide to Holland, principally
Amsterdam, appears to have been written by Le Rouge himself. First published in 1765, the London guide
was augmented with the addition of the guide to Holland in the second edition of 1766, all printed at
Bordeaux. The preface here includes mention of Lerouge’s hopes to erect a fountain for prisoners,
presumably in Bordeaux, and it may be that this was to be funded by the sale of these guides. Scarce.
£650
FOUNDATION OF ROYAL SOCIETY OF ARTS IN GEORGIAN LONDON

50. [ROYAL SOCIETY OF ARTS.] A list of the Society for the
encouragement of arts, manufactures and commerce. March
the 21st. 1759.
[London, 1759.] 8vo (14.5 x 23cm) 39, [1]pp., a very good copy, uncut,
unopened & stab-sewn as issued.
Founded in 1754 by the drawing master William Shipley (1715-1803),
the Society for the encouragement of arts, manufactures and commerce
was intended to promote discoveries in the arts and manufacturing,
rewarding innovation and communicating these advancements to the
general public. Recording the names of approaching nine hundred early
members, this rare printed list was issued 21 March 1759. Notable
members here include Rev. Stephen Hales (1677-1761), the printer
John Baskerville (1707-1775), Gustavus Brander (1720-1787), Giovanni
Batista Cipriani (1727-1785), Jonas Hanway (1712-1786), Thomas
Hollis (1720-1774), Samuel Johnson (1709-1784) and Allan Ramsay
(1713-1784). Amongst the few women listed as members is found is
found Elizabeth Montagu (1718-1800). The short appended list of
“corresponding members” includes several resident in North America
and Italy.

Higgs 1937; Goldsmiths’ 9469. ESTC locates 8 copies only (bL;
bMAEm; bLu; bLwe; eGOT; nNN; nIU; nKU-S).
£650

47

48

Samuel Gedge Ltd

NORTH SEA SAILING DIRECTIONS FOR NELSON’S COAST

51. [NAVIGATION.] Instructions for sailing in and out of
Happisburgh, commonly called Haseborough Gatt.
[London, c.1791?] First edition. Folio (25.5 x 40cm) [3]pp. on bifolium,
drop-head title, uncut, a few negligible marks in the margins, very good.

Dateable to c.1791 this rare separately-issued navigation guide offers
“instructions for sailing in and out of Happisburgh, commonly called
Haseborough Gatt”, a treacherous stretch of coastline off Norfolk on
which many ships have foundered. Headings here include “Haseborough
Sand ... The Ridge Sand ... Smith’s Knoll ... The Newarp Sand ... tides ...
Sailing out of the Gattway ... Sailing into the Gattway”. A table of
“bearings and distances of sundry places” is included also which references
a date of 1791 for the calculations. A “Chart of Haseborough Gatt” is cited,
this seems elsewhere to be attributed to the prominent British
hydrographer Joseph Huddart (1741-1816), suggesting the possibility that
these instructions were produced under his direction too, presumably
following his appointment to Trinity House in 1791. The most notorious
shipwreck off Happisburgh occurred a decade later on 16 March 1801
when HMS Invincible was lost together with over 400 of her crew of 650.

ESTC locates 1 copy only (Sutro Library, California).

£650

OTTOMAN FIRMAN FOR BLACK SEA ISSUED TO SUNDERLAND MERCHANT SHIP

52. [LEVANT TRADE.] [Ottoman firman for the Black Sea
issued to a ship captained by Matthew Wilburne of
Monkwearmouth.]
[Constantinople, 3 June 1813.] Manuscript, ink on single sheet of thick laid
paper (approx. 53 x 77cm) [1] page, 8 lines in Ottoman Turkish in black ink,
watermarks including “GFA” (indicating Fratelli Gava manufactory of
Lombardy & Venice?), a few negligible stains, old folds, verso with
contemporary ink annotations in Ottoman Turkish & English: “ship [owner]
William Spence - [ship] master Matthew Wilburne, Mar Nero ... Firman
obtained in Constantinople 3 June 1813”, some light dustiness to verso, very
good.

This scarce example of an Ottoman manuscript naval firman for
entry into the Black Sea was issued during the reign of Sultan
Mahmud II (1785-1839) in Constantinople 3 June 1813 to
Matthew Wilburne of Monkwearmouth, captaining a merchant ship
owned by the Sunderland ship owner William Spence.

“A firman has to be obtained from the Turkish authorities at
Constantinople before a vessel is allowed to proceed into the Black
Sea, which must be delivered up, or shown to an officer who comes
off in a boat, when vessels are passing the batteries at the foot of the
Giant’s Mount. It saves time if, upon arrival at the Dardanelles, the
master of the vessel writes to his ship chandler at Constantinople (stating name of vessel, quantity of cargo,
number of crew, and also where bound to), who will then order the Firman, and have it in readiness by the
time the vessel arrives at the Bosphorus. The Firman has to be ordered two or three days before it can be
obtained; so that if a vessel arrives at Constantinople with a southerly wind, and the Firman is not ready, it
may cause a detention, as the Bosphorus cannot be passed through without a fair wind. The usual time to
expect a southerly wind, and thereby to enable vessels to proceed through the Bosphorus into the Black Sea,
is at the full and change of the moon; but it generally lasts only a few hours in summer”(The mercantile
marine magazine, vol.1, London, 1854, p.25).
£950

OTTOMAN FIRMAN FOR ENGLISH MERCHANT SHIPPING
IN THE GREEK ARCHIPELAGO

Rare Books

53. [LEVANT TRADE.] [Ottoman firman issued
to the schooner Atalanta for sailing in the Greek
Archipelago.]
[Constantinople, c.1840] Manuscript, ink on single sheet of
thick laid paper (approx. 54 x 76cm) [1] page, 8 lines in
Ottoman Turkish in black ink, 2 watermarks (“LAF” under eagle;
crescent Moon), a few negligible dust marks, foxing to areas of
blank verso, light wear along old folds, verso with contemporary
ink annotations in Ottoman Turkish & English: “H. MillardAtalanta/Archipelago”, very good.
This scarce example of an Ottoman manuscript naval
firman was issued for the ship Atalanta, a schooner of
112 tons, built in 1825 at Gravesend in Kent. A voyage
in 1841/2 under the ownership of Elken & Co. from
London to Corfu under master H. Millard is recorded in
Lloyd’s Register (see: Lloyd’s Register of British and
Foreign Shipping. From 1st July 1841 to the 30th June
1842, London, 1841, No. 1056).
£750

OTTOMAN FIRMAN FOR CATHOLIC CHURCH IN BULGARIA

54. [ABDÜLAZIZ.] [Ottoman firman addressed to Mehmet Akif Pasha, governor of the
Vilayet of the Danube, and other officials, authorising the construction of a Catholic
church in Varna, Bulgaria.]
[Constantinople, 14 September 1869.] Manuscript, ink on single sheet of thick laid paper (approx. 52 x 78cm) [1]
page, 10 lines in Ottoman Turkish in black ink, watermarks including “Andrea Galvani Pordenone”, negligible wear
along old folds, verso with a few contemporary annotations, very good.

Issued at Constantinople 14 September 1869 in the name of
Ottoman Sultan Abdülaziz (1830-1876) this Ottoman
manuscript firman authorises the construction of a Catholic
church in Varna, Bulgaria. Addressed to Mehmet Akif Pasha
(1822-1893), governor of the Vilayet of the Danube and local
officials in Varna, the firman was issued in response to
requests from Christians in the locality. Varna’s expansion in
the second half of the nineteenth century was fuelled in part
by the expansion of railway networks. Abdülaziz, a
moderniser and the first Sultan to travel in western Europe,
continued the Tanzimât social reforms to Ottoman society
that had begun in 1839 which included efforts to improve
the integration of non-Turks into Ottoman society. The
Bulgarian Catholic Church, an Eastern-rite church in
communion with Rome since 1859, was founded by
members of the Bulgarian Orthodox Church who converted
to Roman Catholicism in the 1850s. Other Ottoman firmans
were granted to Bulgarian Christian denominations during
this period. In February 1870 the Ottoman government
issued a firman in the name of Sultan Abdülaziz to the
Bulgarian Orthodox Church that established a Bulgarian
Exarchate separate from control of the Greek Patriarchate of
Constantinople.
£950
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EGYPTIAN JUDICIAL REFORMS UNDER NAPOLEONIC RULE - PRINTED IN CAIRO

55. [EGYPT.] ... Au
quartier-général du
Kaire,
le
10
vendémiaire an 9 de
la
République
Française, une et
indivisible. Ordre
du jour, du 10
vendémiaire an 9 ...
[Au Kaire, de L’Imprimerie
Nationale.] [1800.] First
edition. 4to (20.5 x 29cm)
[6]pp., drop-head title,
woodcut French device of
“Republique Francaise” at
head of first page, a few
small marginal tears & one
small old marginal paper
repair (these not touching
text), two negligible pin
holes, postally used with
verso of final leaf bearing
contemporary manuscript
address panel penned “Au
citoyen Pétruccy payeur de
Ier. arrondissement à
Siouth”, related postal ink
stamp “Le Caire”, unbound
as issued, very good.

Printed in Cairo at the French Imprimerie Nationale this rare six page proclamation of 2 October 1800
outlines plans for the Napoleonic reorganisation of the Egyptian judiciary and judicial system. The text,
arranged over six pages under twenty-four headings, includes much detail: establishment of a divan
(high-level government ministry) at Cairo composed of prominent Egyptian shaikhs from Cairo,
Alexandria, Damietta and elsewhere; consultation of Coptic, Syrian and Greek leaders; the French General
en Chef to head the general administration of justice in Egypt and liaise with the divan; advice that under
the French system no payments will be demanded for appointment to the divan; French citizens of any rank
not permitted to intervene in the exercise of Egyptian Islamic law; French citizens to be tried under a
special tribunal organised by the General en Chef; appointment of interpreters, archivist, scribes and other
officials to assist in the functioning of the divan. Issued under the authority of Jacques-François de Menou
(1750-1810) in his capacity as General en
Chef, this copy bears a contemporary
manuscript address panel indicating it
was posted to an official named
Petrucci, employed in the position of
payeur at Siouth (now Asyut). A
significant document in the history of
the interaction between European and
Islamic modes of governance, this
substantial proclamation is of interest
also as a product of the French
government printing press at Cairo.
No copy traced in OCLC. The text was
reprinted in Piéces officielles de l’armée
d’Égypte (Paris, 1800).
£2500
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CAPTURED BY ARABS DURING NAPOLEONIC CAMPAIGN IN MIDDLE EAST

56. VILLIERS, Pierre. Hundertstündiger Todeskampf oder Begebenheiten Augustin
Delesall’s Unterlieutenant beym dritten Regiment Dragoner, der den 23. Ventose Jahr 7
von den Arabern in Syrien zum Gefangenen gemacht wurde ... Cent heures d’agonie, ou
Relation des aventures d’Augustin Delesalle, sous-lieutenant au 3e. régiment de dragons,
fait prisonnier par les Arabes, en Syrie ...
Leipzig, bey Reinicke und Hinrichs. 1801. First edition in German translation (original French text printed on facing
pages). 8vo (10 x 17cm) [4], 59, [1]pp., facing title-pages in German & French, a fine copy in contemporary blue
paper wrapper.

First edition in German translation, printed together with the original French text (Paris, 1800), of this
account of the adventures of Augustin-Joseph Delesalle (1773-1838), an officer in the French dragoons.
During the Napoleonic campaign in Ottoman territories in the Middle East Delesalle was caught by
surprise by an Arab force during a reconnaissance mission between Jaffa and St. Jean D’Acre. Captured
wounded on 13 March 1799 after witnessing the massacre of his men, he was taken as a prisoner to Acre,
then under the control of the Ottoman governor Jazzar Pasha (d.1804). Delesalle was saved by the
intervention of naval officer Sir Sidney Smith (1764-1840). Present in Acre as part of the British force
assisting with the fortification of the city, Smith arranged for Delasalle to be sent back to France on a
Russian ship. This account was penned by the French playwright and journalist Pierre Villiers (1760-1849)
who saw service as a captain in Delesalle’s regiment of dragoons. Both this dual German-French edition
and the French first edition are rare.
OCLC locates 3 copies only (Universitätsbibliothek Augsburg; Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin;
Universitätsbibliothek Darmstadt).
£950
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY RUSSIAN EMBROIDERED WALLET FROM MOSCOW

57. [RUSSIA.] [A red leather wallet patterned with silver thread, made in Moscow in
1793.]
[Moscow, 1793.] Leather wallet (dimensions when closed: 16 x 10cm) red “Russia” leather, the exterior embroidered in
silver thread with floral designs, place of manufacture embroidered on exterior verso: “Moscou”, with date “1793”
embroidered under flap, interior folding open with two internal pockets in white silk, interior silk lining worn with
some fraying, staining & dustmarking, exterior rubbed in places with some old staining but sound.

Dating from the end of the reign of Catherine the Great (1729-1796), this wallet was manufactured in
Moscow in 1793, sold presumably to visitors to the city. The silver thread embroidery with floral designs
offers a flavour of Russian folk art. The choice of the French “Moscou” embroidered on the exterior
suggests that it may have been intended for a French clientele, or perhaps was chosen to conjure some
cosmopolitan Frenchness for a local Russian clientele. A considerable French influence was exerted on
Russian culture in the 1790s with many French emigrants being sought after as governesses, servants and
tutors. A rare survival.
£1250
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ANGLO-RUSSIAN MARITIME TRADE & ALLIANCE

58. [RUSSIA.] Treaty of navigation and commerce between his Britannick Majesty and
the Emperor of Russia. Signed at St. Petersburgh, the 10th/21st day of February, 1797 ...
London, printed by Edward Johnston. 1797. First edition. 4to (17.5 x 22cm) 26pp., text printed in two columns
in parallel French & English, some negligible marginal paper toning, a very good copy, stab-sewn as issued in
contemporary blue paper wrappers, light wear to extremities. [TOGETHER WITH]

[RUSSIA.] Provisional treaty between His Britannick Majesty and His Majesty the
Emperor of all the Russias. Done at St. Petersburgh, the 18th/29th of December 1798 ...
London, printed by Andrew Strahan. 1799. First edition. 4to (19 x 23cm) 13, [1]pp., text printed in two columns
in parallel French & English, some negligible marginal paper toning, a very good copy, stab-sewn as issued in
contemporary blue paper wrappers (stitching renewed to style), light wear to extremities.

First editions, both rare, of these two significant Anglo-Russian treaties negotiated during the tumult
of the late 1790s. The Treaty of navigation and commerce of February 1797 is of particular interest from
a mercantile perspective, detailing arrangements for “perfect freedom of navigation and of commerce
in all their dominions situated in Europe.” Reciprocal trading arrangements listed for Russian and
English shipping record agreements concerning the entering of ports, transaction of business, record
keeping, payment of taxes and duties, customs details, legal jurisdictions to be observed, passport
regulations, rules governing ammunition, and special measures concerning “leather, hemp, and lint,”
shipwreck and resolution of disputes between merchants. The Provisional treaty of December 1799
outlines the plans for a military alliance between Great Britain and Russia against nascent Napoleonic
France.
I. ESTC lists 4 locations only (bL; nInU-Li; nNHi(2); nIU). II. ESTC lists 3 locations only (bL; bLlp;
nMnU).
£750
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MOROCCAN WALLET FOR ENGLISH OFFICER IN GIBRALTAR

59. [WALLET.] [A red morocco
embroidered wallet, made in Tetuan in
Morocco in 1754 for Lieut. Col. David
Chapeau.]
[Tetuan, Morocco, 1754.] Leather wallet
(dimensions when closed: 17.5 x 11cm) soft red
morocco, embroidered in silver thread with geometric
designs inside and out, with owner’s name & place &
date of manufacture embroidered on the internal
pockets: “D. Chapeau 1754”, “Tetuan [Morocco]”,
four internal pockets (each side with an internal
divider of brown goatskin with dogtooth cut edges),
some light wear to extremities, in a very good state of
preservation.

This wallet was manufactured in Tetuan in Morocco in 1754 for Lieut. Col. David Chapeau (d.1763) of the
Somerset Light Infantry. Chapeau’s ownership is explained by his being stationed in Gibraltar – on his death
in 1763 the Gentleman’s ... Magazine (p.236) described him as “town major of Gibraltar”, and “50 years an
officer.” Tetuan during the first half of the eighteenth century established itself as an important trading
centre, supplying the British garrison at Gibraltar. The community of foreign merchants there included
French, English and other European nationalities. The accession of Sultan Mohammed III (1710-1790) in
1757 heralded an era of increased Moroccan cooperation with European powers and the signing of
numerous peace treaties. Comparable wallets were produced in the Ottoman Empire for European
travellers and diplomats in the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries. A charming rarity evoking European
connections with North Africa in the eighteenth century.
£1750
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TETUAN SOUVENIR FOR HAMPSHIRE RECTOR

60. [WALLET.] [A red morocco embroidered wallet,
made in Tetuan in Morocco in 1731 for Charles
Braxtone.]
[Tetuan, Morocco, 1731.] Leather wallet (dimensions when closed: 17 x
9cm) soft red morocco, exterior embroidered in silver & yellow/gilt
thread with geometric designs, with owner’s name & date embroidered
under folding flap: “D. Chapeau 1754”, place of manufacture
embroidered on back “Tetuan [Morocco]”, flap lined with blue silk (this
worn in places), internal pocket with divider of brown goatskin with
dogtooth cut edges, original stitched toggle fastening, some light wear
to extremities, in a very good state of preservation.

This wallet was manufactured in Tetuan in Morocco in 1731 and
bears the name “Cha. Braxtone,” perhaps Charles Braxtone,
rector of Morestead in Hampshire 1722-1732 (BA: Oxford,
Corpus Christi). His ownership of this exotic accessory most
probably can be explained by it having been given to him by a
merchant with Moroccan trading connections, or perhaps by a
British soldier stationed at Gibraltar. Tetuan during the first half
of the eighteenth century established itself as an important
trading centre, supplying the British garrison at Gibraltar. The
community of foreign merchants there included French,
English and other European nationalities. Comparable wallets
were produced in the Ottoman Empire for European travellers and diplomats in the seventeenth and
eighteenth centuries. A rare object evoking European connections with North Africa in the eighteenth
century.
£1650
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY INDONESIA RECORDED IN MANUSCRIPT JOURNAL

61. [WELSFORD, John Parr.] From England to St. Helena in the Francis. 1787.. [&] Batavia &
Bencoolen ... 1787 ... & ... 1788.
[1787-1788] 2 volumes. Autograph manuscripts, ink on paper. 4to (both 16 x 20cm) I. [72] pages. II. [77] pages, in
English, volume I initialled “JPW” at end, volume II signed “J.P.Welsford” at end, very good in matching contemporary
marbled paper wrappers, light wear to extremities.

Recording an account of a voyage to Batavia and Bencoolen in Indonesia from London via St. Helena in 1787
and 1788, these two manuscript journals were penned by John Parr Welsford (1760-1828), later recorded
as a broker in London at 15 Angel Court, Throgmorton Street. Here employed as purser, Welsford sailed
on the East Indiaman Francis, 789 tons, owned by Plymouth merchant and politician William Moffat
(1737-1822), whose ships sailed on behalf of the East India Company. Captained by Robert Burrowes, the
Francis departed Portsmouth 21 February 1787, arriving safely back at the Downs 25 August 1788.

Addressing his observations to his beloved Susan, later his wife,Welsford describes in the first journal his
passage to St. Helena. Passengers aboard include then Major, later Col. Sir Robert Brooke (1744-1811),
travelling to St. Helena with his immediate family to take up the post of governor. Welsford manages to
imbue his account with detail and sentiment, describing the characters of his fellow officers and passengers,
recounting his assistance of female passengers suffering from seasickness in stormy weather, making literary
reference to Sterne, Locke and Holcroft, describing his cabin routines and conversations enjoyed on
religious and philosophical matters. He offers several interesting vignettes of life aboard ship, including
meeting at sea the Duke of Montrose East Indiaman and exchanging with the officers “hams cheese and
newspapers ... for tea, sweetmeats & c .. brought from China”, the disciplining of drunken crew members,
and details of the cargo of live animals carried aboard ship. Of particular interest is a valuable account of a
costumed celebratory line-crossing ceremony organised by the sailors on passing the Equator. An account
of Major Brooke’s shark fishing escapades offers a flavour: “This week has presented us great variety of birds
& fish, such as boobies swallows &c. together with dolphins sharks turtles pilot fishes ...Yesterday morning
Major Brooke killed two young sharks by hook & line & last evening about 11 o’clock he killed another –
they were all young about 7 or 8 feet long and some of the sailors in the tail part made a luxurious meal.
They first salt it then half boil it and lastly fry it when it is good to eat ...”

Rare Books

The second journal volume here contains a noteworthy twenty-five page account of Welsford’s time
in Indonesia at Batavia and Bencoolen between September 1787 and March 1788. He offers his
commentary on Batavia, where a cargo of nutmeg and cloves was purchased after the European goods
carried on the Francis were sold off, describing concerts performed by Malay slaves, murders
committed in the locality under the influence of opium, comments on Dutch trade policy and other
details concerning the locality. At Bencoolen he is laid low for a fortnight by “Bencoolen Fever”. He
comments on the various delicious fruits grown there, recording details concerning life at Fort
Marlborough, the British fort built by the East India Company, and describing the “son of the prince
who was dethroned at Madura” in the employment of the Company. Welsford offers his observations
on the “gentlemen of the settlement” at Bencoolen living with “Malay women”, describing their
“chewing beetle nut” and treating their hair with coconut oil. The Francis then sails on to collect
cargos of pepper at “Poolo Bay” and the small island of “Poolo Pisang, Croé”, Welsford describing the
small number of English residents there. Homeward-bound, his observations become more
philosophical. He offers his thoughts on the desire to accumulate wealth that drives men to
mercantile endeavours in remote locations and records the psychological challenge of being
becalmed for more than a week, in addition to recounting the mistreatment of the ship’s goat, reading
Shakespeare at sea and describing albatross and flying fish.

An absorbing voyage account, these journals are of particular value for the rare record of impressions
of Indonesia in the late eighteenth century, offering a glimpse of merchant life in British Bencoolen
and Batavia.
£4500
LEVANTINE TRADE BETWEEN SMYRNA & MARSEILLE

62. [LEVANT.] [Three bills of lading for cargos of wool and silk transported by French
merchants between Smyrna and Marseille.]
[Smyrna/Marseille, 1764-1767.] Three printed bills of lading (each approx. 30 x 20cm) each with initial
woodcut (the Holy Family travelling by donkey), completed in manuscript in French, one with some negligible
marginal toning, uncut, old folds, very good.

A group of three bills of lading dating between 1764 and 1767 recording cargos of different fabrics
(silk, woolen and cotton) transported by merchants from Smyrna to Marseille. These are of interest
for the details of names of ships, captains, mercantile companies and the quantities and types of fabric
transported. The Smyrna-based companies named here are Garavaque et Cusson, Roboly & Comp.
and Noyane & Comp.
£750
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EAST INDIAN FLORA
IN CUT PAPER
PICTURE

63. [EAST INDIES.]
Plante des Indes.
[France, c.1800.] Cut paper
picture, single sheet (17 x
22cm) white cut paper laid on
blue
paper
backing,
contemporary ink annotation
at foot of sheet “plante des
Indes,” very good.

A fine example of the art of
cut paper, a drawing-room
pursuit that found fashion
in Europe during the late
eighteenth and early
nineteenth centuries, this
French cut paper picture
titled “Plante des Indes”
displays an exotic flowering
plant from the East Indies
together with moths and
other winged insects. The
white cut paper is laid
down on a blue paper
backing sheet.
AMSTERDAM AUCTION OF FABRICS OF EAST INDIA COMPANY WIDOW

£650

64. [DREESING, Harmanus.] Notitie van een groote party curieuse kanten,
stokgronden en spiegeltralies, als mede Haarlemmer kant, mionetten, pieten,
genayde kant, tippen en bandonnen, voor-en achter- werken, langetten,
geborduurde schorteldoeken, neusdoeken en dassen, gestikte mans en vrouwe
mussen, &c. ... nagelaten by Adriana Smits, wed. van Jan Calenberg. Welke Goederen
Verkogt zullen werden op Vrydag, den 15. December 1724. Ten Huyze van Harmanus
Dreesing in de Keyzers Kroon, in de Kalverstraat ...
[Amsterdam, Marten Smets.] [1724.] First
edition. 4to (16.5 x 21cm) [8]pp., uncut,
unopened & unbound as issued, negligible paper
toning, very good.
This printed auction catalogue lists a variety
of textiles offered for sale on 15 December
1724 in Amsterdam at the house of
Harmanus Dreesing in the Kalverstraat.
Including lace work, damask cloth, and
embroidered materials, these fabrics had
been the property of Adriana Smits, widow
of East India Company employee Jan
Callenberg (d.1715).

No copy traced in OCLC. We have not been
able to locate another example.
£450

Rare Books

MADRAS RESIDENTS SALUTE EAST INDIA COMPANY GENERAL

65. [INDIA.] To Major General Sir Scudamore Winde Steel K. C. B. late commander of the
forces in Pegue &c ...
Madras, 10 April 1856. Manuscript, ink on single sheet of vellum. Large folio (approx. 62 x 73cm) Steel’s coat of arms
drawn in ink at head of sheet, with 106 signatures of British residents of Madras penned beneath a joint letter of
appreciation, some negligible wear along old folds, very good.

Bearing the signatures of one hundred and six of the most prominent British inhabitants of Madras, this large
manuscript letter of appreciation was drawn up in April 1856, given to Sir Scudamore Winde Steel
(1789-1865) on his departure from India. His distinguished career (see: ODNB) as an army officer in the
East India Company is summarised: “Having during the early part of your service been employed in the
Mahratta War as staff officer your claims to distinction were so fully established as to lead to your being
selected for the important post of chief of the Quarter master general’s department to the Madras Army
during the Burmese War ... the war in Coorg lead to your being selected as head of staff of the force sent
to that country ... the command of the forces in Burmah has occupied the last part of your career ...” The
signatories highlight “the high esteem and regard of the community of Madras” for “one of the most
distinguished officers of the Indian Army.” The document is of interest as a roll call of prominent British
residents of early Victorian Madras. Included amongst the signatures is that of the Scottish surgeon,
orientalist and pioneer environmentalist Edward Balfour (1813-1889).
£750
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“FIRST ASIATIC STUDENTS OF THE ROYAL COLLEGE OF SURGEONS”

66. [MEDICINE.] The first Asiatic students of the Royal College of Surgeons
London.
London. Published 1846 by J. Hogarth 5 Haymarket.W.H. Mote. [after] R.R. Scanlan. Engraving (sheet
30.1 x 26cm), slight wear along lower edge, a few small dust marks at extremities of margins, very good.

Published in 1846, this print displays a group portrait of the four “first Asiatic students of
the Royal College of Surgeons London”: Soorjo Coomar Goodeve Chuckerbutty
(c.1826-1874), later professor of materia medica at Calcutta Medical College; Gopal
Chunder Seal; Bholanath Bose and Dwarkanath Bose. The medical training of these Indian
Brahmin students was facilitated by the British physician Henry Goodeve (1807-1884),
professor of midwifery and anatomy at Calcutta Medical College.

This appears to be a rare print. The only other example we have traced is held at the British
Museum (1866,0407.725). There is a slight variation in the lettering of the imprint – it may
be that the BM example is a proof state.
£650

Rare Books

ADVENTURING IN INDIA
AFTER HER TRIAL FOR
ADULTERY

67. STRAUBENZEE, Elizabeth
van. [Autograph letter signed,
addressed to her two sons,
updating them with details of
her first impressions of life in
India.]
Poonamalee [Poonamallee, India.] 29
January 1784. Autograph letter signed,
ink on paper. 4to (18.5 x 22.5cm) [3]
pages penned on bifolium, verso of second
leaf with address panel penned to “John
Peter Hankey Esq. ... London”, postal
handstamp & remains of red wax seal,
second leaf with paper loss from seal
opening at outer margin (4 x 6cm)
resulting in loss of several words, a few
areas with little tears along old folds not
affecting sense of text, two small closed
contemporary disinfection slits.

Elizabeth
van
Straubenzee
(1751-1785) writes from the town
of Poonamallee near Madras 29
January 1784 after travelling to
India with Lt. Col. Marwood Turner
van Straubenzee (1748-1823), their marriage having taken place 25 August 1783. Her trial in London in
1783 for adultery committed with van Straubenzee whilst married to the merchant banker John Hankey
(1741-1792) was considered newsworthy, being published as: Adultery.The very interesting and remarkable trial
of Mrs. Elizabeth Hankey, (formerly Elizabeth Thomson, daughter of Andrew Thomson, of the City of London, Esq.) Wife
of John Hankey, Esq. (son of Sir Thomas Hankey, Knt.) for adultery, At Brighthelmstone,Worthing, and Horsham, in
Sussex; at Dorking, in Surrey; and at Osburn’s Hotel, in the Adelphi; with Turner Straubenzee, Esq. Lieutenant-Colonel of
his Majesty’s Fifty-Second Regiment of Foot ... (London, 1783). The letter is of interest as a rare example of
eighteenth century correspondence penned from India by a British woman. Addressing her “dear children”
left behind in London - her teenage son John Peter Hankey (1770-1807) and his younger brother Thomson
Hankey (1773-1855) – she includes her impressions of Indian life around Madras:

“... A China ship came in a few days ago. I went to Madras desirous of finding some crackers or colours for
you, the captain had never thought of bringing either, not even an ivory ship for Thomson, it seems they
carry such things to the London market but ... the good folks here ... contented if they get some bad tea,
ugly silks & plenty of sugar candy ... you would be amused by the manner of travelling in this strange place,
I am carried in a large tea tray with a cover over the top & full of pillows by ten men. They take it four at a
time & relieve one another without stopping, they go about five miles an hour sometimes more & will carry
you forty miles a day. In this machine which they call a palanquin you sleep at night & indeed it is as good
as the beds in ones house for they are seldom more than a cane couch ... The greatest number of houses here
have roofs like a barn & the rats, birds, bats & lizards are very friendly & inhabit the same room ... Some
houses however are very magnificent done all over with white chinam which is a sort of plaister which looks
like white marble ... We had some races last week, they lasted three days. We had nine or ten tents in a very
pleasant field near the sport by which means & an excellent band of musick we made the time pass
pleasantly ... I constantly get up by candle light, the time of the suns rising being the pleasantest & coolest
we have here ... I wait with no little impatience for a letter from my dearest boys ... my best comp[liment]s
to Mr Hankey ...”
£750
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TAXIDERMY & PREPARATION OF NATURAL HISTORY SPECIMENS

68. [TURGOT, Étienne-François.] Memoire instructif sur la manière de rassembler, de
preparer, de conserver, et d’envoyer les diverses curiosités d’histoire naturelle; auquel
... Avis pour le transport par mer, des arbres, des plantes vivaces, des semences ...
A Paris, & se vend a Lyon, chez Jean Marie Bruyset. 1758. First edition. (12.5 x 20cm) xvi, 144, 141-235, [1]pp.,
complete with half-title and 25 folding engraved plates, contemporary French speckled calf, spine with gilt
compartments, gilt-titled spine label, joints starting but boards firmly attached, a little wear to head & foot of
spine & outer corners of boards, marbled endpapers, all edges red.

First edition of this substantial illustrated guide to taxidermy and the preparation of natural history
specimens by the French naturalist Étienne-François Turgot (1721-1789). The twenty-five folding
engravings, the majority by amateur engraver and pastellist Marguerite le Comte (1717-1800) after
drawings by Durand, include depictions of taxidermy preparations of birds, reptiles, small mammals
and fish, together with illustrations of specimens of beetles, sea urchins, star fish, shells, sponges and
coral. This appears to be the first taxidermy manual to have been printed in French. A reprint, with
revisions, of Henri-Louis Duhamel du Monceau’s Avis ... (Paris, 1752?) concerning the
transportation by sea of tree and plant specimens is appended (pp.147-235).

Pritzel 9560; Wellcome V, 307; Schwerdt II, 23.

£950

Rare Books

SWEDISH CABINET OF CURIOSITIES

69. GRILL, Adolf Ulric. Tal, om naturalie
samlingen på Söderfors. Hållet for Kongl.
Vetenskaps Academien vid præsidii nedläggande
den 13 Maji 1795 ...
Stockholm, Joh. Pehr Lindh. 1796. First edition. 8vo (14 x 22cm)
[2], 36pp., title-page with engraved vignette, some light foxing,
contemporary blue wrapper paper backing strip along spine,
unbound as issued.
This scarce booklet records the text of a lecture
concerning the establishment and contents of the Swedish
cabinet of curiosities collected by Adolf Ulric Grill
(1752-1797). The owner of the ironworks at Söderfors in
Sweden, Grill was an assiduous collector of natural
history specimens from both his native Sweden and
further afield, his mercantile connections facilitating the
procuring of many rare specimens, including items from
as far afield as Greenland and China. In 1788 Grill
travelled to England, where he traded a stuffed moose for
a collection of sixty rare birds. His museum at Söderfors,
housing mammals, birds, fishes, fossils, shells, corals and
plants, was by the end of the eighteenth century the
foremost private natural history collection then
assembled in the Nordic countries. In 1795 Grill was
elected chairman of the Royal Swedish Academy of
Sciences.
Not in: Grinke, P., From wunderkammer to museum,
Quaritch, 2012. OCLC lists 6 copies only (British
Library;
Harvard
(Ernst
Mayr
Library);
Universitatsbibliothek Griefswald; National Library of
Sweden; Smithsonian Institution; Royal Danish Library).
£850

SEAWEED, SHELLS & CORAL
PREPARED BY BRIGHTON NATURALIST

70. [NATURAL HISTORY.] Patronised by Her
Majesty, and the duchess of Sutherland. M.C.
Pike begs to inform parties collecting weeds,
corallines, & c. that they can have them cleaned,
prepared, and arranged ...
[Brighton?, c.1850.] Handbill. 8vo (11.3 x 18.2cm) royal
arms at head of sheet, very good.

The Victorian naturalist M.C. Pike of Pool Valley,
Brighton, a dealer in shells, seaweed and minerals, here
advertises his business; he “begs to inform parties
collecting weeds, corallines, & c. that they can have them
cleaned, perpared ... also they can be supplied with shells
(of which there is an abundant choice) , shell work,
flowers, and other ornaments in great variety ...”
£250
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PIONEERING STUDY OF DISEASE STATISTICS & WEATHER

71. WINTRINGHAM, Clifton. Commentarium nosologicum, morbos epidemicos et aeris
variationes in urbe Eboracensi locisque vicinis, per sedecim annos grassantes
complectens ...
Londini,Typis Gul. Bowyer; impensis J.Walthoe. 1733. Second edition. 8vo (12.75 x 20.5cm) 168pp., printed on thick
paper, bound in contemporary gilt-tooled navy morocco, both boards with gilt-tooled composite centrepieces, spine gilt
in compartments, all edges gilt, marbled endpapers, light wear along joints & corners, very good.

A deluxe copy printed on thick paper and bound in contemporary gilt-tooled navy morocco of this
pioneering treatise on epidemiology by the York physician Clifton Wintringham (1689-1748). Practising
as a physician in York for more than thirty years, Wintringham became an expert on diseases, publishing
several works on the subject. This is the most significant of his printed medical studies, offering his
commentary on the epidemiology of outbreaks of smallpox, measles and typhus in York incorporating his
own observations on variations in weather and temperature recorded between 1715 and 1730. With a
dedication addressed to Dr. Richard Mead (1673-1754), this substantially-enlarged second edition,
printed in London by the scholarly printer William Bowyer (1699-1777), followed the much shorter
provincially-printed first edition (York, 1727). It is noteworthy as one of a very small number of
epidemiological works published in the first half of the eighteenth century examining the relationship
between weather and disease through the observation of meteorological data. An appealing copy of this
scarce and significant book. Maslen & Lancaster. Bowyer ledgers, 1967.
£2500

Rare Books

JEWISH PHYSICIAN FROM LONDON STUDYING IN GERMANY

72. ADOLPHUS, Simon. Theses
inaugurales
anatomico-medicæ
miscellaneæ quas propitio numine
summon iussu et auctoritate gratiosæ
facultatis medicæ in Academia
Fridericiana Halensi ad obtinendam
doctoris in medicina ...
Halæ Magdeburgicæ [Halle], Typis Jo. Christiani
Hilligeri, acad. typogr. [1730.] First edition. 4to
(15.5 x 19cm) 26, [6]pp., (including final blank), a
few early ink underlinings not affecting legibility,
unbound & stab-sewn as issued, very good.
This medical treatise by Simon Adolphus, a
Jewish physician from London, was printed as
his doctoral dissertation on graduation from
the German university of Halle in 1730.
Described
on
the
title-page
as
“Anglo-Londinensis gente Judæus”, he was the
son of Jacob Adolphus, founder member of the
London Ashkenazi Synagogue and investor in
the Bank of England. Adolphus, having been
granted permission by King Frederick William
I of Prussia (1688-1740) to study at Halle on
the condition that he did not practise medicine
there, settled instead in the city of Kleve.
£450

REGULATING SALMON FISHING IN THE RIVER SEVERN

73. [SALMON.] An act for the better preservation of fish, and regulating the fisheries,
in the rivers Severn and Verniew.
[London, 1778.] First edition. Folio (21 x 33.5cm) 11, [1]pp., drop-head title, title-page headed by line of type
ornaments, printed docket title to verso of final leaf, contemporary ink annotation recording ownership of “Mr.
Rolph ... Messrs. Lane & Jephson’s Complim[ents]”, contemporary manuscript corrections/amendments throughout
(redrafting?), some slight toning to lower half of final page, old folds, very good, uncut, unbound & stab-sewn as
issued.
First edition, rare, of this separate printing of
this act of 1778 for “the better preservation
of fish, and regulating the fisheries, in the
rivers Severn and Verniew”. The text includes
much detail concerning species of fish,
including salmon, cod, lampreys and shads,
regulations concerning types of net and
boats, fishing techniques, specific controls
for different areas of the rivers, and seasonal
variations. In particular the rules introduce
measures for the preservation of spawn and
fry, with the size of meshes and lengths of
net permitted being varied from earlier
legislation.
ESTC locates 1 copy only (British Library).

£450
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CLOTH-CUTTING MACHINE INVENTED BY YORKSHIRE CLOCKMAKER

74. [INDUSTRIAL REVOLUTION.] [Assignment of shares by James Brown of Pately Bridge,
York, clock and watchmaker, to Thomas Wilkinson of Manchester, Peter Leicester of
Liverpool, and John Gouthwaite of Liverpool: “three equal undivided fourth parts or
shares of and in thirty one parts out of thirty two parts” in his invention of and patent for
“an engine machine or instrument for cutting all kinds of fustian and other goods made or
consisting of cotton silk or woollen or any mixture ...”]
31 December 1792. Manuscript indenture, ink on paper. Large folio (34.5 x 48cm) [3]pages in English, foot of p.[3]
with signatures of four parties & related red wax seals, contemporary ink and embossed tax stamps in the margin, a few
negligible tears along old folds (no loss of text), very good.
Dating from the heyday of the Industrial Revolution, this indenture of 31 December 1792 records the sale
by the clockmaker James Brown of Pateley Bridge,York, of shares in his new invention - an “engine machine
or instrument for cutting all kinds of fustian and other goods made or consisting of cotton silk or woollen
or any mixture ...” The purchase by three merchants, Thomas Wilkinson of Manchester, Peter Leicester of
Liverpool, and John Gouthwaite of Liverpool of “three equal undivided fourth parts or shares of and in
thirty one parts out of thirty two parts” is recorded in this lengthy document together with related financial
details of their agreement. Brown’s machine, incorporating different types of knives and rollers, required
less labour to operate than existing cutting methods.
£650

Rare Books

BOOKS, PRINTS & STATUARY AT ROYAL SWEDISH ACADEMY OF ARTS

75. [LIBRARY.] Förteckning på kgl. målare- och
bildhuggare-akademiens samlingar af böcker,
estamper, statyer, buster, bas-reliefer m.m.
Stockholm, tryckt hos Carl Delén. 1806. First edition. 8vo (10.5 x
17.5cm) [2], 74pp., a pristine copy in contemporary blue paper
wrapper.
A pristine copy in contemporary blue paper wrappers of the
first edition, scarce, of this catalogue of the books, prints and
plaster casts housed in the Royal Swedish Academy of Painting
and Sculpture, from 1810 renamed the Royal Swedish Academy
of Fine Arts. Founded in 1773 by king Gustav III (1746-1792),
in 1780 the institution moved from Stockholm Castle to a
palatial building on Fredsgatan Street designed by Nicodemus
Tessin the Elder (1615-1681). The library catalogue here
includes principally seventeenth and eighteenth century works
on art, sculpture, draughtsmanship, architecture, perspective,
garden design, gemmology and emblemology. In addition to a
substantial print collection the catalogue records the academy’s
collection of statuary, principally plaster casts of classical
subjects.
OCLC lists 7 locations (Columbia University; Metropolitan
Museum of Art; Getty Research Institute; Danish Union
Catalogue; Universistätsbibliothek Freiberg; Bibliothèque
Sainte-Geneviève; National Library of Sweden).
£850

CATALOGUE OF INCUNABLES AT UPPSALA LIBRARY

76. [CASSTRÖM, Petrus.]. Catalogus libror. sæc. XV. impressorum. In biblioth. reg. acad.
Ups. Cujus specimen primum cons. ampl. ord. philos. Upsal. Examini publico subjiciunt
mag. Joh. Dav. Flintenberg et Petrus Casström, stip. reg. Helsingus. In audit eccles. d. VI
Maji. MDCCLXXXVI.
Upsaliæ,Typis Joh. Edman. [1786.] First edition. 4to (15.5 x 19.5cm) [5], 4-16pp., (complete; all published), stitched,
unbound as issued, old paper residue strip along spine, negligible wear to extremities, very good.

Noteworthy as an early example of the cataloguing of an
incunable collection, this catalogue of the fifteenth
century books in the library of Uppsala University was
prepared as a dissertation by Petrus Casström under the
supervision of the Swedish historian and antiquary Johan
David
Flintenberg
(1762-1819).
Arranged
chronologically, the catalogue here includes 31 books,
running from Iohannis de Auerbach’s Summa magistri
(Günther Zainer, Reutlingen, 1469) to Biblia Sacra
(Anton Koberger, Nuremberg, 1475), with
accompanying bibliographical references for each entry.
The catchword “32. Bi-“ at the foot of the final page here
(page 16) suggests plans to continue the catalogue,
however this was all that was published.
OCLC lists 6 locations (Danish Union Catalogue;
Swedish National Library; Harvard Houghton; Brigham
Young University; New York Public Library; Universität
Göttingen).
£450
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ROCOCO
ORNAMENTS IN
ENGRAVED
“DRAWING BOOK”

77. LOCK, Matthias.
A new drawing
book of ornaments,
shields,
compartments,
masks, &c ...
[London.] Printed for Robt.
Sayer printseller in Fleet
Street, London. [c.1768.]
Second edition? 4to (16.5
x 19cm) [6] leaves, each
with engraving to recto
(including engraved title),
some negligible offsetting to
blank versos of leaves,
contemporary blue paper
wrappers, wrapper with a
few old stains, very good.

A very good copy in
contemporary
blue
paper wrappers of this
scarce rococo “drawing
book”
displaying
“ornaments, shields,
compartments, masks,
&c.”
drawn
and
engraved
by
the
furniture carver and
rococo
designer
Matthias Lock Sr. for the
London
printseller
Robert
Sayer
(1725-1794). Dateable
to c. 1768, this is the
second issue, with new
title-page, of this suite
of 6 plates, following a
first issue of c. 1740[?],
though no complete set
of the first issue is
known to exist.

See:
Ward-Jackson,
Peter. English furniture
designs of the eighteenth
century, London, 1958,
p. 38-9.
£950

Rare Books

COPPER PLATE FOR PRINTING BOOKPLATE FOR ANTWERP MERCHANTS

78. [BOOKPLATE.] Leonard & Cristian Pedro Vermoelen.
Anvers [Antwerp.] [c.1700] Copper printing plate (9.3 x 10.5cm) engraved, negligible wear to extremities, very
good.

This engraved copper plate was produced c.1700 for printing a bookplate for the Antwerp merchant
Leonard Vermoelen (1641-1703), grand-aumônier of Antwerp in 1675, and his son Cristian Pedro
Vermoelen. The cartouche design of caryatids, fruit and scrollwork frames a central space in which
could be penned a shelfmark and number for each book. A rare survival.
£950
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OLD MASTER PRINT COLLECTION AUCTIONED IN BRUSSELS

79. GAUCHERET, F.J. Catalogue d’une tres-belle et riche collection d’estampes, de Rubens,
Van Dyck, Jordaens, Rembrandt, Teniers, Ostade, Brouwer, Carlo Maratti, Guido Rheni,
Pietro Cortone, Callot & autres fameux maitres Italiens, François, & Flamands. Assemblées
depuis longues années par Mr. F. J. Gaucheret ... Dont la vente se fera ... Lundi le 14 Avril
1788 ... & jours suivans ...
A Bruxelles, chez Ant. Collaer. [1788.] First edition. 8vo (14 x 23cm) [2], 52pp., a few contemporary price notations in
pencil, a crisp, uncut copy in the original stab-sewn blue paper wrapper.
Uncut and stab-sewn in the original blue paper wrapper, this is an appealing copy of a rare auction catalogue
for the sale in Brussels on 14 April 1788 and subsequent days of the old master print collection assembled
by F.J. Gaucheret, “avocat au conseil souverain de Brabant.” The sale, in the “Maison Mortuaire Rue de
Beguinage” was held under the direction of “Sr. Jean Laurent Krafft.”
Lugt 4298. OCLC locates 2 copies only (Getty Research Institute; Institut national d’histoire de l’art).

£950

Rare Books

OLD MASTER PAINTINGS COLLECTED IN HOLLAND BY DANISH CONSUL

80. WEST, Hans. Raisonneret Catalog over Consul West’s Samling af Malerier med Indledning
samt Liste over Haandtegninger, Figurer, Kobberstik og trykte Værker Samlingen
tilhörende.
Kiöbenhavn, Trykt hos Andreas Seidelin. 1807. First edition. 8vo (12.9 x 20cm) lxxv, [1], 348pp., a fine copy, clean &
fresh in contemporary tree calf gilt, spine gilt-tooled with decoration to a neoclassical design, original red leather label
titled in gilt, contemporary name gilt-tooled on spine indicating ownership of “F. C. Raben”, with related bookplate of
Raben’s Christiansholm estate & 2 related ink stamps (flyleaf & title-page), marbled pastedowns, some negligible wear to
extremities.

A superior copy of the first edition of this printed catalogue of old master paintings collected by Hans West
(1758-1811). Consisting of 166 paintings of Dutch, Flemish, Italian and French origin of the sixteenth and
seventeenth centuries, the collection was assembled by West following his appointment in 1802 as Danish
consul in Holland. In addition various drawings, prints and sculptures are listed also. Incorporating
descriptions of the paintings and historical and biographical notes on artists, the book was written and
published by West himself after his return to Copenhagen, his lengthy preface being dated 6 December
1806. The paintings were exhibited and in 1809 were purchased for the Royal Danish collection.

From 1788 West had been occupied as a schoolmaster on the Danish island colony of St. Croix in the West
Indies, publishing his observations as Bidrag til Beskrivelse over Ste Croix ... (Copenhagen, 1793) and
assembling an important collection of natural history specimens from around the Caribbean. This copy, in
fine condition in an appealing contemporary neoclassical binding, is from the library of the Danish traveller
and amateur naturalist Frederik Christian Raben (1769-1838). Bibliotheca Danica I: 1109.
£1250
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CATALOGUE OF KUFIC COIN COLLECTION

81. HALLENBERG, Jonas. Collectio nummorum cuficorum, quos aere expressos, addita
eorum interpretatione, subjunctoque alphabeto cufico ...
Stockholmiae, apud Henric. A. Nordström. 1800. First edition. 8vo (10.5 x 16.7cm) [2], 72, [2]pp., 10 engraved plates
(8 illustrating coins; 2 illustrating kufic script), crisp & uncut in contemporary blue paper-covered boards, front
pastedown with modern ink ownership inscription of Bengt Hildebrand, pencil inscription indicating provenance of Björn
Hesse, light wear to extremities.

An excellent copy, uncut in contemporary boards, of the first edition of this catalogue of kufic coins
compiled by the Swedish historian, numismatist, antiquary and philologist Jonas Hallenberg (1748-1834).
One of the earliest works on the subject, it is noteworthy in particular for engravings illustrating examples
of coins dating from the eighth to eighteenth century, together with historical commentary and
explanations of kufic script. In addition, the kufic text from the coins has been transcribed and printed in
Arabic type. Hallenberg taught history at the University of Uppsala before moving to the Swedish Royal
Archives, being appointed Historiographer Royal in 1781. The latter part of his career was occupied in
particular with numismatic researches, leading to his appointment as supervisor of the Royal Swedish Coin
Cabinet. Study of kufic coins in Sweden was supported by the discovery of Arab coinage in various Viking
hoards. Scarce.
OCLC locates 8 copies only (Bibliothèque Nationale de France; British Library; National Library of
Sweden; SOAS; Royal Danish Library; Bibliothèque de Genève; Bibliothèque d’art et d’archéologie
Genève; Musée monétaire cantonal de Lausanne).
£2500

AUCTION OF LIBRARY OF SWEDISH
NUMISMATIST & ANTIQUARY

82. [HALLENBERG, Jonas.] Förteckning
öfver framl. Canzli-Rådet och Ridd. af
K.N.O.
Herr
Jonas
Hallenbergs
Boksamling, som å Auction uti Huset N:o
11 vid Clara Vestra Kyrkogata kommer att
försäljas d. 14 Febr. 1835 och följamde
Auctions-dagar.
Stockholm.Tryckt hos J. Hörberg. 1834. First edition. 8vo
(12.5 x 20.5cm) [2], 76pp., a few leaves with some
slight marginal waterstaining, uncut, partially
unopened, unbound, stab-sewn as issued.

This rare auction catalogue lists books from the
substantial library of the prominent Swedish
historian, numismatist, antiquary and philologist
Jonas Hallenberg (1748-1834). These subjects
predominate amongst the titles represented here,
principally printed books dating from the
seventeenth and eighteenth centuries. Hallenberg
taught history at the University of Uppsala before
moving to the Swedish Royal Archives, being
appointed Historiographer Royal in 1781. The
latter part of his career was occupied in particular
with numismatical researches. The final page lists
several rings, cameos and portrait medallions. Not
traced in OCLC.
£650
CATALOGUE OF BOOKS DISTRIBUTED
BY BRISTOL UNITARIANS

83. [UNITARIAN.] A catalogue of books
distributed by the Society of Unitarian
Christians, established in the West of
England in the year 1792 ...
[William Browne, printer, 29, Clare-Street, Bristol.]
[1825.] Folio (21 x 33cm). 4pp. on bifolium, drop-head
title, uncut, postally-used with verso of second leaf
including manuscript address panel penned to “Joseph
Gundry Esqr. Bridport”, some negligible wear along old
folds, tiny tear from seal opening (not affecting printed
text), very good.
Based in Bristol, the Society of Unitarian
Christians in the West of England had been
founded in 1792. This rare printed catalogue
containing a priced list of books was posted out to
members of the society together with
subscription details and a small summary of the
accounts of the organisation. The catalogue serves
as a useful summary of titles favoured by
Unitarians during the Regency era.
Not in OCLC; no similar book catalogues traced
for other years.
£350
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WILLIAM PRIESTLEY IN REVOLUTIONARY FRANCE - LATER A LOUISIANA PLANTER

84. FRANÇAIS, Antoine. Opinion sur la pétition de
William-Priestley, prononcée dans l’Assemblée
Nationale le 8 Juin 1792 ...
[Paris.] [De l’Imprimerie Nationale.] [1792.] 8vo (14 x 2cm) 7,
[1]pp., drop-head title, uncut, unopened & unbound as issued,
some negligible marginal fraying not touching text, very good.

This rare pamphlet concerns the visit made by William
Priestley (1771-1838), second son of the radical natural
philosopher Joseph Priestley (1733-1804), to France in
1792. The text reproduces a speech by Antoine Français de
Nantes (1756-1836) made before the members of the
National Assembly heaping praise on Joseph Priestley as a
friend of revolutionary France and outlining a favourable
reception for the younger Priestley’s petition for
naturalisation in France, granted in 1792. Following the
September Massacres William Priestley migrated to
America, where after running a farm in Pennsylvania he
moved in 1801 to Pointe Coupee Parish, Louisiana. Several
years later he purchased a sugar plantation down river at
Vacherie, St. James Parish. In 1825 his son William
Priestley Jr (c.1798-1841) was elected to the Louisiana
House of Representatives.

OCLC lists 3 copies only (British Library; Pennsylvania
State University; Bibliothèque Nationale de France).
£450
HACKNEY DISSENTING ACADEMY - JOSEPH PRIESTLEY A LECTURER

85. WORTHINGTON, Hugh. A sermon, delivered
on Wednesday the 6th of May, 1789. at the
meeting-house in the Old Jewry, London, to the
supporters of a new academical institution
among Protestant Dissenters.
London, printed by H. Goldney, for T. Cadell ... and J. Johnson ...
1789. First edition. 8vo (15 x 23cm) 69, [3]pp., a very good,
uncut copy in contemporary stab-sewn blue paper wrappers, light
wear to extremities.

A fine copy, uncut in contemporary paper wrappers, of
this sermon delivered in London 6 May 1789 to
supporters of the newly-founded Unitarian dissenting
academy known as Hackney New College. Delivered by
the dissenting minister Hugh Worthington (1752-1813),
himself a lecturer in classics at the college, the text
focuses on themes of education and the organisation of
Christian societies. The radical dissenter Joseph Priestley
(1733-1804) taught natural philosophy, in particular
chemistry, with other lecturers at the college including
Gilbert Wakefield (1756-1801), Andrew Kippis
(1725-1795) and the radical republican philosopher
Richard Price (1723-1791).
£450
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PROMINENT DISSENTING MINISTER – AUTHOR OF AN ESSAY ON TOLERATION

86. FURNEAUX, Philip. [Autograph letter signed, to Samuel Windeatt junr., offering
advice concerning the threat of prosecution of dissenting minister Mr. [Henry]
Baynham of Totnes.]
Clapham, 1 May 1773. Autograph letter signed. 4to (15 x 23cm) [2] pages penned on bifolium, manuscript
address panel to verso, two tears from seal opening (resulting in loss of one word but sense recoverable), small
marginal tear to margin of first page (not touching text), old folds, very good.

A rare autograph letter penned by the prominent dissenting minister Philip Furneaux (1726-1783),
written from Clapham 1 May 1773 during the year of publication of the work for which he is best
known: An essay on toleration: With a particular View to the late application of the Protestant dissenting
ministers to Parliament, for amending, and rendering affectual, the act of the first ofWilliam and Mary, commonly
called the Act of toleration (London, 1773). The letter concerns exactly this subject – the rights of
nonconformists, of which Furneaux was a leading champion. Writing to Samuel Windeatt Junr. in
Totnes Furneaux offers advice on “a threatened prosecution of Mr. [Henry] Baynham”, pastor of a
dissenting congregation in Totnes: “I had rather if such a step should be taken, that it had proceeded
from some bigot of the establishment than from any who call themselves Dissenters. Pray give my
very sincere respects to Mr. Baynham, and exhort him neither to court not to fear such an event. A
prosecution that is real, and not courted or procured, from whatever quarter it comes, would, I make
no doubt, be the occasion of passing a very important Bill, and indeed it is the general opinion, that
it will succeed on a future occasion, though to be under the execution of the penal laws would render
that success more sure and speedy ...” Mention is made also of plans for a visit to Devon and some
family matters.
£550
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AMERICAN WAR & FRENCH REVOLUTION - A WARNING TO ENGLAND

87. [SAYERS, James.] The repeal of the Test Act A vision.
[London.] JSayer fect. Published by Thos. Cornell Bruton Street 16th Febry 1790. Engraving (platemark
approx. 35.1 x 50.3cm; sheet approx. 38.3 x 54.3cm), old central horizontal fold, large margins (uncut
in places), some slight wear & a few small tears at extremities of sheet, negligible foxing to lower margin
beyond platemark, a very good impression on thick laid paper.

Published 16 February 1790 in London this large and complex satirical print was intended to
warn England of the dangers of political and religious factionalism. The shadows cast by the
American War of Independence and the French Revolution loom large. The caricaturist and
propagandist James Sayers (1748-1823) was a prominent opponent of dissenters and an ally
of prime minister William Pitt the Younger (1750-1806). Speaking from the pulpit
simultaneously are three men, the dissenting natural philosopher Dr. Joseph Priestley
(1733-1804), the nonconformist Rev. Richard Price 1723-1791 and the Unitarian minister
Theophilus Lindsey (1723-1808). At the head of the sheet is draped an American flag. Among
the radicals in the congregation is found the English-born American political activist Thomas
Paine (1737-1809). At this time Charles James Fox (1749-1806), depicted centre left, was
campaigning for the repeal of the Test and Corporation Acts which limited the freedoms of
both Protestant dissenters and Roman Catholics, however conservatives feared their repeal
would unleash political forces that could imperil the monarchy. BM Satires 17628 (see BM
notes to impression J,1.7 for a commentary concerning this print). Scarce.
£1250
EMIGRATION TO PHILADELPHIA VIA AMSTERDAM

88. [PHILADEPHIA.] R. Rudolf, zu Amsterdam. Allwo sich Passagiers für die
Ueberfahrt nach Philadelphia in Nord-America, unter Genehmigung her hohen
Polizey-Direction melden können. Von 9 bis 1, und von 4 bis 7 Uhr.
[Amsterdam, c.1800.] Printed card (8.7 x 6cm) letterpress text, very good.

A rare example of a business card for an emigration agent. R. Rudolf in Amsterdam offers his
services to passengers emigrating to Philadelphia. The card is printed in German, suggesting
that the emigrants to North America assisted by Rudolf were Swiss and German.
£250
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MIXED RACE MILITIA IN FRENCH WEST INDIES DURING AMERICAN WAR

89. D’ARGOUT, Robert. [Military commission signed, appointing Jean Baptiste de Cressac
as “capitaine d’Infanterie Mulatres” in the militia of Port-de-Paix batallion, parish of Gros
Morne, Saint-Domingue.]
“Au Cap” [Cap-Française, Saint Domingue], 25 June 1779. Military commission signed, single sheet of vellum. Oblong
folio (37 x 25.5cm) Printed form (letterpress), with manuscript completions in ink, signed at foot “Dargout”, residue from
red wax seal impression (seal gone), old folds, light wear to extremities, very good.

A scarce example of a French military commission issued in the Caribbean during the American War of
Independence, this document on vellum bears the signature of the French governor general of the island of
Saint-Domingue (now Haiti), Robert-Maurice comte d’Argout (d.1780), Creole sugar plantation owner
and former governor of Martinique (1776-1777). Dated 25 June 1779, this commission appoints
Jean-Baptiste de Cressac, a Creole owner of plantations of coffee, indigo and cotton as captain in the mixed
race infantry (“d’Infanterie Mulatres”) in the Saint-Domingue militia, Port-de-Paix batallion, parish of Gros
Morne.
New York Public Library holds a substantial collection of papers relating to Jean-Baptiste de Cressac
(MssCol 17926).
£1650
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FRENCH WEST INDIES DURING AMERICAN WAR OF INDEPENDENCE

90. REYNAUD DE VILLEVERD, Jean-François. [Military commission signed, appointing
Charles Boissonnière de Mornay as major in the militia of the Port-au-Prince batallion,
Saint-Domingue.]
“Au Cap” [Cap-Française, Saint Domingue], 15 January 1781. Military commission signed, single sheet of vellum.
Oblong folio (35.5 x 25cm) Printed heading with small arms of Saint-Domingue at head of sheet, with manuscript text
in ink below, signed at foot “Reynaud”, with signature below of “Lambert de Chatillon”, residual traces of red sealing wax
(seal gone), old folds, very good.

A scarce example of a French military commission issued in the Caribbean during the American War of
Independence, this document on vellum bears the signature, in his capacity as commandant-général of
troops and militias, of the French governor of the island of Saint-Domingue (now Haiti), Jean-François
Reynaud de Villeverd (1731-1812). Only a few months earlier Reynaud had fought at the Siege of Savannah,
16-18 October 1779, where under the overall command of Charles Hector, comte d’Estaing (1729-1794)
a Franco-American force, including more than 500 recruits from Saint-Domingue, attempted to retake
Savannah from the British. In recognition of his contribution Reynaud was appointed in 1783 as one of the
original members of the Société des Cincinnati de France. Dated 15 January 1781, the document appoints
as major in the militia of the Port-au-Prince batallion Charles Boissonnière de Mornay (1731-1784), a
Creole sugar plantation owner and sometime receiver-general at Porte-au-Prince. On Reynaud’s return to
Paris he represented Saint-Domingue in the legislature and himself owned sugar plantations on the island
at Limonade.
£1250
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EMIGRATION TO NORTH AMERICA PROHIBITED BY GERMAN EDICT

91. Serenissimi Edict, gegen das Auswandern der Unterthanen in fremde Lande, und
insonderheit nach Amerika.
Braunschweig, den 29. März 1784. First edition. 4to (17.5 x21cm) [4]pp. on bifolium, uncut & unbound as
issued, very good.

Dated 29 March 1784, this rare printed edict was issued to prohibit emigration from the German
duchy of Brunswick to foreign countries, in particular to North America following the end of the
American War of Independence in the previous year. Decreed under the authority of Charles
William Ferdinand, duke of Brunswick-Lüneburg (1735-1806), the specific prohibition against
emigration to America here is thought to have been precipitated by efforts by the industrialist
Johann Friedrich Amelung (1741-1798) to recruit German ironworkers and other craftsmen to
emigrate from Grünenplan near Brunswick to work at his New Bremen glassworks at Urbana in
Frederick County, Maryland. The year 1784 is a significant date in the history of emigration from
Germany to America, notable in particular for the foundation of the Deutsche Gesellschaft to assist
newly-arrived German immigrants in New York.
OCLC lists 2 copies only (Stadtbibliothek Braunschweig; University of Pennsylvania).

£750

AMERICAN WAR OF INDEPENDENCE COMPARED TO DUTCH REVOLT

Rare Books

92. [AMERICA.] Samenspraak (in ‘t ryk der
dooden) tusschen Prins Willem den I, en den
generaal Montgommery. Over de eertyds
voorgevallene omwenteling in de Nederlanden,
en de tegenwoordige gesteldheid der zaaken in
Amerika.
Amsterdam, G.Warners. 1778. First edition in Dutch translation.
8vo (13.5 x 22.5cm) [2], iv, 76pp., a very good copy, uncut in
original speckled paper wrappers, modern bookplate (“J. van
Poll-Suykerbuyk”), light wear to spine & extremities of wrapper.

Presented as a fictional dialogue between William I of
Orange (1533-1584) and major general Richard
Montgomery (1738-1775) comparing the American War
of Independence to the Dutch Revolt (1556-1648), this is
the first Dutch translation, rare, of this text. First
published in French as Entretiens de Guillaume de Nassau,
Prince d’Orange, et du Général Montgommery: sur la révolution
ancienne des Pays-Bas, & les affaires actuelles d’Amérique (Paris,
1776), this Dutch edition would have been aimed not only
at readers in Holland, but also Dutch-speaking residents
in North America.
Sabin 75901. OCLC lists 1 copy in North America
(University of Michigan) & 7 copies in the Netherlands.

£650

FROM PRUSSIA TO “BOSTON” DURING AMERICAN REVOLUTIONARY WAR

93. [RAHMEL, August Wilhelm Leopold von.] Ueber den
Dienst, von einem, ehemals unter der preussischen Armee
gestandenen und jetzt unter den Amerikanern dienenden
Offizier. Entworfen noch eh’ derselbe seinen ersten Dienst
verliess.
Boston [i.e. Breslau?] 1783. First edition. 8vo (10.5 x 17.5cm) 72pp., some
negligible paper toning, small [shelfmark?] ink stamp to verso of title, modern
plain blue paper wrapper in period style, all edges red, very good.

First edition, rare, of this treatise on military service by an officer
“formerly under the Prussian army and now serving under the
Americans.” Anonymously published, this was the work of August
Wilhelm Leopold von Rahmel (1749-1808), freemason, poet and
sometime officer in the Prussian army. Rahmel attended the cadet
school in Berlin, entering military service in 1767 – whether he
really did cross the Atlantic during the American War of
Independence remains as yet unverified from contemporary sources.
Nonetheless the false imprint “Boston” (in reality Breslau?)
emphasises his interest in the American War of Independence as a
fulcrum for the consideration of these military musings.

OCLC locates 3 copies only (Society of the Cincinnati Library;
Newberry Library; John Carter Brown Library).
£450
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PERUVIAN MATADOR PERFORMING IN MADRID

94. [CEBALLOS, Mariano.] El Rey N.tro S.or (que Dios guarde) se ha servido señalar el jueves
seis del presente mes de Julio de 1769 ... para la septima Fiesta de toros ... en la plaza
extramuros de la Puerta de Alcalà ... mandará, y presidir á la plaza el Señor Don Alonso
Perez Delgado, corregidor de esta villa.
[Madrid, 1769.] Printed broadside, oblong folio (approx. 35.5 x 30cm) text framed by decorative printed border, old folds,
very good.

This broadside advertises a day of bullfighting in Madrid on 6 July 1769 during the “fiesta de Toros,” held in
the square outside the Puerta de Alcalá to raise funds for the city hospitals. The text includes details of the
different matadors performing, the number of bulls and names of their owners, and information concerning
the scheduling and organisation. Of particular interest here is the inclusion of “del famoso” Juan Romero,
considered the inventor of the bullfighting team the cuadrilla, and Mariano Ceballos (d.1780), the
celebrated matador from Peru known as “El Indio”. A former slave, Ceballos became known for riding
horses while bullfighting and riding on the bulls themselves. He is recorded as having obtained his freedom
in 1769 - this must be amongst his first appearances in Europe. Such was his fame that decades after his death
he was depicted in Goya’s series of bullfighting prints La Tauromaquia (1816) and also Les Taureaux de Bordeaux
(1825). Broadsides advertising bullfights from this early date appear to be of the utmost rarity.
OCLC does not record this or any similar Madrid broadsides for the season of 1769.

£850
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AFRO-MEXICAN BULLFIGHTER ON HORSEBACK

95. [ROZAS HERNANDEZ, Ramon de.] El Rey N.tro S.or (que Dios guarde) se ha servido
señalar el lunes veinte y dos del presente mes de Octubre de 1792 ... para la decimasexta ...
corrida de Toros ... mandará y presidirá la plaza el Sr. Juan de Morales Guzmán y Továr,
corregidor de esta villa ...
[Madrid, 1792.] Printed broadside, oblong folio (approx. 41 x 30cm) text framed by decorative printed border, old folds,
very good.

Advertising a day of bullfighting in Madrid on 22 October 1792, this broadside lists the different matadors
performing, the number of bulls and names of their owners, and details concerning the scheduling and
organisation. Of particular interest is a rare record of a performance by the Afro-Mexican bullfighter Ramon
de Rozas Hernández. Born in the Mexican port city of Veracruz, he became well known in Spain as a
rejoneador, a bullfighter on horseback, the text here noting that he would be attempting to repeat his feats
of 1784. Also listed amongst the bullfighters appearing on this day is the matador Pedro Romero
(1754-1839), alongside his brothers Josef and Antonio. Born in the southern Spanish town of Ronda into a
lineage of famous matadors, Pedro Romero is perhaps the most celebrated bullfighter in history. Credited
with facing over 5500 bulls unscathed, he retired in 1799, setting up a school for matadors. His portrait was
painted by Goya and he was depicted performing in a print in the artist’s La Tauromaquia (1816) series.
Broadsides advertising bullfights from this early date appear to be of the utmost rarity.
OCLC lists a single copy of 1 broadside for this 1792 season (16 July: “decima corrida”).

£950
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SHIP’S BILL OF HEALTH ISSUED AT LONDON DURING AMERICAN WAR

96. [PORT OF LONDON.] Omnibus Christi fidelibus as quos præsentes literæ
prevenerint, nos ministri serenissimi principis domini nostri Georgii Tertii regis in
Portu Civitatis Londini salutem ...
[London.] 21 March 1778. Bill of health certificate, printed on single sheet of vellum (19 x 16.5cm)
completed in manuscript, embossed paper wafer seal attached at left edge, signatures of William Bates, deputy
collector & Henry Herd, deputy controller, old folds, very good.

A rare example of a Georgian-era bill of health for a ship issued at the port of London, this
certificate printed on vellum dated 21 March 1778 records that the brigantine Maria, William
Johnson master, was free from pestilence, plague or other infection. Sailing for New York during
the period of the American War of Independence, this vessel of 100 tons, mounted with six 2
pounders, had been built in 1765 at Piscataqua New Hampshire and was owned by Peter Berthon
of London. In 1776 the ship had been with Lord Dunmore’s Loyalist fleet off the coast of Virginia.
Despite the large number of bills of health of this kind that were issued, very few have survived
from the eighteenth century.
£750
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AMERICAN WAR OF INDEPENDENCE - SAILING FOR THE WEST INDIES

97. [ADMIRALTY.] By the Commissioners for executing the Office of Lord High
Admiral of Great Britain and Ireland & c. ... To [lieut. Charles William Patterson]
hereby appointed [second] lieutenant of His Majesty’s [ship] the [Formidable] ...
[London.] 19 November 1781. Naval commission certificate, engraved on single sheet of vellum (33 x 28cm)
completed in manuscript, signed off at foot by commissioners “Sandwich”,“Bamber Gascoyne,”“Greville”, & secretary
“Php. Stephens,” embossed Admiralty wafer seal & blue embossed tax stamps attached at left margin, verso with
original paper printed tax stamp, old folds, very good.

This fine naval commission dated 19 November 1781 was issued in London at the Admiralty Office
during the American War of Independence. It records the appointment of Charles William Paterson
(1756-1841) as “second lieutenant of His Majesty’s ship the Formidable”. Paterson, whose
distinguished naval career (see: ODNB) saw his eventual appointment as admiral of the white, sailed
out to the West Indies in February 1782 aboard the Formidable, flagship of admiral George Rodney
(1718-1792). At sea through much of the American War of Independence, Paterson had been
appointed to the Alcide in April 1780, being present at the capture of the Caribbean island Sint
Eustatius from the Dutch in February 1781. At the Battle of the Saintes 12 April 1782 he commanded
the fire ship Blast, in which he returned to England at the end of the war. The document bears the
signatures of John Montagu, fourth earl of Sandwich (1718-1792), first lord of the Admiralty,
Bamber Gascoyne (1725-1791) and Charles Francis Greville (1749-1809) in their capacity as Lords
Commissioners of the Admiralty, together with that of Sir Philip Stephens (1723-1809), first
secretary of the Admiralty.
£1250
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BAPTIST MISSIONARY WRITES FROM JAMAICA

98. HUME, James. [Autograph letter signed, to
Revd. Joseph Angus, concerning the ministry of
the Baptist missions at Mount Nebo and Mount
Hermon, Jamaica.]
M[oun]t Hermon Jamaica, June 19th 1849. Autograph letter
signed. 4to (20 x 25cm) [3] pages penned on bifolium, small
marginal tear from seal opening touching a few letters, verso of
second leaf with manuscript address panel & postal stamps &
markings, old folds, very good.

Revd. James Hume writes from Jamaica 19 June 1849 to
London, updating Revd. Joseph Angus, secretary to the
Baptist Missionary Society, with news of the progress of
the Baptist churches at Mount Nebo and Mount Hermon.
He notes the departure of “Mr. Ingram”, the hiring of “Mr
Tunley”, details of the precarious financial situation,
repairs and renovations to the chapels, and requests
alterations to his subscriptions for missionary
publications. Hume had been sent to Jamaica in 1843.
JAMAICAN PLANTATION NEWS POSTED TO LONDON

£350

99. Heale, David. [Autograph letter signed, to Mrs. [Susanna] Dickson in London,
supplying news on the sugar crop and other matters concerning Moore Hall plantation,
Jamaica.]
St. Marys [Jamaica],12 September 1800, autograph letter signed; & copy letter signed, Jamaica 24 July 1800. 4to
(20 x 24cm) [2 1/2] pages on bifolium, manuscript address panel to verso of second leaf, addressed to “Mrs Dickson
care of Messrs.Timperon Litt & Harrison merchants London”, postal markings, marginal tears from seal opening not
touching text, old folds, very good.
This letter sent September 1800
addressed to Mrs. [Susanna?] Dickson in
London concerns Moore Hall plantation
in St. Marys, Jamaica. The writer David
Heale advises on rum production, the
market for rum, prices of steers, mules,
the sugar crop, plans for shipping
quantities of sugar to London and other
related matters: “I will name some English
preserves or jellys, or a choice, but small
stilton or other cheese occasionally, as
articles which I shall gratefully receive
from so kind a donor – the value of those
articles here, must in a great measure
depend on a quick passage and should
therefore be put on board the ship when
she is on the eve of sailing ... I hope
Messrs Timperon & c. will be able to send
you some shattocks & coconuts from the
ships St. George, Dominica or Royal
George on their arrival in England ...”
£350

MANAGEMENT OF A JAMAICAN SUGAR PLANTATION
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100. GREEN, Joseph. [Autograph letter signed, to James Cruikshank Esq. in London,
reporting on the state of Berry Hill estate, Jamaica.]
Kingston, Jamaica 15 October 1813, autograph letter signed; & copy letter signed, Jamaica 13 September 1813. 4to
(20 x 25cm) [2 1/2] pages on bifolium, manuscript address panel to verso of second leaf, addressed to “James Cruikshank
Esq. ... London”, postal markings, second leaf with marginal tears from seal opening touching a few letters, old paper
repair at margin covering a few words (these later traced through in pencil retaining content), old folds, very good.

Sent October 1813 from Jamaica, this letter from
attorney Joseph Green updates James Cruikshank
Esq. in London on the management of the Berry Hill
estate following the death of his brother Capt John
Cruikshank (d.1812): “your brother has only one
horse and a mule with a little grey pony belonging to
Berry Hill with one eye and he died of the running
farcy soon after Mrs Cruikshank embarked ... none
of the other articles are in the least deteriorated –
Mrs. Cruikshanks negroes shall be valued and the
same transmitted to you ... Mr Cruikshank / St
Vincents / plan has long been adopted here by all
good planters ... even mules sometimes are not
permitted to go on the cane stocks after a very heavy
fall of rain, but the canes carried to the intervals by
negroes ... I am of the opinion that cattle are more
profitable to raise than horses or mules - every
attention will be paid to make Berry Hill profitable
...”
£350

JAMAICAN SUGAR PLANTATION OF SCOTTISH LANDOWNER

101. FERGUSSON, John. [Autograph letter signed, to Hugh Hamilton Esq. at Ayr, writing
with news concerning the management of his sugar plantation at Pemberton Valley,
Jamaica.]
P[emberton].Valley, [Jamaica]. 27 April 1786. Autograph letter signed. 4to (19 x 22.5cm) [2]pages on bifolium, verso
of second leaf with manuscript address panel, postal stamps & markings, blank second leaf with marginal tears from seal
opening (not affecting text of letter), old folds, very good.

John Fergusson writes from Pemberton Valley estate in
Jamaica 27 April 1786 sending news to Hugh Hamilton of
Pinmore (1746-1816) in Ayrshire, Scotland: “I have
therefore only now to acquaint you what the negroes have
been doing since I wrote you last ... They have been firstly
imployed since in working upon the roads the allotments
for F. Hall ... building a stone wall & pen with fence from
Cambridges Hutt to Wiltshires which compleats the
enclosing of the face of the hill, & they are now holing a
small cane piece upon the estate ... I had almost forgot to
inform you that the little wench Patience died suddenly the
1st March ... the doctor said her complaint was a stroke of
the Sun ...” Before returning to Scotland Hamilton had
worked in Jamaica as a sugar factor and attorney between
1776 and 1784. He had purchased Pinmore in Colmonell in
Ayrshire in 1781, in 1787 purchasing the substantial
Belleisle estate.
£450
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ABOLITIONIST EMBLEM ON CAST-IRON TOBACCO BOX

102. [SLAVERY.] [Abolitionist cast-iron tobacco box, the lid with image of a kneeling
enchained slave and legend “Humanity.”]
[England, Coalbrookdale?, c.1800.] Tobacco box, cast iron (dimensions when closed approx 14 x 9 x 7.5cm) the lid cast
with emblem of a kneeling enchained slave, legend “Humanity” & initials “E H,” with additional brass-handled internal
compressor, much of the exterior original black paint remaining, some surface rust patination (particularly to the interior)
but sound, overall in a very good state of preservation.

The lid of this cast-iron tobacco box bears a version of the device of the The society for effecting the abolition
of the slave trade, depicting an enchained African slave, with legend “Humanity.” The cast initials “E H” relate
presumably to the name of the owner. The box can be dated to c.1800, a possible place of manufacture being
the Coalbrookdale ironworks in Shropshire. The design was modelled originally by William Hackwood at the
behest of Josiah Wedgwood (1730-1795) for production in 1787 at Wedgwood’s factory Etruria on a ceramic
medallion with accompanying legend “Am I not a man and a brother”. This abolitionist emblem was
popularised swiftly on all manner of household objects including jewellery, fob seals and brooches. With
hindsight the choice of a tobacco box as an object to decorate with a symbol of the abolitionist cause seems
questionable, given that, like sugar, tobacco was a crop manufactured by slave labour - nonetheless a
relatively large number of these tins seem to have been produced.
We have traced similar examples at the National Maritime Museum, Greenwich, London (ZBA2439) and The
Colonial Williamsburg Foundation (2017-294, A&B).
£2500
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“GOOD CONDUCT” MEDALS FOR SLAVES ON JAMAICAN PLANTATIONS

103. BECHE, Henry Thomas de la. [Two different medals issued as rewards for “good conduct” on
the Jamaican sugar plantation of Halse Hall, Clarendon.]
I. Medal, copper. [Rome?] T[omasso] Saulini. [c.1823-4.] (diameter 24mm) obverse with left-facing bust of Henry de la Beche
& signature “”T. Saulini” engraved below, reverse bearing text “Halse Hall Jamaica Reward for good conduct,” extremely fine
condition. II. Medal, copper. [London,William Wyon, 1841.] (diameter 45mm) obverse with right-facing bust of Henry de la
Beche, reverse depicting palm trees & tropical flora with text “Reward for good conduct Halse Hall Jamaica,” extremely fine
condition.

These two different copper medals were both intended to be given out on the Jamaican sugar plantation of Halse
Hall, Clarendon, as rewards for good conduct. The obverse of each bears a bust of the geologist Henry Thomas de
la Beche (1796-1855) who inherited the sugar estate from his father.The earlier medal of the two is signed by the
celebrated Roman cameo cutter and engraver Tomasso Saulini (1793-1864). It most probably was produced in
advance of 1823 when de la Beche visited Jamaica, spending a year on his estate. Although he supported slavery
reform he was not in favour of abolition, publishing his thoughts in Notes on the present condition of the negroes in
Jamaica (London, 1825) after his return to England. The second medal here, somewhat larger that the first, dates
from 1841. The bust of Henry de la Beche on this medal was modelled by William Wyon (1795-1851), the
prominent die-engraver and medallist, for many years chief engraver at the Royal Mint. Though slavery had been
abolished in 1833 and the “apprenticeship” system finished in 1838, many former slaves on Jamaica had no other
means of subsistence other than continuing to toil on sugar plantations. Both of these rare medals are in extremely
fine condition.
£2500
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JAMAICAN POLITICS & YELLOW FEVER - TWO WEALTHY PLANTERS WRITE

104. SHIRLEY, Henry. [Autograph letter signed, to Stephen Fuller in London,
concerning the election of Roland Sewell as agent in England for the Jamaica Assembly
and other matters concerning the island.]
Kingston [Jamaica.] 16 November 1794. Autograph letter signed. 4to (19 x 22cm) [3] pages on bifolium, second
leaf with marginal tear from seal opening (not touching text), verso with manuscript address panel & postal
markings, old folds, very good. [TOGETHER WITH]

TAYLOR, Simon. [Autograph letter signed, to Stephen Fuller in London, concerning the
election of Roland Sewell as agent in England for the Jamaica Assembly.]
Kingston Jamaica, 13 December 1794. Autograph letter signed. 4to (20 x 24cm) [1] page on bifolium, second leaf
with marginal tear from seal opening (not touching text), verso with manuscript address panel & postal markings,
old folds, very good.
Sent from Jamaica to London addressed to Stephen Fuller (1716-1799), from 1764 to 1794 agent in
England for the Jamaica Assembly, these two letters were penned by wealthy planters Henry Shirely II
(1745-1812) and Simon Taylor (1739-1813), both supporters of Fuller writing to him after his loss of
the post of agent following the appointment of Robert Sewell (1751-1828) by vote of the assembly in
1794. Taylor, one of the richest men in Jamaica (see: ODNB), explains in detail the political
machinations behind the voting in of Sewell. In addition to discussion of the election Shirley provides a
list of how each assembly member voted, also writing with details concerning the “fatal pestilential
fever” afflicting several parishes of Jamaica, commenting on losses to the army and navy as a result of
infection and noting how plantation slaves were not affected.
£650
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CARIBBEAN MERCANTILE NEWS SENT FROM JAMAICA

105.
[WILLIAM
LECKIE
&
CO.][Letter signed, to George Leckie
Esq. in London, with news of the
capture by Spanish privateers of the
storeship General Goddard, and
related
mercantile
matters
concerning Jamaica and the
Caribbean.]
Jamaica, 8 December 1799, with copy letter
Jamaica, 1 December 1799. Letter signed. 4to
(18.5 x 22.5cm) [6] pages on 2 bifolia, address
leaf frayed with old repair (no loss of text of
letters, small section of paper toning to one leaf),
old folds.

Merchants of Scottish descent resident in
London, the Leckie family built up a
business trading in dry goods between
England, the Caribbean and the United
States. The two letters here, penned
Jamaica 1 & 8 December 1799, were sent
by William Leckie & Co. to George Leckie in London with mercantile news from Jamaica and further
afield: “The General Goddard is generally supposed to be captured, having parted with the fleet when
chased by a Spanish ship of the line & a frigate ... We have not yet opened any of the goods ... the
quantity now in Kingston is thought to be greater than ever was known at one time & the Spanish trade
has suffered so severely from out own cruisers as well as the strictness of the Spanish governors that
there is literally no foreign trade ... We are at this time claiming several Spanish vessels with licences
on behalf of Mr Jn. Knox of New Providence ... The judge of the Court of Admiralty here is a man of
so little firmness or penetration ... he is in our opinion the greatest enemy the trade in the seas has to
encounter ... The general opinion notwithstanding is that Toussaint will not carry matters to extremity
with us & that any British vessels that may happen to be at St. Domingo will not be confiscated ...”
£350
PLANTATION SUGAR SHIPPED FROM PORT ROYAL JAMAICA

106. [JAQUES, LAING & EWING.] [Letter signed,
addressed to William Philip Perrin Esqr., concerning
shipments of sugar sailing from Port Royal, Jamaica,
together with some notes on growing conditions on his
plantations.]
Jamaica, 31 October 1801. Letter signed. 4to (20 x 24cm) [1 1/2] pages
on bifolium, small marginal tear to second leaf from seal opening not
touching text, verso with manuscript address panel & related postal
markings, old folds, very good.

Dated 31 October 1801, this letter was sent from Jamaica by
agents Jacques, Laing & Ewing to London, addressed to William
Philip Perrin Esq., the owner of the substantial plantations Blue
Mountain, Vere and Grange Hill: “we beg leave to acquaint you of
the following shipments from your estates by the fleet appointed
to sail from Port Royal on the 4th of next month and expected to
rendezvous as usual at Port Antonio ...” Details of the ships and
quantities of sugar are noted together with some details on the
weather and growing conditions on Perrin’s plantations. The
letter was sent care of the merchants Davidson & Graham of 14
Fenchurch Buildings, London.
£350
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HAITIAN REVOLUTION DRAMATISED

107. CEDERBORGH, Fredric. Toni,
dram i 3 akter. (Efter en verklig
händelse på St. Domingue.)
Stockholm, A. Gadelius. 1819. First edition. 8vo
(12 x 19cm) 55, [1, blank] pp., title with a few
negligible stains, later plain blue paper wrapper in
period style.

First edition of this rare play by the Swedish
novelist Frederic Cederborgh (1784-1835).
Set on the West Indian island of
Saint-Domingue, the narrative is centred on
the experiences of Gustaf von der Reid, an
officer in the French army, and his family,
escaping from the tumult of the Haitian
Revolution. The plot was a dramatised
adaptation of Die Verlobung in St. Domingo
(1811) a novella by the German writer
Heinrich von Kleist (1777-1811). A second
edition (Stockholm, 1832) is similarly rare.

OCLC lists 1 copy only (National Library of
Sweden).
£750
TRADE BEADS FOR AFRICAN SLAVE VOYAGES

108. [TRADE BEADS.] [Bill of lading for a cargo of haberdashery and trade beads for
the African slave trade bound from Marseille to Agde.]
[Marseille, 2 September 1790.] Bill of lading, printed, on single sheet of paper, oblong 4to (24 x 20cm) initial
woodcut of a ship, ink manuscript completions in French, old folds, very good.

Trade beads, manufactured in
multi-coloured glass, were used by
European merchants as a form of
currency when trading with Africa in
the early modern period, in particular
being used for the purchase of slaves in
Africa. This French bill of lading dated 2
September 1790 records a cargo being
shipped from Marseille bound for the
French port of Agde consisting of
haberdashery and glass trade beads
intended for Bordeaux for use in the
slave trade in Africa (“sept barriques
merceries et grains de verre ...
destinées par entrepot pour Bordeaux
pour la traitte des negres en affrique
...”). Travelling on the ship “la
Confiance”, the cargo was to be
received at Agde by the mercantile
company Pierre Bousquet & fils.
£450
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ALBINO SLAVE SENT FROM JAMAICA TO LONDON

109. HALL, Thomas. Mrs. Newsham the White negress [...] To be had at the Curiosity House
City Road near Finsbury Square London 1795.
[London, 1795.] Token, copper alloy (diameter 31mm) in a fine state of preservation.

This copper token was issued by the London taxidermist and museum proprietor Thomas Hall to advertise
the appearance in 1795 at his Curiosity House near Finsbury Square of Amelia Newsham (c.1748-c.1798),
a Jamaican-born albino woman of west African descent. Born into slavery she was sent to London in 1753
by her plantation owner master Sir Simon Clarke 6th baronet (d.1770) as a present for his son Kingsmill
Clarke, who sold her to a London curiosity shop owner named Burnet. After becoming free she married a
Mr Newsham or Lewsham with whom she had at least six children.

Dalton & Hamer 317, p.132. BM: SSB,191.109.1

SALE OF A SLAVE ON SAINT-DOMINGUE

110. [ROBERTJOT LARTIGUE, Arnaud André.] [Bill
recording the sale to “Monsieur Grandidier” of “le petit
negre ... nommé Jean Baptiste creol ...” for the sum of
“huit cent livre.”]
[Saint-Domingue.] Port-au-Prince, 3 March 1798. Autograph bill of sale,
signed, ink on single sheet of paper. 4to (15 x 20cm) 11 lines in French,
signed at foot “A Roberjot Lartigue,” verso with contemporary autograph
endorsement in ink signed “Grandidier”, old folds, very good.

This manuscript bill of sale penned and signed by the
Bordeaux-born merchant Armand André Robertjot Lartigue
(1740-1826) records the sale at Port-au-Prince on the Caribbean
island of Saint-Domingue (now Haiti) on 3 March 1806 to
“Monsieur Grandidier” of a creole slave: “le petit negre ... Jean
Baptiste creol agé de huit” for the sum of “huit cent livre.” A
prominent planter on Saint-Domingue, Arnaud Robertjot
Lartigue seems to have moved after the Haitian Revolution to the
Danish island of St. Thomas where he served as agent for the
French government.
£450

£750
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ABOLITIONIST MESSAGE PROMOTED ON SILVER MEDAL

111. [SLAVERY.] [Medal bearing Wedgwood’s design of an enchained slave, with text:] Am I
not a man and a brother.
[London?, c.1790.] Medal, silver (diameter 3.3cm) obverse with design of kneeling slave and text beginning “Am I not
a man ...”, reverse with text beginning “Whatsoever ye would ...”, fine, obverse better, old tone.

This medal in silver manufactured c.1790 was issued to promote the message of the Society for Effecting
the Abolition of the Slave Trade. Soon after the formation of the Society in 1787 a jasperware medallion was
modelled by William Hackwood (d.1836) at the behest of master potter Josiah Wedgwood (1730-1795)
depicting an enchained slave accompanied by text “Am I not a man and a brother?” This seminal image had
been chosen as the emblem of the Society and occupies the obverse of this medal, the reverse bearing the
text “Whatsoever ye would that men should do to you, do ye even so to them.” During the 1790s
abolitionist designs were incorporated into many everyday items such as tobacco tins, fob seals, tokens and
medals of this type, which were sold presumably to raise funds for the abolitionist cause.

BHM 269. Examples in silver are rare, the medal being found much more usually in a pewter-like white
metal. Despite holding several variants of this medal the British Museum appears not to hold an example
in silver.
£2250
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SAINT-DOMINGUE SLAVE REVOLT NOVEL

112. PICQUENARD, Jean-Baptiste. Adonis, oder der gute Neger. Eine wahre Anekdote;
aus dem Französischen des Picquenard.
Gotha, bei Carl Wilhelm Ettinger. 1799. First edition in German. 8vo (10 x 17cm) 236pp., title-page with engraved
roundel depicting kneeling slave, flyleaf with early ink ownership inscription “Henriette von Bünau”, very good in
contemporary calf-backed painted paper-covered boards, spine gilt in compartments with original orange leather label
titled in gilt, all edges red, light wear to extremities.

Set in the early 1790s during the outbreak of the slave revolt on the French island colony of
Saint-Domingue (now Haiti) in the Caribbean, this is the most notable work of the journalist Jean
Baptiste Picquenard (c.1771-1826), who had lived on the island as a young man, departing in 1794.
Following the French first edition (Paris, 1798) this rare German edition was printed in Gotha in 1799.
A Swedish translation followed in 1802.

The principal character of the novel, d’Hérouville, a plantation owner, and his devoted slave Adonis are
taken hostage by Biassou, leader of the slave rebellion. D’Hérouville is forced to serve as secretary to
Biassou. His family, aided by Adonis, later join him in the rebel camp under disguise as slaves. The
narrative revolves around the competing interests of the rebel slaves, planters and Spanish and French
counter-revolutionary interests. Eventually d’Hérouville and his family, assisted by Adonis and his lover
Zerbine, escape to America, where in Virginia they together set up a communal farm. The narrative
inspired Burg-Jargal (1826), the first novel of Victor Hugo (1802-1885). The novel has received much
attention from scholars, recent editions having been published in 2005 and 2006.

Sabin 62676 (French edition of 1798). OCLC lists 3 locations only (ULB Sachsen Anhalt Zentrale;
Landesbibliothek Coburg; Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin).
£2750
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FRENCH ABOLITIONIST SOCIETY CONDEMNED

113. [SAINT-CYRAN, Paul-Edme Crublier de.] Refutation du projet des Amis des noirs,
sur la suppression de la traite des nègres & sur l’abolition de l’esclavage dans nos
colonies ...
[Paris.][De l’Imprimerie de Devaux.] 1790. First edition. 8vo (14 x 22cm) 51, [1]pp., an excellent copy, uncut
& stab-sewn, in later plain paper wrapper in period style.
An excellent copy, uncut & stab sewn, of this attack on the abolitionist designs of the Société de amis
des noirs, a French society based in Paris that operated between 1788 and 1793. The author, Paul
Edme Crublier de Saint-Cyran (1738-1793), a mathematician and high-ranking French military
engineer in the West Indies, argues against the anti-slavery position propounded by Jacques Pierre
Brissot (1754-1793), highlighting that France would be disadvantaged against British interests in the
West Indies if Great Britain did not institute abolition, also outlining his opinions that freeing
plantation slaves would lead to insurrection, disorder and the loss by France of her colonies in the
Caribbean.
Sabin 75033; Hogg 2042.

£1250

INHERITING SUGAR PLANTATIONS IN ANTIGUA

Rare Books

114. LOVELL, Langford. [Autograph letter
signed, to Christopher Bethell Esq., with
news from Antigua, including details of the
visit to the island made by Bethell’s
nephew [Christopher Bethell Codrington],
discussions concerning the sale of several
plantations, an update on the sugar crop
and comments on the French Revolution
and outbreak of war.]
Antigua, 12 April 1793; & copy letter signed Antigua 12
March 1793. Autograph letter signed. Folio (25 x
40.5cm) [2 1/2 ] pages in total, on bifolium, verso of
second leaf of bifolium with manuscript address panel to
“Christopher Bethell Esq. Anti Gallican Coffeehouse
London” with related postal markings, “Antigua”
handstamp, remains of seal in red wax, second leaf with
small marginal tear from seal opening (no loss of text),
old folds, very good.

This substantial letter addressed to the plantation
owner Christopher Bethell (d.1797) of Durhams,
South Mimms, Middlesex, was penned from the
Caribbean island of Antigua in 1793 by attorney
Langford Lovell (1732-1795). The two letters here
(12 April & 12 March) include details of a visit to
Antigua in 1793 made by Bethell’s “nephew”,
presumably the plantation owner Christopher
Bethell Codrington (1764-1843), who would
inherit Bethell’s estates in the West Indies in 1797
and had already inherited substantial holdings from
another uncle, Sir William Codrington
(1719-1792). Mention is made of visits to various locations in Antigua including Bolans and Jennings, with
note of a planned to trip to Barbuda. During his stay Codrington appears to have been engaged in collecting
information concerning Skerretts, an estate on Antigua. Also there is much discussion on the question of
whether the executors of the will of a “Mr Martin”, perhaps Samuel Martin (1714-1788), could legally
bring certain estates on Antigua to sale for payment of arrears due, with mention of legal opinions being
sought from “Mr Mansfield,” most probably the lawyer Sir James Mansfield (1734-1821). Other content
includes comments on news of the execution of French king Louis XVI, the outbreak of war, and notes on
shipping and the Antigua sugar crop: “we are proceeding in taking off our present crop, but it will not come
up to the expect[atio]n of many planters, for we find upon many estates, a fourth at least of it destroyed by
borer lodged rotten and rat-eaten canes ...”

£950
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JAMAICAN MUSCOVADO SUGAR SHIPPED TO LONDON

115. [SUGAR.] [Bill of
lading for a cargo of
“twenty hogsheads
muscovado
sugar”
bound from Jamaica
to London on the
account of William
Philip Perrin Esq.]
Kingston, Jamaica 22 April
1778. Bill of lading, printed
on single sheet of paper,
oblong 8vo (24.5 x 12cm),
ink manuscript completions,
verso with ink notes listing
“weights of the within
mentioned 20 H[ogs]h[ea]ds
sugar”, old folds, very good,
with related paper postal
wrapper with manuscript
address panel made out to
“William Philip Perrin Esq.
care of Messrs. Chandler &
Davidson, wrapper with
small tear from seal opening,
very good.

This printed bill of lading records the shipping 22 April 1778 of a cargo of “twenty hogsheads muscovado
sugar” from Jamaica to London aboard the ship Trevothick, James Moore master. William Philip Perrin Esq.,
on whose account this shipment was sent, was the owner of the substantial Jamaican plantations Blue
Mountain, Vere and Grange Hill. The bill of lading remains together with the original paper wrapper in which
it was posted from Jamaica to London, the address panel indicating it was sent to Perrin care of the city of
London merchant house of Chandler and Davidson.
£350
PLANTATION SUGAR BOUND FOR LIVERPOOL

116. [SUGAR.] [Bill of lading for a cargo of “thirty six hogsheads of muscovado sugar” bound
from Old Harbour, Jamaica to Liverpool on the account of John Thompson Esq.]
Jamaica, 5 July 1800. Bill of lading, printed on single sheet of paper, oblong 8vo (24.5 x 12cm), ink manuscript
completions, verso with ink notes listing individual weights of the hogsheads, very good.

This printed bill of lading records
the shipping 5 July 1800 of a cargo
of “thirty six hogsheads of
muscovado sugar” on the account
of the plantation owner John
Thompson of Liverpool, bound
from Old Harbour [Bay] Jamaica
to Liverpool aboard the ship
Bellona, Samuel Nicholson master.
Because a hogshead was a cask
measurement by volume, it was
also necessary for merchants to
note the individual weight of each
numbered hogshead in every
shipment, these individual weights
being penned here on the verso of
the sheet.
£250
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SHIPPING BARBADOS SUGAR FROM THE CODRINGTON PLANTATIONS

117. [CODRINGTON PLANTATIONS.] [Three bills of lading recording the
shipping of cargos of sugar from Carlisle Bay in Barbados to London.]
Barbados. I. 2 May 1714. II. 6 April 1715 (with imprint “Sold by John Comyn at the Lamb in
Grace-Church Street”). III. 29 April 1715. Together 3 printed bills of lading, letterpress on paper. Oblong
8vo (each approx. 22 x 12cm) each with woodcut initial letter “S” incorporating design of a ship,
contemporary manuscript completions, paper evenly toned, some tiny tears & imperceptible strengthening to
blank versos without loss of text, old folds.
Three rare and early bills of lading recording the shipment to London in 1714 and 1715 of
cargos of sugar produced on the Codrington Plantations in Barbados. Christopher Codrington
(1668-1710), Oxford-educated bibliophile, soldier, planter and colonial governor in the West
Indies, bequeathed his sugar plantations in Barbados to the nascent Society for the Propagation
of the Gospel. The shipments here, each of “Ten h[ogs]h[ead]s of once clay’d and sundried sugar
being of the produce and on the acc[oun]t and risque of the two plantations given to the Society
by the late General Christopher Codrington,” are noted as having been sent out by Dudley
Woodbridge (1677-1720), “agent and attorney to the Society”, and director-general in Barbados
of the South Sea Company. All departing from Carlisle Bay in Barbados, the three ships named
here are the Duke of Cambridge, Henry Maynard master, the Lascells, Robert Lascells master,
and the Smith Frigate, John Riding master, with each captain having penned their signature on
one of the bills.
£2500
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DANISH WEST INDIA COMPANY REFOUNDED

118. [DANISH WEST INDIA COMPANY.] Forordning, angaaende det oprettede Westindiske
og Guinæiske Rente-samt General-Told-Cammer.
Kiobenhavn, Kongel. Majestæts og Universitets Bogtrykkerie, Nicolaus Christian Høpffner. [1760.] First edition. 4to
(18.5 x 22.5cm) [7], [1, blank]pp., p.7 with large paper wafer seal attached at foot (with negligible toning offset on to
opposite page [6]), uncut & unbound as issued, very good.

First edition, rare, of this ordinance reorganising the Danish West-India - Guinea Company, dated 7 January
1760 and issued under the authority of Frederick V (1723-1766), king of Denmark-Norway. The merchants
of the Danish West-India Company, first chartered in 1671, sailed the North Atlantic triangle trade routes,
transporting slaves from the Gold Coast of Africa to the Danish Caribbean island colonies of St. Thomas, St.
Croix, and St. John. Ships returned to Copenhagen carrying sugar and rum. This ordinance outlines the
organisation of colonial Danish mercantile interests in the West-Indies under a newly-named company,
Westindiske og Guinæiske Rente-samt General-Told-Cammer, controlled by the Danish state revenue department,
with details concerning official buildings, sugar refinery, passports, customs, and the arrangements for a
weekly court for hearing legal cases specifically concerned with these colonial interests.
OCLC lists 1 copy only (University of Minnesota).

£650
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WEST INDIES TRADING VOYAGES BY DANISH MERCHANTS

119. [CHRISTIAN VII.] Placat, betreffend wie die Schiffs-Rheder oder Schiffer und
deren Mannschaft Häuer und Verhäuerungs-Contracte mit einander errichten sollen,
wenn die Schiffe nach Ost-oder Westindien, oder auf andere lange Reisen von
Dännemark, Norwegen und Holstein gehen ... Friedensburg, den 28sten Junii 1781.
Flensburg, Serringhausenschen Buchdruckerey. [1781.] First edtion. 4to (18.5 x 23cm) [4]pp. on bifolium, uncut
& unbound as issued, very good. [TOGETHER WITH]

[CHRISTIAN VII.] Patent wegen der mit dem Schifsvolk bey Seefahrten nach Ost- und
Westindien oder andern langen Reisen zu errichtenden Häuer-Contracte, wie auch der
den Schiffern oder Rehdern in Ansehung der zurückzubringenden Seeleute
obliegenden Verpflichtung ... Christiansburg, den 12ten März 1783.
Copenhagen, P.M. Höpffner. [1783.] First edition. 4to (17 x 21cm) [7], [1, blank] pp., small contemporary ink
shelfmark penned in corner of title-page, unopened & unbound as issued, very good. [TOGETHER WITH]

[CHRISTIAN VII.] Placat, betreffend den Gebrauch fremder und aller Arten sowohl
neuer als alter Schiffe, auch zur Fahrt auf St.Croix, ohne Abgabe und Rücksicht auf die
Qualität der Schiffe ... Christiansburg, den 19 Januarii 1781.
Copenhagen, Nicolaus Christian Höpffner. [1781.] First edition. 4to (16 x 20cm) [3], [1, blank] pp. on bifolium,
small contemporary ink shelfmark penned in corner of title-page, unbound as issued, very good.

Three rare ordinances concerning the regulation of Danish mercantile voyages to the West Indies
during the reign of king Christian VII (1749-1808) of Denmark and Norway. Printed in German, these
rules for the drawing up of contracts between shipowners, masters and crew when sailing to the West
Indies, East Indies or on long journeys from Denmark, Norway or Holstein, and also the obligations
incumbent upon ship owners and captains in relation to bringing back their crews are detailed in two
separate ordinances here. The first was printed in 1781 at the port town of Flensburg, then a centre for
the distilling of rum from sugar imported from the West Indies, the second issued in 1783 at
Copenhagen. The third ordinance, issued in Copenhagen in 1781, concerns the regulation of different
types of ships, in particular those sailing to the Caribbean island of St. Croix, then a Danish colony.
I. Not traced in OCLC. II. Not traced in OCLC. III. OCLC lists 1 copy only (John Carter Brown
Library).
£750
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SWEDISH WEST INDIA COMPANY FOUNDED

120. [SWEDISH WEST INDIA COMPANY.]
Kongl. maj:ts nådiga privilegium, til
uprättande af et Swenskt Westindiskt
handels-compagnie. Gifwet Upsala slott then
31 october 1786.
Stockholm, Kongl.Tryckeriet. [1786.] First edition. 4to (18 x
21.5cm) [12]pp., uncut, unbound as issued, small ink
annotations in margin of title-page, very good.

This pamphlet outlines the privileges granted to a
newly-formed Swedish West India Company for a
fifteen year period, beginning 1 January 1787. Swedish
activity in the Caribbean was given new impetus in
1784 with the acquisition of the island colony of Saint
Barthélemy, ceded by France in exchange for trading
rights at the port of Gothenburg. On Saint
Barthélemey the port of La Carénage was renamed
Gustavia, becoming a major base for Swedish trade,
including the slave trade. In the text here (point 14 out
of 18) are details noting that the new company is
permitted to operate in the slave trade at Angola and
along the coast of Africa.

OCLC lists 5 locations (UCLA; University of
Delaware; University of Minnesota; John Carter
Brown Library; National Library of Sweden).
£450

ANTI-SLAVERY TREATY BETWEEN GREAT BRITAIN & SWEDEN

121. [SLAVE TRADE.] Tractat, till slafhandelns afskaffande, emellan hans maj:t konungen af
Swerige och Norrige å ena, samt hans maj:t konungen af det förenade riket Stora Britannien
och Irland ... Traité, pour la répression de la traite des noirs, entre sa majesté le roi de Suède
et de Norvège d’une part, et sa majesté le roi du Royaume uni de la Grande Bretagne et de
l’Irlande ... à Stockholm le 6 Novembre 1824 ...
Stockholm, tryckt i Kongl. Tryckeriet. 1825. First edition. 4to (17.5 x 21.5cm) 44pp., title-page in Swedish & French
with dual-language text in 2 columns throughout, some negligible wear at margins of last few leaves, unbound, very good.
First edition, scarce, of this bilateral treaty between
Sweden and Great Britain for the suppression of slave
trading, agreed at Stockholm 6 November 1824,
ratified 17 December 1824 at Stockholm and 25
January 1825 in London. The text is printed in both
Swedish and French throughout. Sweden had
abolished participation in the transatlantic slave trade
in 1803, with abolition in the British empire having
followed in 1807. The text here includes instructions
for ships of both Swedish and British navies involved
in suppressing and preventing illegal slave trading off
the coast of Africa.

OCLC lists 6 copies only (British Library; National
Library of Sweden; Sachsiche Landesbibliothek;
Cornell University; Boston Public Library; University
of Minnesota).
£450
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SYNAGOGUE ON THE CARIBBEAN ISLAND OF NEVIS

122. [NEVIS.][Conveyance (lease for a year [and release]); Samuel Harris of the Island of
St Christopher, esquire to John Ward of the Island of St Christopher, esquire: a piece of
land (15 acres) in the parish of St Paul.]
[Nevis.] 1 [& 2] February 1761. Manuscript indenture, ink on single sheet of paper (approx. 30 x 60cm) in English,
red wax seal at foot impressed with fob seal impression of arms of [Samuel Harris?], section of paper excised at foot
[removing signature of Samuel Harris], a few small tears along old folds touching a few letters but not affecting
legibility, verso with some light dust marking in places & several contemporary manuscript endorsements (affidavit
of witness Thomas Bridgwater recording his presence at the execution of the document, signed by Bridgewater &
Alexander Kenzeack, esquire, one of the justices of the court of King’s Bench and Common Pleas in the Island of
Nevis, 2 June 1761; signature of “A Henderson” deputary secretary, recording entry “in Book M pages 19 & 20” in
the Secretary’s office of the island of Nevis, 29 Jan 1765”), in a very good state of preservation.

Containing a rare mid-eighteenth century reference to a synagogue on the Caribbean island of Nevis,
this document of 1 February 1761 records the leasing by Samuel Harris Esq. (d.1773?) to John Ward
Esq., both “of the island of Saint Christopher”, of a piece of land, “by estimation fifteen acres ...
bounded to the East with lands belonging to Ralph Willett Esquire ... To the West with the Common
Path ... To the North with lands belonging to the said John Ward ... To the South with ... the common
path leading from the Jews Synagogue ...” A Sephardic Jewish community on the island of Nevis is
recorded from at least the 1670s to the close of the 1760s. The reference in this document must be to
the synagogue at Charlestown (parish of Saint Paul), the capital of the island of Nevis, which is thought
to have been built in the 1680s. Born on Nevis, Alexander Hamilton (1755-1804) attended the Jewish
school attached to this synagogue in the 1760s.

For mention of this document, see: Vere Langford Oliver, Carribbeana: being miscellaneous papers
relating to the history, genealogy, topography and antiquities of the British West Indies, London,
1910-19, vol. 3, p.226.
£1750
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SUGAR PLANTATION ON ST. KITTS

123. [ST. KITTS.][Conveyance (lease [and release]): Edmund Akers of the Island of St.
Christopher, esquire, to Francis Fane of Sackville Street, Middlesex, esquire: plantation of
55 acres in the parish of Christ Church Nichola Town, St. Christopher, the release of the
following day to be between Edmund Akers and his wife Rachel to Francis Fane.]
[St. Christopher.] 16 [& 17] August 1754. Manuscript indenture, ink on single of vellum (approx. 68 x 53cm) in
English, borders ruled in red, signed at foot by Edmund Akers with remains of red wax seal bearing impression of armorial
fob seal, verso penned with signatures of witnesses William Lawrance & John Cheares the younger, with affidavit of John
Cheares, clerk to John Baker of St. Christopher, regarding the signature of Edmund Akers, made before Richard Wilson,
esquire, chief justice of the court of King’s Bench and Common Pleas of St. Christopher, sworn before RichardWilson, 24
August 1754, recorded registered as number 5455 in Book W pages 48-50 at 4pm on Saturday 24 August 1754, light
wear along old folds in a few places, blank verso with some dustiness & remains of small nineteenth century [?] paper
label bearing old bookseller’s catalogue description, very good.
Dated 16 August 1754, this indenture records a transfer of title from the St. Kitts planter Edmund Akers
(1710-1782) to Francis Fane (c.1698-1757) MP, Commissioner for trade and the plantations, of a sugar
plantation of 55 acres in the parish of Christ Church Nicola Town on the island of St. Christopher “with all
and singular dwelling houses, boiling houses, mills, stills, coppers and other ... buildings.” The estate is
delineated to the North by lands of John Hutchinson and William Percival, to the East by Scotch Island Gutt
and the lands of William Woodley and Samuel Vanderpoole, to the South by lands of Ralph Willett, esquire,
and to the West by lands of John Hutchinson.

For mention of this document, see: Vere Langford Oliver, Carribbeana: being miscellaneous papers relating
to the history, genealogy, topography and antiquities of the British West Indies, London, 1910-19, vol. 4,
p. 99.
£950
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WEST INDIAN CONNECTIONS IN PLANTATION OWNER’S WILL

124. [ST. VINCENT.] [Exemplification of the probate of the will (10 December 1774) and
four codicils of Richard Ottley of St. James Westminster, 16 November 1775 and 6 April
1776; Richard Ottley of Argyll Street; recites marriage settlement agreeing that £20,000
should be invested in the island of Tobago; names children Drewry Ottley, Elizabeth, Mary
Trant, Alice, Richard and Brooke Taylor; to son Drewry Ottley sum of £1842 current money
of Antigua due from his uncle Thomas Warner.]
[London.] 17 October 1791. Manuscript indenture, ink on two joined membranes of vellum (each approx. 82 x 68cm)
in English, embossed paper wafer seal (Prerogative Court of Canterbury?) attached on vellum tag, exemplification
certified by signatures of George Gostling, James Townley & Robert Dodwell, deputy registers, extracted by George Bogg,
proctor, Doctors Commons, verso with manuscript endorsement “Saint Vincent. Recorded in the Registers Office of this
island the ninth day of December one thousand seven hundred and ninety one ...Walter Waters, deputy register”, with
ink note “This will was recorded in the year [17]76 ... destroyed in the hurricane 1780”, verso with some dustiness to
docket panel, old folds, very good.
Penned 17 October 1791, this certified copy on two large sheets of vellum of the probate of the will of
Richard Ottley (1730-1775) includes various references to his interests in the West Indies which included
estates in Tobago and a sugar plantation on St. Vincent. The document lists various debts owed to Ottley,
many connected with St. Vincent, including matters concerning Martin Byam (d.1806) of Antigua, “John
Hunt of St. Vincents”, Arthur Freeman [of Antigua], and Samuel Warner [of Antigua]. One of the debts
mentions the hiring of slaves.
£750
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TWO SUGAR PLANTATIONS ON ST. KITTS

125. [ST. KITTS.] [Contract to discharge a mortgage of £7000 on plantations on the
island of St. Kitts; William Templer Pole of Shute House in Devon, baronet, and the
surviving executors of the will of John Compton of Manor House in Hampshire
(Scrope Berdmore, doctor in divinity, warden of Merton College, Oxford, &
Andrew Berkeley Drummond of Charing Cross, Middlesex, esquire, who are also
the testamentary guardians of his eldest son and heir Henry Coombe Compton),
George Templer of Pall Mall, esquire, consignee of the produce of the plantations,
with the surviving executors of the mortgagee Peter Leheup of Albermarle Street,
St. George Hanover Square, esquire (Owen Putland Meyrick of Badorgan in
Angelsea, esquire & William Lowndes Stone of Brightwell Baldwin in Oxfordshire,
esquire): 1. Nichola Town plantation in the parish of Christ Church Nichola Town,
St. Christopher; 2. Golden Rock plantation in the parish of St. Peter Basseterre, St.
Christopher, with the utensils, slaves & cattle.]
[London.] 23 June 1807. Manuscript indenture, ink on 3 joined membranes of vellum (approx. 71 x 57cm)
in English, six signatures at foot of innermost membrane & six red wax seals, verso with contemporary
endorsements & witness signatures, verso with some dustiness to docket panel, small old paper label bearing
bookseller’s catalogue description, old folds, very good.

This indenture dated 23 June 1807 concerns a mortgage on two sugar plantations on the
Caribbean island of St. Kitts: Nichola Town plantation in the parish of Christ Church, Nichola
Town, and Golden Rock plantation in the parish of St. Peter Basseterre, with the related utensils,
slaves & cattle. The indenture recites extracts from various deeds charting the ownership of the
plantations back to John Mills of Woodford in 1750s.
£750
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EARLY PLANTATIONS ON ANTIGUA

126. [ANTIGUA.] [Assignment; Elizabeth Bridges of Soho Square in Middlesex,
gentlewoman, sister and sole executrix of William Bridges of the Tower of London, esquire,
to Captain John Gamble of Old Court in County Cork, Ireland, on behalf of Henry Powell of
Knockmonetry in County Limerick: 1. Golden Grove plantation, Antigua; 2. Road plantation,
formerly called Kates Bay, Antigua.]
[London.] 4 June 1716. Manuscript indenture, ink on single sheet of vellum (approx. 70 x 60cm) in English, engraved
initial heading (“This indenture”), signatures at foot of “John Gamble” & “Elizabeth Bridges” each with red wax seals (largely
intact) bearing armorial fob seal impressions, contemporary embossed blue tax stamp to margin, ruled in red, verso with
manuscript endorsement & signatures of witnesses ThomasWilliams, John Turk, Joseph Adams, John Jones, some dust marking
to extremities, verso with dust marking to docket panel & staining along old folds (not affecting text to recto), some light
wear to extremities.

Dated 4 June 1716, this is a rare example of an early eighteenth century indenture concerning ownership of
and benefit from plantations on Antigua. Elizabeth Bridges of Soho Square, London, authorises Captain John
Gamble of Old Court in County Cork, Ireland as her attorney in order to recover the arrears of rents and
profits from two plantations in Antigua. The text notes that Captain Gamble, on behalf of Henry Powell of
Knockmonetry in County Limerick, has represented to Elizabeth Bridges that in 1688 Colonel Edward
Powell, formerly governor of Antigua, conveyed the Golden Grove and Road plantations to her brother
William Bridges (d.1714) in trust for the repayment of a debt of £520 to Thomas Trant of London, gent,
who with others has been in possession and receiving the income for many years and has now received more
than the principal debt and interest. Mention is made of the will of 1687 or 1688 of Colonel Edward Powell
in which he left his plantations to his nephew Edward Powell, the eldest son of Colonel Powell’s eldest
brother Thomas Powell, who also had male issue George Powell and Henry Powell. Edward and George
being both dead without issue Henry Powell was therefore entitled to the equity of redemption of the
plantations, subject to the payment of the debt to Thomas Trant. The description of the boundaries of the
estates includes mention of several other landowners including Captain John Otto, Edward Chester, Rev.
James Feild, George Dewitt, John Yeamons, Mr Polantine (deceased) & Mr. Brookes.

For mention of this document, see: Vere Langford Oliver, The History of the Island of Antigua, London,
1896, volume 2.
£1750
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RECORD OF SLAVES ON ST. LUCIA SUGAR PLANTATION

127. [ST. LUCIA.] [Conveyance for 10 shillings; William John Jolliffe of Merstham in
Surrey, clerk, with the consent of Messrs Inglis and Company of Mark Lane (John
Inglis, John Bellingham Inglis and James Inglis) to Charles Campbell of Bishopsgate
Street, merchant, John Deacon of Bishopsgate Street, merchant and Alexander
Gillespie of America Square, London, merchant: all that sugar estate called the
Union (249 squares of land) in the district of Castries ... ]
[London.] 23 February 1822. Manuscript indenture, ink on 7 joined membranes of vellum (each approx. 69 x
59cm) in English, consisting of conveyance sheet & 6 sheets of “Schedules” listing slaves, foot of innermost
membrane with signatures of W. John Joliffe, John Inglis, John B. Inglis, James Inglis, John Deacon, Cha.
Campbell, A. Gillespie with red wax seals adjacent, outermost sheet verso with some dustiness to docket panel &
penned with contemporary manuscript endorsement & signatures of witnesses, old folds, very good.

This large indenture on seven sheets of vellum records the sale 23 February 1822 by Rev. William
John Jolliffe (1764-1835) of a Caribbean sugar plantation on the island of St. Lucia: “all that sugar
estate called the Union ... in the district of Castries ... in the island of Saint Lucia ... the whole of
which consists of two hundred and forty nine squares of land ... also all the plantations and others
whatsoever of that kind on the estate as also all fruit hanging by the root and also all erections for
the manufacturing of sugar and the buildings and huts of all kinds ... all the coppers, boilers,
utensils of manufacture masons and carpenters tools and other instruments for labour ... frames,
pots, lime ... all the horses, mules, horned and other cattle ... all those slaves upon or belonging
to the said estate”

Recorded over six sheets is a lengthy “schedule” concerning the two hundred and fifty male and
female slaves of the plantation. As noted by the manager John Murchie in 1815, they are listed in
family groupings under the headings “names ... surnames ... colour ... employment ... age ...
stature ... country ... marks ... relations ... corrections.” Entries under the “country” heading
include: “Creole of St. Vincent ... African Ebo ... Creole of this island ... African Moco ... Gold
Coast ... Coromantyne ... African Congo ... Creole of Barbadoes ... Windward Coast ... Acada.”
In addition, many of the relationships between individuals in different families are noted. The
unusually detailed level of information provided here makes this a rare and valuable documentary
record.
£7500
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SKERRETTS PLANTATION ON ANTIGUA

128. [ANTIGUA.] [Assignment of rights for £4000; John Ellis of Mamhead in Devon, esquire,
and George Ellis of Sunninghill in Berkshire, esquire, trustees of Peter Parker, bt, deceased,
with his grandson Peter Parker of Upper Brook Street, Grosvenor Square, bt, Captain RN, to
Christopher Codrington of Dodington in Gloucestershire, esquire: The Skerretts Plantation
(500 acres) in the parish of St. John, Antigua, with the dwelling house, windmill, boiling
house, curing house, still house and buildings, with all the slaves, cattle and utensils.]
[London.] 9 August 1814, with endorsements 19 August 1815. Manuscript indenture, ink on 3 joined vellum membranes
(each approx. 73 x 58cm) in English, signature of George Ellis at foot, signatures of witnesses to outermost sheet verso
(Richard Grant, Philip Stone, Julius Hutchinson, Henry Kensit the younger), middle sheet verso with endorsements
including statement by Marianne Parker of Upper Brook Street, Grosvenor Square, widow of Sir Peter Parker, also statement
by John Ellis (George Ellis having died 7 Apr 1815) of his receipt of £4000, witnessed by Henry John Ridley, MA, clerk
and Dr Thomas Street Richardson, clerk, 19 August 1815, some dustiness to docket panel on verso of outermost sheet, old
folds, very good.
This indenture of 1814-15 records the assignment to the wealthy slave owner and politician Christopher
Bethell Codrington (1764-1843) by the trustees and grandson of Sir Peter Parker (1785-1814) of rights to
a sugar plantation on Antigua called Skerretts. The document recites details concerning the history of
ownership of the estate. Numbering 500 acres in the parish of St. John, it was named after owner Robert
Skerrett, later becoming known as Clare Hall estate.
£750
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BEQUEST OF ESTATES IN ANTIGUA

129. [ANTIGUA.] [Release in respect of a portion under the will of John Lyons; George
Rose Lyons, lieutenant in the East India Company’s battalion of artillery on the Bombay
Establishment, fourth son of John Lyons, to Samuel Athill of the Island of Antigua in the
West Indies, esquire, now residing in England, administrator de bonis non of George Rose
Lyon’s father John Lyons of St. Austens in Boldre, Hampshire, esquire, and Norborne
Thompson, captain RN, Henry Shepherd Pearson of Lymington in Hampshire, esquire,
and Robert Cutts Barton, captain RN, trustees of the estate of John Lyons: £2000, charged
on his father’s estates in Antigua, to which George Rose Lyon is entitled under his father’s
will.]
[Lymington?] 3 May 1821. Manuscript indenture, ink on single sheet of vellum (approx. 72 x 60cm) in English,
engraved heading “This indenture”, ruled in red, contemporary blue embossed tax stamp in margin, signed at foot by
Edmund Lyons (by power of attorney for George Rose Lyons), verso with signatures of witnesses B.[?] Brown, notary
public, Lymington, Hampshire & clerk Charles Brown, with manuscript endorsements including recording in Antigua
Register Office 8 November 1821, verso with some negligible foxing, old folds, very good.

An owner of extensive sugar plantations in Antigua, the politician John Lyons (1760-1816) was father to
eighteen children over the course of two marriages. George Rose Lyons (1796-1828) was one of five to
enter the East India Company. This document, including details concerning the administration of the will
and estates of John Lyons, bears the signature of another son, Edmund Lyons (1790-1858), naval officer
and later an admiral and prominent diplomat.
£450
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WEST INDIAN PLANTATION ON ISLAND OF MONTSERRAT

130. [MONTSERRAT.] [Defeasance of a judgement debt of £1000; Teresa Trinder of St. Martin
in the Fields, Middlesex, widow, to Francis Gage of London, esquire: judgement of the court
of King’s Bench in £1000 for further security, Hilary term 1717, to be void if the outstanding
debt of £632 10s 0d is paid; recites: bond in £1000, Francis Gage to Theresa Trinder’s sister
Mary Tuke of St Giles in the Fields, spinster, to secure a debt of £510, 12 April 1710;
judgement of the court of King’s Bench in £1000 for further security, Hilary term 1717;
conveyance to [Thomas Gage] Viscount Gage in trust for Mary Tuke of a plantation of 260
acres in Montserrat and all Francis Gage’s slaves and personal estate for 99 years in trust to
secure £632 10s 0d principal and interest, 22 May 1723.]
[London.] 22 May 1723. Manuscript indenture, ink on single sheet of vellum (approx. 72 x 65cm) in English, printed
calligraphic opening at head (“This indenture,” incorporating engraved royal British arms), contemporary blue embossed
tax stamp in margin, some areas of foxing, light rubbing in places with a few small tears along old folds (text remaining
legible), signed by Teresa Trinder (& on behalf of her sister Mary Tuke), two red wax seals at foot with impressions of the
same armorial fob seal, verso with docket title & endorsement with signatures of witnesses William Bennetts, Robert
Stonyclift, blank verso with some dustiness & remains of small nineteenth century [?] paper label bearing bookseller’s
catalogue description, very good.

This indenture dated 22 May 1723 recites the conveyance to Thomas Gage, first viscount Gage (d.1754) of
a plantation of 260 acres on the West Indian island of Montserrat, mentioning also that all the slaves
belonging to Francis Gage were included. Son of Sir Edward Gage (d.1707), Francis Gage (d.1729) appears
to have been connected to Montserrat through his marriage to Elizabeth, daughter of John Devereux of
Montserrat. Presumably this plantation can be identified as that which became known as “Gage’s.”

For mention of this document, see: Vere Langford Oliver, Carribbeana: being miscellaneous papers relating
to the history, genealogy, topography and antiquities of the British West Indies, London, 1910-19, vol. 2,
p.288.
£750

